
























































































































































































































































2 

4 

5 

�~� 
o 
a: a. 

(; 
III 
8 
0 
ct 
0 
0 
o;;t 
N 

�~� 

Z1 

2400 1M Cards 

r------ -----
I 

I 
Y2 Y3 

II Not used II I/O 
Connector 

c D G H K 

M 
I 

0 
co 
Q) 

0. 
> 

"C l-c: M o;;t N a: w ... 
�~� 

... 
�~� .IS Q) 0 "C "C .... Q. c: 0. 0. 0. 

Q) Q) e �~� co «I co co 
:S :S "C "C "C "C 

LL «I « « « « .... 0 0. 
0 0 CIl co c:l co co 0 Z Z o;;t Q) Q) Q) Q) 

N 0. 0. 0. 0. 'T > > > > 
�~� l- I- l- I- co 

Z2 Z3 

-----

" I 
o;;t 

"C co �~� 
Q) :> 0. .... > 
I- 0 

Z a: ...... 
0 

Q) 

::0 
LO co 

I" () 

a:", N ...... , 
00 

�~� __________ �~�I� �~�I� ___ �f�_�~�~�o�_�s�s�_�o�_�v�_�e�r� ___ �~� ___ �i�_�~�_�~�_�~�_�~�_�v�_�e�r� __ �~�~�_�~� _____ -J 

Board A2 Integrated Modem 2400 with Type B Adapter 

Note: Depending upon modem speed and features, 
these cards can go in board with sockets A through N 
or A through K. 

Figure C-5 (Part 2 of 2). Card Locations 

-, 
I 
I 
I 
L 

Or 

4800 1M Cards 

----- ,-

Y2 

�~�-�-�-�I�I�_�I� -

I ntegrated Modem Card Locations 4800 

See 
Note 

SY27 -2530-1 

Or 

9600 1M Cards 

---,-

�~�.� 

o 
a: 
0. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
r 
J 

II 

x ... 
W Q) .... w ... (; :> 
�~� III �'�~� 
'iii 8 CIl 

�~� e a: 
a: a. 

Zl 

"C c: 
W 
.... 
c: o u: 
o o 
to 
O'l 

�~� 

Y2 

Z2 

-------II �~�I� _ 

I ntegrated Modem Card Locations 9600 

I-

I 

I 
I 

___ J 

See 
Note 

See 
Note 

2400 1M Cards 

() 

« 
I- "C 

(; c: 
U> W 
U> 

"C ... 
�~� "C c: 
0 m �~� 0 

�~� �~� �~� f f ct :> :> u: «I «I «I !. !. 0 
.... 0 0 0. 0. 0. 
0 CIl CIl CIl CI) CI) 0 z z 0 

o;;t o;;t 
N N 

�~� �~� 
�~� 
0 
a: 
0. 

___ TM_ro_s_s_ov_e_r_ ... 1 �~�1�_�N�_�o�_�t� _u_se_d_ ........ I ... I __ N_o_t_u_s_ed __ 

Board A2 Integrated Modem 2400 without Type B Adapter 

Card 
Crossovers 

C-7 



Board A 1 to Operator Panel 

Board A1 1-P1 Connector 

Z1 

A6002 
E02 

B6A02 

B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

C6A02 
B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

A6004 
E04 

B6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 
E04 

C6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 
E04 

Cable Pin Wire No. 

002 

008 11,12 
009 9 

011 14 

013 16 

B03 2 
B04 3 
B05 4 
BOO 5 
B07 6 
B08 7 
B09 8 
B10 10 
B11 13 

B13 15· 

Board A1 to 33FD Disk Drive* 

Board A1 Connector Pin 
Z2 End 

06E02--------------------------­
E6A02 ------------------------

802----------------­
C02---------------------------
002--------------------------­
E02--------------------------

F6A02 ------------------------
B02 
C02---------------------------
002 
E02 

G6A02---------------

D6E04 -------------­

E6A04 --------------------------­
B04-----------------------------

C04 --------------------
004--------------------------
E04 

F6A04 
B04 

C04 --------------
004 
E04 

D02 
003 
004 
005 
006 
D07 
008 
009 
010 
011 
012 
013 

B02 
B03 
B04 
B05 
BOO 
B07 
B08 
B09 
B10 
B11 
B12 

+Access 0 
+5VOC 
+Access 2 
+Access 3 
+Write Current Select 
+File Data 
Ground Bus 

+24 Vdc 

+Index 

+Write Data 
+Access 1 
+E rase Gate Out 
+Write Gate Out 
-5VOC 

+Head Engaged 

Pin 

8 

3,15 
11 

18 

7 
9 
10 
19 
20 
22 
21 
17 
6 

13 

Function 

Not used 

DC Return 
Offline condition 

+5 

Not used 

-1M L Switch on 
IML Address 1 Sw 
1M L Address 2 Sw 
Op Ind 1 on 
Op Ind 2 on 
Op Ind 4 on 
Op Ind 8 on 
+Oisabled 
+5 

Not used 

33FD Disk 
Drive Socket 

G02 
J03 
G04 
G05 
J06 
G07 
J08 

J10 

G13 

J02 
GQ3 
J04 
J05 
J11 

G10 

G6A04 812 *For additional reference, see page G-14. 

Figure C-6 (Part 1 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

SY27 -2530-1 C-8 

1-P1 Connector 

13 
Key 2 14 

3 15 
4 16 
5 17 
6 18 
7 19 
8 20 
9 21 

10 22 
11 23 
12 24 

Connector Pin 
Cable End 

D02 
B03 
004 
005 
B06 
007 
B08 

B10 

D13 

B02 
003 
B04 
B05 
B11 

010 



Board A1 to Interface Connector 101S-B1 to A1Z4) 

J 

01S-B1 
Interface Connector - Bus In 

~ 

B02- Bus Spare 5 
B04- Bit 0 Out 
B07- Bit 3 Out 
008- Bit 5 Out 
012- Bit 7 Out 
J03 - Bit P In 

f-Ground Bus 

J05 - Bit 1 In 
J07 - Bit 21n 
G09- Bit 41n 
Jl0 - Bit 61n 
G13- Not used 

003- Bit POut 
005- Bit 1 Out 
007- Bit 2 Out 
B09- Bit 4 Out 
010- Bit 6 Out 
B13 - Not used 

-
G02- Bus Spare 6 
G04- Bit 0 In 
G07- Bit 3 In 
J08 - Bit 5 In 
J12 - Bit 7 In 

From Channel or 
Previous Control Unit 

Yellow 

- 002 
- 004 
- B08 
- Bl0 
- B12 
- G03 

-G05 
- J06 
- J09 
_ Jll 
_ J13 

- B03 
- B05 
- 006 
- 009 
- 011 
- 013 

-J02 
- J04 
- G08 
- Gl0 
- G12 
- B06 
- Bl1 
-G06 
- Gl1 

Conn Pin 
Z4 End 

~002-

1---003-
1---004-
f---005-
1---006-
1---007-

008-
f---009-
f---Ol0-
1---011-
1---012-
f---013-

-B02-
-B03-
-804-
-805-
'---B06-
-B07-
-B08-
-B09-
I---Bl0-
I---Bll -
I---B12 -
~B13-

Wire 24 
Wire 25 
Wire 26 

e_ -- -... 

Board Connector 
A1Z4 

L6002 
E02 

M6A02 
B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

N6A02 
B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

L6004 
E04 

M6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 
E04 

N6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 
E04 

Wire 23 

----. 
-.. --

,Figure C-6 (Part 2 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

Board A1 to Interface Connector 101S-B3 to Z1Z6) 

01S-B3 Driver/Receiver 
A1N2 

Board Connector 
A1Z6 Interface Connector - Bus Out 

To/From Channel 
Conn. Pin 
Z6 End ~ Black 

T6A02 r--002- 002 Bus Spare 5 ....-B02 
N2S09 B02 r--003- 004 Bit 0 Out r--B04 
N2U02 CO2 r--004- B08 Bit 3 Out r--B07 
N2U04 002 r--005- Bl0 Bit 5 Out I-- 008 
N2P12 E02 r--006- B12 Bit 7 Out ---012 
N2J06 U6A02 r--007- G03 Bit Pin r--J03 

B02 r--008 Ground Bus-

-... 

N2G02 
N2J02 
N2J04 
N2J05 
N2002 

N2M12 
N2S10 
N2Ul0 
N2S03 
N2S04 

N2013 
N2G03 
N2G04 
N2G05 

CO2 r--009-
002 ~010-
E02 ~011-

V6A02 r--012-
B02 1---013-

T6A04 I---B02-
B04 I---B03 -
C04 r--B04-
D04 f--B05-
E04 f--B06-

U6A04 f---B07 -
B04 I---B08-
C04 ~B09-
004 f--Bl0-
E04 f--Bl1-

V6A04 ~B12-
B04 I---.B13 -

r-

OIS Receptacle 
, 
, . , , 

Light Gray ----. .: 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 

(Cented 

Light Gray 
(Center) 

, 
'. 
I , 

o 

: 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 

I 
I 
,+ 
I , 

o 

o 

:2 J 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 

G05 Bit 1 In 
J06 Bit 2 In 
J09 Bit 4 In 
Jll Bit 61n 
J13 Not used 

B03 Bit POut 
B05 Bit lOut 
006 Bit 2 Out 
009 Bit 4 Out 
011 Bit 6 Out 
013 Not used 

J02 Bus Spare 6 
J04 Bit 0 In 
G08 Bit 3 In 
Gl0 Bit 51n 
G12 Bit 7 In 
B06 
Bll 
G06 
G11 

G 
+: 

23456789101 11 213: 

G 

, . , 
I 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 1213: 
, 

.' 
, 

2 J 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 i 2 Ii Dark Gray--+, 
(Center) , 

i+ + ... + + +@ + t + t + 

G -... -..-... ---... 
Dark Gray _____ 
(Center) 

, 

:2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 12 I~ 
, 
, .. 

8 

+ t + + + I 

G 

TN L SN31-0775 (22 Jan 82) 
SY27 -2530-1 

I--J05 
I--J07 
I--G09 
I--Jl0 
I--G13 

I-- 003 
I-- 005 
I-- 007 
I-- B09 
f-- 010 
I--

I--G02 
I-- G04 
f-- G07 
I--J08 
'-- J12 

Tag Out 

-
Bus Out 

Tag In 

Bus In 

01S-B4 

...- ----
01S-B3 

01S-B2 

01S-B1 

Driver /R eceiver 
A 1 N2 to Local 
Attachment 
Cards 

...- -­...-

P07 
P06 
P05 
M05 
M04 
P04 
M03 
P02 
M02 

U12 
S12 
U13 
U06 
S07 
U07 
S08 
U05 
S05 

...- ...-

+Or Bus Oln 0 
+Or Bus 0 In 1 
+Or Bus 0 In 2 
+Or Bus 0 In 3 
+Or Bus 0 In 4 
+Or Bus 0 In 5 
+Or Bus 0 In 6 
+Or Bus 0 In 7 
+Or Bus 0 In P 

-Dr ~us 0 Out 0 
-Or Bus 0 Out t 
-Or Bus 0 Out 2 
-Dr Bus 0 Out 3 
-Dr Bus 0 Out 4 
-Dr Bus 0 Out 5 
-Or Bus 0 Out 6 
-Or Bus 0 Out 7 
-Or Bus 0 Out P 

...-------
To Next Control Unit 
or Terminator 

e-g 



I 

I 

I 

Board A1 to Interface Connector (0IS-B2 to A1Z3) 

01S·B2 
Interface Connector Tag-In 

Conn Pin 
Black Yellow Z3 End --
B02- Tag Spare 002 1---002 -
B04- + Stat In 004 r--003-
B07- + Select In BOS 1---004-
008- + Address Out B10 r-- 005-
012- + Suppress Out B12 1---006-
J03- + Clock Out G03 I--- 007-

--- Ground Bus 008-
J05- + Meter In G05 r---- 009-
J07- + Request In J06 --010-
G09- + Tag Special Use J09 1---011 -
J10- + Disconnect In J11 --012-
G13- + Op Out J13 1---013 -

003- +Op In B03 I---B02 -
005- + Address In B05 r--B03 -
007- + Service In 006 I---B04 -
B09- + Select Out 009 I---B05 -
010- + Command Out 011 r-- B06 -
B13- + Service Out 013 r--B07-

--B08 
G02- Tag Spare 2 J02 t--- B09-
G04- + Meter Out J04 t--- B10-
G07- Tag Data In G08 I---B11 -
J08- Tag Data Out G10 --B12 -
J12- + Hold Out G12 (-B13 -

B06 
Wire 23 
Wire 24 

B11 
G06 

Wire 25 
Wire 26 

G11 

Note: High priority is set 
at plant of manufacture. 

Board Connector 
A1Z3 

H6A02 
B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

J6A02 
B02 
CO2 
002 
E02 

K6A02 
B02 

H6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 r--- r--
E04 

J6A04 
B04 
C04 
004 
E04 

K6A04 
B04 

Select Ol,lt 

Select Out 
to Next CU 

From Channel or Previous 
Control Unit 

Driver /~eceiver 
A1N2 
(To/From Channel) 

N2B07 
N2G09 
N2M07 
N2G10 
N2J09 

N2B02 
N2012 

N2B05 
N2J11 

N2B10 
N2006 
N2009 
N2S02 
N2G08 
N2J07 

N2U09 

N2J10 

I 
L 

Switch Card 
A1Y4 (see Note) 

LO_ M1A11 
M1A1~ ...... """"'M1C11 

IHI 
'LO N1AI11 I ...... 

M1E1~ l : - HI 

N1B13 ~ 
" HI 

---

t'S--I---------------4.~ __ _ ---

Figure C-6 (Part 3 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

SY27 -2530-1 
TNL SN31·0775 (22 Jan 82) 

Board A1 to Interface Connector (OIS-B4 to A1Z5) 

..--

Board Connector 
A1Z5 

Conn. Pin 
Z5 End 

P6E02 r---002-
Q6A02 1--003 -

B02 r--004 -
CO2 1--005-
002 1--006 -
E02 --007-

R6A02 1-008 
B02 1--009 -
CO2 1--010-
002 1--011 -
E02 1-012 -

S6A02. 1--013 -

P6E04 I--B02 -
Q6A04 I--B03 -

B04 I--B04 -
C04 I--B05 -
004 I--B06 -
E04 r--B07 -

R6A04 I--B08 -
B04 I--B09 -
C04 I--B10 -
004 I-B11 -
E04 --B12 -

S6A04 I--B13 -

Yellow --
002 
004 
B08 
B10 
B12 
G03 

G05 
J06 
J09 
J11 
J13 

B03 
B05 
006 
009 
011 
013 

J02 
J04 
G08 
G10 
G12 

B06 
B11 
G06 
G11 

01S-B4 
Interface Connector Tag-Out 

Tag Spare 
+ Status In 
+ Select In 
+ Address Out 
+ Suppress Out 
+ Clock Out 

Ground Bus 
+ Meter In 
+ Request In 

Tag Special Use 
+ Disconnect In 
+ Op Out 

+Op In 
+ Address In 
+ Service In 
+ Sel Out Next Unit 
+ Command Out 
+ Service Out 

Tag Spare 2 
+ Meter Out 

Tag Data In 
Tag Data Out 

+ Hold Out 

Select Out to Next CU 

Select 

OIS Receptacla 
: 8 G : ........... ·0· ........... 

Light Gray -+ : 2 3 • 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 1213 2 3 • 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 Tag Out 01S·B4 

~ 

~B02 

-804 
~B07 

r-- 008 
~012 

f--J03 

-J05 
~J07 

-G09 
to--J10 
to-- G13 

-003 
1-005 
1-007 
t-- B09 
1-010 
I-- B13 

t-- G02 
-G04 
I-G07 
f--J08 
L.- J12 

Driver/Receiver 
A 1 N2 to Local 
Attachment 
Cards 

004 
007 
B08 
005 
011 
B12 
G07 
B03 
B04 

M09 
P09 
M08 
J13 
G13 
G12 
P10 
J12 
U11 

) 

(Center) ~ ......... - . ·0- ....... - ... ~------------- • 

---
Light Gray 
(Center) 

--- --- ....... 
Dark Gray -.. 
(Center) 

° J 

• G', ........ , .. ·0· ...... + • + • -: 

23.56789."213 23.567891011121~ 

············0············; 
Bus Qut. 01S-B3 

OJ' 

OJ' ........... 0 ........... '; 
3.5678910111213 23. 567 8 'I01l121~ Tag In 01S-82 
+ ••••••••• ·0· ..... + ••••• : 

• G' 

••• '.' o •••••• 0 ...... J. + •••• 

Dark Gray -.. 345678910111213 23. 5678 '101112 Bus In. 01S-B1 
(Center) •••••••• _ .• ·0, ... - . + • - • + 

• G 

C·10 

+Mtr In Dr 
+ Sta In Dr 
+ Srv In Dr 
+Adr In Dr 
+ Op1 In Dr 
+ Req In Dr 
+ Selin Dr 
+MkO In Dr 
+ Dis In Dr 

- Adr Out Dr 
- Cmd Out Dr 
- Srv Out Dr 
- Opl Out Dr 
- Sup Out Dr 
- Hid Out Dr 
- Sel Out Dr 
- Clk Out Dr 
- Mtr Out Dr 

To Next Control Unit or 
Terminator 



1/0 Communication Cable 

Board A 1 to 25-Pin 
Connector 

25-Pin 
Board A 1 Connector Pin Connector 
Z6 Z6 End Pin 

TSA02 002 22 
B02 003 3 

CO2 004 14 
002 005 5 
E02 006 

U6A02 007 11 
B02 D08 7 

CO2 009 9 
002 010 4 
E02 011 18 

V6A02 012 6 
B02 013 20 

T6A04 B02 
B04 B03 13 
C04 B04 2 
004 B05 
E04 BOO 17 

U6A04 B07 
B04 B08 
C04 B09 8 
004 B10 10 
E04 B11 15 

VSA04 B12 23 
B04 B13 12 

25-Pin Connector (Male) 

7 9 10 11 12 13 
000000.0 ••••• 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 11 
••••••• 00.00 

0.0 •• 0.0 •• 00 000000000000 
15 17 18 20 22 23 

• Pins Used for EIA (See Note) • Pins Used for DOS Adapter (See Note) 

OTE - Data Terminal Equipment 
OCE - Data Communication Equipment (Mode) 

Figure C-6 (Part 4 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

3 7 9 10 11 12 13 
00.000.0 ••••• 
0.0.0000 •• 00 

15 17 22 23 

• Pins Used for X.21 (See Note) 

Note: For line name and communications line flow, see the appropriate 
illustration in Chapter 5. 

SY27 -2530-1 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
0 •••••••• 0 •• 
.0 •• 0 •• 0000 
15 17 18 20 21 

• Pins Used for V.35 (See Note) 

C-11 



Board A 1 to Coax Panel - Type A Adapter 

Board A1 Cable Pin Coax Position Port Address . 

V2B02 
B03--------------B03---------------------------- ---------------------0 B04 
B05--------------B05----------------------------3------------------------2 
BOO 
B07 
B08--... 
B09 
B10-----+--------B10----------------------------
B11 
B12-----+--------B12----------------------------
B13 

V2002 
003 
004----~-------004----------------------------

005 
006----~--------006----------------------------

007--.. 
008-----.-------008----------------------------
009 009--------------------------
010 
011----------011--------------------------
012 
013 

Board A 1 to Coax Panel - Type A Adapter 

Board A1 Cable Pin Coax Position 

V3B02 
B03 B03 
B04 
B05 B05 3 
BOO 
B07 
B08 
BOO 
B10 B10 6 
B11 
B12 B12 8 

V3002 
003 
004 004 2 
D05 
006 006 4 
007 
DOS 008 Ground Bus (To coax shield) 
009 009 5 
010 
011 011 7 

Figure C-6 (Part 5 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

Port Address 

8 

10 

13 

15 

9 

11 

12 

14 

SY27 -2530-1 

Port Address---.. 12 • 
11 

• 

13 • 
10 

• 

14 • 
9 

• 
Coax Panel 

8 

• 

C-12 



Board A 1 to Coax Panel - Type A Adapter 

Board A1 Cable Pin Coax Position Port Address 

V4B02 
B03 BOO 16 

B04 
B05 B05 3 18 

B06 
B07 
BOS 
B09 
B10 B10 6 21 

B11 Port Addre.ss --+-- 20 21 22 23 

B12 B12 8 23 • • • • 
V4D02 19 18 17 16 

003 • • • • 004 004 2 17 

005 Coax Panel 
006 006 4 19 

007 
DOS 008 Ground 8us (To coax shield) 

009 009 5 20 

010 
011 011 7 22 

012 
013 

Board A 1 to Coax Panel - Type A Adapter 

80ard A1 Cable Pin Coax Position Port Address 

V5B02 
803 BOO 24 
804 
805 B05 3 26 
B06 
B07 
BOS 
B09 
B10 B10 6 29 
B11 Port Address~ 28 29 30 31 
B12 B12 8 31 • • • • B13 

27 26 25 24 
V5002 • • • • 003 

004 004 2 25 
005 Coax Panel 

006 006 4 27 
007 
008 008 Ground 8us (To coax shield) 
009 D09 5 28 
010 
011 011 7 30 
012 
013 

Figure C-6 (Part 6 of 8). Logic Board. Cables 

SY27 -2530-1 C·13 



SY27 -2530-1 C-14 

Board A2 to Coax Panel - Type B Adapter 

Board A2 Cable Pin Coax Position Port Address 

K4B02 
B03 B03 0 

B04 
B05 B05 3 2 

B06 
B07 
B08 
B09 Port Address ~ 0 1 2 3 

B10 B10 6 5 • • • • 
B11 
B12 B12 8 7 7 6 5 4 

B13 • • • • 
K4002 Coax Panel 

003 
004 004 2 

005 
006 006 4 3 
007 
008 008 Ground Bus (To coax shield) 
009 009 5 4 

010 
011 011 7 6 

Board A2 to Coax Panel - Type B Adapter 

Board A2 Cable Pin Coax Position Port Address 

K5B02 
B03 B03 8 
B04 
B05 B05 3 10 
B06 
B07 
B08 
B09 Port Address ~ 8 9 10 11 
B10 B10 6 13 • • • • Bll 
B12 B12 8 15 15 14 13 12 
B13 • • • • 

K5002 
003 Coax Panel 

004 004 2 9 
005 
006 006 4 11 
007 
008 008 Ground Bus (To coax shield) 

009 009 5 12 
010 
011 011 7 14 
012 
013 

Figure C-S (Part 7 of 8). Logic Board Cables 



Board A 1 to Board A2 

GNO 

002 l' l' 'B02 
to l' 
t + 
t t 
~ l' 
t l' 
l' + 
to .,. 
+ .,. 
+ l' 

013 : : B13 

Figure C-6 (Part 8 of 8). Logic Board Cables 

Bo.rd A 1 to Bo.rd A2 Crossover Cable 

002 t + B02 
to + 
l' + + ... 
to t 
t 't 
,. l' 
t' ~ 
+ l' 
+ l' 

013 l l B13 

SY27-2530·1 C·16 



SY27 -2530-1 

Card Column I Pin Column 

Card Column 

Note5----~---------------------~--------------------------------, I v u T s R Q p N M L K J H G F E o c B A 
o 0 00000000 

AED BAEDCBAEDCBAEDCBAEDCBAEDCBA 
o a 0 0 0 15 0 a 0 D 15 0 0 e 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 

••••••••••• · •• 0.00 •••••••••••• 0 0 ••••••••••• 000000 •••••••••••• 0000........... 0 •••••••••••• 000 

•••• Y6 • • • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y5 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y4 0 0 0 0 Y3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y2 o,a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y1 
0 •••••••••••••• 0 0 •••••••••••• 0 0 ••••••••••• 0 000 •••••••••••• 0000.......... 00 •••••••••••• 0 

.0 •••••• 0. 00000000 000 1200000 oooooooooD0800000000000 0000000000000 

0.00.00 0000 000 0000 000000 000 oOB02°..r:-.:'''&'''·~oD·:i':.lo 0::[)-:'8:'008020 

o • 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • Ita 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 10 • 0-.. 0: 0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0 • 010 • 0 ~ 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 •••• 0 •••• 0 ••••••• 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • o.oCARoo:oCAROo:o • 0 • 0 o:oCAROo;o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 •• 0 •••••• 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 __ 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 eG2. 0.0 .F2- 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 -C2- 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• •••• 0 ••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0. 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 •• 0 ••• 0 0 •••• 0 ••• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • :» 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0.0 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o •••• 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 •• 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 00A co. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 •••• o. 0 ••• 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0. • .:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • eo. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 0 • 0 •• W 0 •• 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 •• 0 •• :0 ••• 0: •• 0 •• :0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 0:0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

~n~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~. o.o.oo.o.oo.o.oo.o.~o.o.~o.o.~o.o.oo.o.~o. 0.00.0.0 

Row • • • • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • :t • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0·0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 

• ••• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • CI • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0;0 

o ••• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0013- 0 0 •. 0 • oil! 0 • 0.:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 .a..o.: .:.!i0 0 0:. 

00. 0.0 000000 oooG020 JoGo.:D~·B·o:a 0.aOoB".oJo~~G02. 
o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a a • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 .. 0 • 0.0 • 0 :0. 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 _ 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • o:oCARDo:o • 0 G oloCARDo:o • 0 _ 0.0 • 0 • 0 

o _ 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 010 -F3. 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 .03- 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • o~o • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 ,0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 0:0 • [)()8 010 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • oio • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 _ 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • ~ 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 _ 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0ilo • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • :l • 0 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • • • • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • • • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • c:o • 0 • 0: C • 0 • 0 eo • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 :l • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0Co • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0013. 0io • 0 • 0i ..... 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 oro 0 0 0 ~o 0 0 0 0:0 0 010 0 0 0 0 •• 0 0 0 • 0 o 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 M02 0 0'0 p 0 M 0 .r[),~·B·::o·D~·B·o~o 0 0 0 o:~-:~·~·:-. 0 0 0 • 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 010 • c;a... 0.0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0:0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • oJ • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • oCo • 0 • o;oCARDo:oCARDo.o • 0:0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 ·0 _ 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0 • 0: 0 • F4. 0:0 • E4. 0: 0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • e • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • go. 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • co. 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 eo • 0=0 • 0 • 0:0 a 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 

• • D • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 :> • 0 • 0 a 0 0 a 0 • 0 0 a 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0·0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0.0 • 0 • oeo • J()8 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • " 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 010 • 0·0 • 0 • 0:0 ~ • 0:0 ,...., • 010 • DOSo 0 • 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • o. c..::>. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 :> • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0io • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • ·0;0 • 0 • 0.0 • u • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 _ 0 •• 0 • 0 0 • 01 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 010 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

D • 0 • 0 0 _ 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0=0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • ::I • 0 ;:) • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 I) • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • I) • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 .• 0 

0.0.00.0.00.0.00.0.00.0.00 •• ;:) c. 0.00.0.00.0.00.0.00.0.00.0.0000000103.0 010 o. o.c. 0.0.0.0.0:0.0. 0 0.0.00. 

o • 0 0 0 • 0 0 Q 0 0 o~ 0 0 0 o!o 0 0 0 0,.0 0 0 0 0.'" 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 

• 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 S02 0 o:O"D·:B·~.o JoG o.:·o·~·~·~o 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • •• • 0 • ;:) 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 o. • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • c • 0 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 c.. •• • ;:). o. 0 • ;:) 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • o:,CAR Do:o • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 ;:, • •• •• o. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0.0 .F5. 0: 0 • 0 • 0 eO • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 Q • 0 • 0 0.. • ~ ~. • 0 0 • ;:. o. 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

o • 0 • 0 :t • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 " • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • • ;) • 0 • 0 • 0 , 0 0 • Q • 0:0 • a • .:>.0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0.0 • 0 a 0 

0.0 .00.0,00,0 0'0 ,:::. o •• oao 0,0.0 0,0.0. 0:0. o.o"".oio'J080o. 
o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 C • 0 • o. c • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0: 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 _ 0 • 0 a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0,.. • o. 0 • 0 o. .., • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 .0 • 0 • 0.0 • o. 0 • 0.0 • 0 • 0 

• • • • o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0.' • c. • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • oao • 0 • 0.0 • 0.0 • 0 • 010 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • co.. ...j. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 c • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 a 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • 0:0 • 0 • c:o • 

o • 0 • 

c • 0 

o • 0 o a 0 • 0 

Pin Column 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
"1 

1 

Card Row 

/ 
~, 
4 Pin Row 
5 
6 

~ 2 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
-1 

2 
3 
4 
5 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

4 

~ 5 

C-16 

Example for Y2 Connector 

Cable 
Designation 

B02 
D02 
B13 
013 

goes to 
Pin 
Designation 

o 1 E 13 
OlE 11 
G 1 A 13 
G 1 A 11 

Example for Z2 Connector 

Cable 
Designation 

B02 
002 
B13 
013 

goes to 
Pin 
Designati on 

o 6 E 04 
o 6 E 02 
G 6 A 04 
G 6 A 02 

When Plugged 
This Side Up 

MN Oc)CX)"(OIt)~M 
.- .- ........ 0000000 
00000000000 

00000000000 

00000000000 

DIIIIII 
Gate 

Board I I I I 
Card ~~dm~OW } Socket Location 

. Generally 
Pm Col~mn } Called Pin 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • .;:, ;:) • 0 • ":l 0 • 0 • • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 00 00
0

0
1

0
3

.0 0·0 • 0 • ~o.o .... 0 • ok. 0 • 0:0 • 

010 0 ;:) 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 C = C o. c , .--•...... ...... . .....• 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
-1 

Example: I 
Pm Row N be I urn r 

o .. 0 

o 0 0 •••••••••••• 0 

o 0 Z6 0 

o •••••••••••• 0 

o Z5 0 

0 •••••••••••• 0000 •••••••••••• 0 

c •••••••••••• 0 

Z4° 
•••••••••••• 0 0 

000000000000000000000000 

• • • • : i1 • • • • • 0 ~ 6...-fJ 
~~~--------------~4---11 

••••••••••• o 0 C •••••••••••• 0 

Z3 0 o 0 0 Q Z2 
o 0 •••••••••••• 0 o ••••••••• 

0 0 004.;;10 5 

-------t------------+------------t--------------------B A E 0 C B A ED C B A ED C S-----------........ 

legend: 
• Probe Pin 

~------------------------------------~------------------------------------Note5 
Logic Board A1 

Notes: 

1. For multiple-socket cards (such as cards G2, E4, 03, 
and C2 in illustration), card location designation is 
specified by the uppermost row. Example: The 
location of card G2 (which actually occupies four 
sockets) is specified by the uppermost row, G2. If 
this card is located on board A " its location is 
identified as A 1G2. 

Figure C-7 (Part 1 of 2). Logic Board Card, Connector, and Pin Locations 

l I 

2. Pin - column letter designations are signified by card 
size (rather than vertical position of card on board), 
beginning with DB, in the first pin row used. 
Subsequent designations are JG, PM, and US, which,. 
when required, specify pin columns in the second, 
third, and fourth card rows, respectively. See 
examples in the illustration. 

3. Ground - any D08, J08, or U08 pin; identified by a 
square surrounding each ground pin. (The square is 
not shown.) +5-any D03, J03, P03, or U03 pin. 

4. Cards are shown for instruction purposes only. See 
Figure C-5 for actual card locations. 

6) 
e 
e 

01 

01 

01 

A1 M 2 

A1 o 6 

A1 o 

B 

E 

E 

09 

04 

11 

Z2 Pin 
Designation 
Y2 Pin 
Designation 

5. When board A2 contains sockets A through N, pin 
locations for sockets Y4, Y5, Y6, Z4, Z5, and Z6 
are different from those shown here. See Figure 
C-7, Part 2 for pin locations. 



10 
II 

1 12 
13 

2 

4 

5 

11 
1 
2 

13 
14 .-
2 

13 
14 
i 
2 

13 
14 
r 
2 

13 
14 
i 
2 

6 3 
4 
5 

G2D04 E2B03 E2G03 A1D02 

/ ... ~------ Card Column 

r-----------------------------------'r--------~~--------------------------------~t----------I------~E1rc~~4_-------PinColumn 
N L A F E G M 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 000 

o 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 coo 0 0 0 0 c 

o 0 0 000 0 0 0 000 000 0 0 000 0 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 00. 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o 0 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 000 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 

• 0 0 0 0 • • • • • • • • • • 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Y2 0 0 0 

o 0 0 • • • • • • • • • 

o 0 0 0 000 

o 0 0 0 000 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 00. 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 00. 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

o 0 0 0 0 000 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 

o 0 

• • • o 0 

000 000 0 0 

• • • • • • 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 00. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

a • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • a • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 a 0 • 0 0 000 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 ~ 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a a • a • 0 a • 0 • a a • a • a 0 • a • 0 a • 0 • 0 

• a a • a • a a • a • 0 a • a • a a • 0 • a a • 0 • a 0 • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 

• 0 0 .0. 9 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o a 0 000 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 a • 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .00 0 .00 0 

• a 0 • 0 • a 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 ~ • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • a • a a • a • a a • a • a a • a • a a • a • a a • 0 • a 
• a a • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • a • 0 0 • 0 • a a • a • 0 a • a • a 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • a • 0 a • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 

o 0 000 o 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 o 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• a 0 • 0 • a a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 

• a 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

o 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 C 0 Z4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c 

o 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 o 0 

G2P09 
Logic Board A2 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 0 o 0 o • 0 0 0 • 000 

o 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • a • a 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 

a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 0 • a • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 .0. 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • a 
o • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 a • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

o • 0 00. 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 

G2S13 

~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

~ ... -J ....... "o 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• • • • • • • • • 0 0 0 

o 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• • • • • • • • • • 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 q 0 0 0 000 

C6E04 

o • • • • • • • • • • • • 
o 0 0 0 Z1 000 

000 

000 

• • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 

" 12 1 . Card Row 
13 
14 
-,_PinRow 

2 

13 
14 -, 
2 

13 
14 -, 
2 

13 
14 
-I 

2 

'3 
'4 -, 
2 

2 

3 

4 

51 

3 6 
4 
5 

Probe Pins 

o B 

• • 

Probe Pins 

J G 

• • 

Probe Pins 

P M 

• • 

Probe Pins 

u s 
• • 

Figure C-7 (Part 2 of 2). Logic Board Card, Connector, and Pin Locations 

SY27 -2530-1 C-17 



22 B 

33 

22 

33 

22 

33 

22 

33 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Board A1 
Card Side 

02 B22 0 2 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 W 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

o 0 0 

o 0 0 

o 0 0 

013 033 0 13 

0 2 

X 

0 13 

0 2 

y 

0 13 

0 

z 

0 13 

Figure C~8. Top-Card Connector Pin Locations· 

Top-Card Connector: 

One-Card Position - PN 1794410· 
Two-Card Position - PN 5267787 

Top-Card Connector 

(Card Side) 

22 • .2 .22 

• • , 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , • • • • • • • 

33 • .13 .33 

• 2 

• • • • • • • • • • • 13 

Note: See Figure 5·23 for additional information. 

SY27 -2530-1 C·18 



Frame Ground (AC Ground) 

Signal Ground (DC Ground) 

Building Ground 
(Green Wire) 

CPU 
or 

Modem 

I­
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L ___ ...J 

I-­
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

L __ 

{

Modems 
Signal-to-Frame 
Ground Connection 

Figure e-g. 3274 System Grounding 

I 
I 

I 
I 

_ L_J 

3274 

I , , 
L~.J 

r 
I 

r-61 
I 
I 
I 
L_ 

{

Outer Shield of 

\ 1 Coaxial Device 

\ Cable, 

Type B Ports 

--, 
\ 

=~~o::\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

\ \ \ 
\ \ 
\ \ 

{

Wire 30 connected to ground return 
bus bar on board A 1 ties signal ground 
to frame ground (see Figure 4-11 for 
location) 

• Outer shields of coaxial device cables 
are grounded to the frame at the 
coaxial port panel. 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 
\ 

3277 

I L __ _ 

Keyboard 

\ 
\ 

---, 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

DEVICES 

Resistance between outer shield 
of coaxial and frame of 3274, 
with device cable removed from 
3274. (Note 2) 

Device Resistance (Ohms) 

3262 Infinite 

3277 7,000 - 10,000 

3278 Infinite 

3284 Infinite 

3286 Infinite 

I 3287 7,000 - 10,000 
or Infinite (Note 1) 

3288 Infinite 

3289 Infinite 

I 3284.3286.3287, or 3288 

s---f 
I 
I 

- --, 
1 
1 

1 ___ _ 
I 

_I 

• 3274 Models A, B, and D: 

\ 
\ I Varistor 3278 or 3279 

Signal ground of coax is 
transformer-isolated from 

Frame ground and signal ground are 
connected both at the CPU and at 
the 3274. At 3274 wire 30 and I/O 
panel Bus and Tag sockets, connect 
signal ground to frame ground. 

, 

• 3274 Model C: 

Frame ground and signal ground should 
be connected together. At 3274 wire 30 
and device I/O coaxial panel, connect 
signal ground to frame ground. 

Disk 
Capacitor 

The signal-to-frame ground in the modem 
may cause a ground loop. 

Notes: 

7. The varistor!capacitor network may not be installed 
on your machine. For machines without this network 
a 10K resistor is used. 

2. The cable resistance from the inner wire to the outer 
shield of a coaxial cable (with both ends disconnected) 
is infinite (open circuit). 

,- ___ I 

Keyboard 

TN L SN31-0775 (22 Jan 82) 

SY27 -2530-1 

\ signal ground of 3278,3287. 

\ 
Center Conductor \ 

----+-t- of Coax \ 

\ 
\ 

I 3262. 3287. or 3289 

----?-~~~-: 
1 

I 
_..J 

C-19 



C 

G F 

Card PN 5864668 A 1 P2 Model C 

1. Positions Band Care for card test purposes and should 
be removed. 

2. Position 0 enables wrap at VTL interface. It should 
not be used Qn 3274 C. 

3. Position Eis spare. 
4. Positions F- and G should not be jumpered for 3274 C. 

B 
• • 

o E 

Figure C-10. EIA/CCITT Card Jumpering (A1P2) (PN 5864668) 

SY27 -2530-1 

Jumper for 9600 bps (Note 1) --_--___ '" 

Jumpe, .0' 4800 bps (Note 1) ~ 

Jumpe, .0' 2400 bps (Note 1) \ \ 

~ , ........ 

Notes: 

Jumper for 56,000 bps (Note 1) 

• • 

Always jumper 
(Note 2) 

1. I~stal/ jumper (PN 2731801) to select 2400 bps, 4800 bps, 9600 bps,.or 56,000 bps. 
Speed selected MUST match the speed of service supplied by common carrier. 

2. This jumper MUST ALWA YS be installed. 

Figure C-11. DDS Adapter Card Jumpering (A1P2) (Domestic U.S. OnIV) 

C-20 



Jumper for nonswitched _______ .... ______ ... _~ 

operation 
r Always jumper 

~----~----~'--'-----1:-~--~--~ 

H 
• 

G 

\.J 
F 
• 

E 

V 

Always jumper for adapter wrap 

Always jumper 

Card P N 8564561 

N 

• 

\ 
M 

V 

I Note: This card is used in early production WT machines. 

Figure C-12. X.21 Adapter Card Jumpering 

o C 

V • 

L K 

• \J 

B A 

U· 

• • o 

• • p 

Jumper PN 2731801 

Always jumper 

4_,...--00 not jumper 

Lighter portion ./ 
of card (see Note) 

Top-card connector end 

Board end 

Top-card connector end 

Lighter portion ./ 
of card (see Note) 

Board end 

Notes: 

1. To identify the top-card connector end, locate 
the lighter portion of the card. 

Card A 1G2 is PN 8514516. 
Card A 1H2 is PN 8517087. 

Figure C-13. Cards A1G2and A1H2 (Storage Feedthrough)­
Card Plugging Cautions 

TNL SN31-0775 (22 Jan 82) 
SV27 -2530-1 C-21 



A 
e 

Com~c 

• B 

Com 
F~ eE 

• o 

Notes: 

1. Positions A, D - Manufacturing test jumpers,' removed for field 
operations. 

2. Position 8 - Storage position for card wrap jumper; should not be 
used on 3274. 

3. Position C - Install for wrap on card. 
4. Position E - 3274 diagnostic test mode; removed for field 

operations. 
5. Position F - Modem mode; clock supplied by DCE; this jumper 

6. Use jumper PN 2731801. 

Figure C-14. V.35 Card Jumpering (A1P2) (PN 4939893) 

2 3 4 

• .-- ...... • 
C .. • • • • 

7 8 9 10 

f 
Note 2 

Notes: 

1. Use jumper PN 2731801. 

2. Place jumper from C to position 7 
for CCA. Place jumper from C to 
position 8 for HPCA. 

5 6 

• ~ 
• --11 12 

Figure C-15. X.21 Adapter Card Jumpering 

SY27 ·2530·1 C-22 

TNL SN31·0775 (22 Jan 82) 

Card 5864683 



Appendix D. Interface Connectors, Cables, 
and Terminators 

D.1 S/370 I/O INTERFACE CONNECTORS 

O. 1. 1 Connector Blocks 

Three styles of connector blocks are available: A, B, and 
B-. The A and B designations are used to identify proper 
mating arrangements, since the physical hardware is 
identical. The two styles are differentiated by the color 
coding of the blocks: the A style is light gray and the B 
style is dark gray. 

4.00"---------~~ 

Mating Surface *0. 140"x 0.068" wide 
(Front) '\ (80th ends) 

: 8 , G 
:+ + + + + + + + + + + +0+ + + + + + + + , 

, 
+ + + +: , , 

:2345678910111213 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10111213' 
, ' 
:+ + + + + + + + + + + +@+ + + + + + + + + + + +: 

: D ' 

A Style Block - Light Gray (Part 5353867) 

0.333"1 r,--­
--11--°. 068" 

§ill: 
{ 

----lJ-o.311" 
0.546" I+-

Mating Surface 0.857" 

(Front) '\ 

: D; J I 

:+ + + + + + + + + + + + 0 + + + + + + + + + + + +: 
I I 
, I 

'2345678910111213 2345678910111213 
I I 
I I 
1+ + + + + + + + + + + + @ + + + + + + + + + + + t I 

i 8 G 

1 

B Style Block - Dark Gray with Threaded Insert (Part 5353868) 
8- Style Block - Dark Gray, No Threaded Insert (Part 5353869) 

* Mounting Slots 

The B- style block is the same as the B style, but does not 
have a threaded insert. 

When mating connectors, care should be taken to prevent 
accidental mismating of two A or two B style connectors, 
since letter positions would then be transposed. Connectors 
of the same color must never be mated. 

Both the A and the B style blocks are used for panel 
mounts. The A style may also be used for a cable end. 
The B- style is used only as a cable end. 

Part Identification 

Insulation 
Support 

Retaining 
Tab 

Mating Configuration 

Crimp 
Barrel 

Ski 

/;:,:K----Latch Tab 

Two-Point Contact 

Two-Point Contact 

Part 438560 (2) Panel Mounted 

4-40X1 Part 5353867 (A Style Connector Block) } 

\

art 5353868 (B Style Connector Block) * 

(

Part 438560 (4) 
4-40X1 

" , Part 5362306 

-Hermaphroditic Terminals: 
Part 5362301 -- 22-26 Wire (AWG) 
Part 5362302 -- 28-32 Wire (AWG) 
Part 5404480 -- 18-20 Wire (AWG) 

0.1.2 Capacity 

i (Hood) 

Forty-eight individual positions (serpent contacts) are 
provided for in the connector blocks. Application of the 
connector is limited only by the number of coaxial wires 
(shielded wires or twisted pairs) used and the method used 
to ground the shields of the coaxial wires. In the I/O 
interface, for connectors (1) and (2),40 serpent contacts 
are required on each connector to individually terminate 
the shield and signal wires of 20 coaxial wires. 

SY27 -2530-1 

D.2 S/370 I/-O INTERFACE CABLES 

0.2.1 Cable Halves 

A screwdriver is required to join the cable halves. The 
connecting screw is spring-loaded to prevent damage to 
mating block contacts. Blocks should be aligned to ensure 
proper parallel contact mating. After the blocks are keyed, 
push the screw forward to engage the insert; then tighten 
securely. To remove individual contacts, field personnel 
should use Tool, Part 450540 (available from IBM Field 
Engineering) or a No. 12 crochet needle. 

CPU 

I/O 
Channel 

Control 
Unit 

Control 
Unit 

I/O Devices 

n nn n 
Control Unit 

(offline) 

System/370 

o Panel Mount (Part 5353867) 

[!] Panel Mount (Part 5353868) 

3274 

} 
I/O Interface 
Signal Cables 

Cables (1) and (2) are 48-position 
cables PN 5466456; 40-position 
cables PN 5353920 may also be 

Terminal., { 
EPO Cable 14-18 AWG -- Pari 523267 
Connector 20-22 AWG -- Part 535 lIn 
(6 Required) 

1/0 Devices 

Gor 0 

0 0r ~ 

Designate 
Mounts 

Designate 
Cable Half of 
Connection 

Control 
Unit 

I/O Device 

Signal {22-26 AWG -- Part 5362301 
Cab.le 28-32 A WG -- Part 5362302 
Panel 18-20 AWG -- Pari 5404480 
Mount (40 Required per Connector for 
Cable 5353920; 48 Required per Connector 
for Cob Ie 5466456) 

0·1 



0.3 S/370 I/O INTERFACE TERMINATORS 

The System/370 I/O Interface line termination is provided 
by the assemblies shown. Terminators are used in the Bus 
out and Tag out positions when the 3274 is the last unit 
in the S/370 I/O stream. 

Bus Assembly IPart 5440649) 

These assemblies are used with cable Part 5353920. 

Bus Assembly IPart 2282675) 

These assemblies are used with cable Part 5466456. 

SY27 -2530-1 
0-2 

Tag Assembly (Part 5440650) 

Tag Assembly (Part 2282676) 



Appendix E. Operator Panel 

Panel Shown Raised 
~Rear View) 

Figure E·' (Part 1 of 2). Operator Panel Connections 

S1 
On/Off Switch 

SY27 -2530-1 

Caution: Either S1 switch ~with 
the pin configuration shown) 
may be installed in the machine. 

Panel Shown Lowered 
~Front View) 

To Operator 
Panel Plug 2-P1 

A Deck 

Power Interface 
Switch - Models A, B, and 0 

E·1 



On/Off·Switch 
Terminal Wire Nos. 

Terminal 

A1 
A2 
B1 
B2 
D1 
02 

Models A, a, and D 
Wire No. 

9 
11 
10,6 
7 

17 
8 

Model C 
Wire No. 

3 
1 
4 
2 

17 
7 

Cable - Primary Power Box to Operator Panel (Models A, B, and 0) 

Power /Interface Switch Connector 

S2·P1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Wire 2 

Key 

Wire 3 

Wire 5 

Wire 13 

Wire 11 

Wire 4 

Wire 10 

Wire 1 

On/Off Switch 
Switch Terminals 

B2 
Wire 7 

02 Wire 8 

A1 Wire 9 

B1 Wires 10,6 

A2 Wire 11 

Pin 2 

Pin 3 

Pin 5 

Pin 7 

I 
I 
I 
I Pin4 

Pin 1 

Pin 6 

Pin 8 

Pin 3 

Pin 9 

Cable -Primary Power Box to Operator Panel (Model C) 

On/Off Switch 
Terminals 

A2 

B2 

B1 

A1 

-. 

..... .... 

..... -

.-.... 

Wire 1 

Wire 2 

Wire 4 

Wire 3 

I Pin 1 

I Pin 2 

I Pin 3 

~ Pin4 
I 

I 

Figure E·' (Part 2 of 2). Operator Panel Connections 

(J3) 

Top view as plugged 
into primary power 
box 

SY27 -2530-1 

'--___________ W_ir_e_'_2 1P'. Pin 14 (Indicator Card) 

J3 Primary Power Box 

0 
0 
CD 
0 

E·2 



Indicator Card 

(J2) 

(16) (8)\ 

.:' c:, :l ':' ':1 
':. (I ~I1Z21 
(. (.' 

.:l .:' 
Key E .:-

0 t~\ 

o 

o 0 

(1) 0 

(1A2) 

o 0 

I-'~ (12),:, I -1 , -. -, 1 -, " 
, - -. -- - - - -' , - • -, 

(24)1:' - , - 1 - I:' I - -, I - -I -' -' - -' - -' 1 -I I:":'~ 

__ ~ Key 

To Board A1 
Z1 Connector 

(J1) 
0 

o 
I·:· (. (:. ':. ;:!(1) I:' [ GL~ 

8 4 2 1 (1A1) local/Offl ine 

I ':.' .:.] (+) 

®. ®. U-<>o ® 1-.' .-~ t·' r-, ,-, ,-, i-.' ,-, -- -. ----
i)(6CR1. (5CR1) (4CR1) (3CR1) 

(2A2) o o 
o 0 

00 

Without Integrated Modem Feature 

Internal Cable 
Connector 

2-P1 3274 
Pin Wire Number Operator Panel Switches Model 

IMlSw N/0(3) All 
4 Alt IMl Adr Sw Com. All 
3 IMlSw Com. All 
7 Power/Interface Sw P2-3 A, B, and 0 
8 Power/Interface Sw P2-4 A, B,and 0 
2 IMlSw N/C(1) All 
5 Alt IML Adr Sw N/C(3) All 
6 Ait IML Adr Sw N/O(1) All 
9 Power/Interface Sw P2-1 A,B,and 0 

Figure E~2 (Part 1 of 2). Operator Panel Indicator Card 

SV27 -2530-1 

On 

~ 
U 

(lCR1) 

E-3 



To Operator 
Panel Assembly 

110-6835723-01 

J2 

(16) (8) 

l} 
(3) 

(2) 
o G 
(9){1) 

Key 0 

(6CR1) (5CA1) (4CR1) (3CR1) 

8888 
4J1 

(IA2) 

(2) 

(1 ) 

(2) 

(1 ) 

~ ::.....:.:..J '-------(2) (1) 

cr-i 1A1 J-a 
(9CR1 ) 

lew\) 111A1) 

(+) 

A n A 

(2A2) "0\ 4) (3) (2) (1) 

L~~ 
(2) (1) 

To Operator 
Panel Assembly 

Figure E-2 (Part 2 of 2). Operator Panel Indicator Card 

Key 

Q t:' 
(1) (2) 

c,' 0 

(lSI) 

o 
24 

" 

(8CR1) 

G 

SY27 -2530-1 

To Board A1Z1 

Key 

COO 
(3) (2) (1) c, 

~ (2R1) ~ 

(7CR1) 

8 ~ -

J1 

With Integrated Modem Feature 

(3A2) 

(2) (1 ) 

0 01 

0 
(2CR1) 

8 

A B 

(1 ) 

Key 

(10) 

J3 

E-4 

To Board A2Y3 or A2Y4 

(1CR1) 

(3 



t" ns " E 3 Operator Panel Loca 10 Figure -. 

~~--Cover 

Panel Overlay Operator 

Operator Panel Assembly 

A.. 
33FD Diskette Drive, 
Service Position 

Cabinet Partition 

33FD Diskette Drive Operating Position 

SY27 -2530-1 

Operator Panel 

E-5 





Appendix F. Installation Instructions - Models A, 
B, and 0 Local Attached Interface 

F.1 PREREQUISITES 

Before the installation procedures are started, all of the 
following must have been accomplished or verified: 

1. Ensure that the machine has been unpacked and 
moved to its assigned location. See the packing/ 
unpacking instructions for 3274 Models A, B, 
and D. 

2. Verify that customer power is available and the proper 
power receptacle has been suppl ied. 

3. Verify that all external cables required for installation 
are available (Bus and Tag cables, EPa and coaxial 
cables, and terminator blocks). 

4. Verify that an EPa plug with jumpers is available 
if the EPa cable is not going to be installed. 

5. Verify that the power plug type (watertight con­
nector, twist lock, etc.) matches the customer power 
receptacle. 

6. Obtain the following information from the customer: 

Control unit address in hexadecimal 

Type of channel that 3274 is 
to be attached to 

Whether the 3274 is to be the last 
control unit on this channel 

Channel priority (high or low) 

Channel data rate (Model A only) 
100 kB 
20 kB 
10 kB 

------

7. Verify that T3274A or T3274B aLTs have been 
included in the system aL T library and that the 
configuration data sets (CDSs) are up to date. 
If aL Ts are not yet available, ask the customer 
if display on port AO is available for subsystem 
testing. 

8. Verify that the IBM 3274 Control Unit Customizing 
Procedures Form has been filled out and is available 
at installation time. (This form is in Chapter 4 of the 
IBM 3270 Information Display System: 3274 
Control Unit Planning, Setup, and Customizing 
Guide, GA27-2827.) 

9. Verify that the feature diskette and the system diskette 
have been shipped with the machine and are available. 

10. Verify that the proper unit control word (UCW) 
(subchannel) assignment for the 3274 has been made 
in the host. (Consult with the host CE if necessary.) 
The 3274 will operate with shared or unshared UCWs 
and will support disconnect command chaining (DCC). 
(Block multiplexer channels on some host systems do 
not support DCC with shared UCWs.) For Models B 
and D, shared with disconnect, command chaining 
is recommended. For Model A, an unshared UCW 
is recommended. Several factors, such as other con­
trol units on the channel, availability of UCWs, and 
priority, should be considered when assigning UCWs. 
In some cases a deviation from the above recom­
mendations will improve system performance. 

SY27 -2530-1 

11. Match the following features to the machine history 
card: 

Model AOl (A) ___ _ 

Model BOl (B) ___ _ 

Model DOl (D) ___ _ 

Attachable Terminals 

Base Machine - 8 Category A Terminals ___ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type A 1 - 8 Category 
A Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type A2 - 8 Category 
A Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal A~aPter Type A3 - 8 Category 
A Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type B1 - 4 Category 
B Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type B2 - 4 Category 
B Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type B3 - 4 Category 
B Terminals ____ _ 

Terminal Adapter Type B4 - 4 Category 
B Terminals ____ _ 

Power 

Single Phase ____ 3 Wire ____ 50 Hz 

60 Hz __ 208 V ____ 220 V ____ _ 

240 V ___ Locking Plug ________ _ 

Nonlocking Plug ___ Watertight Connector 

12. Open CE and customer access doors. Turn the door 
latch by using a hex key actuator (IBM PN 6834390) 
or a number 4 metric Allen wrench (number 156 U.S.). 

13. Remove tape from the top of the 33FD drive unit. 

Caution: The following steps will require the removal of 
card A 1Y4 to set the switches located on that card. If the 
3274 is attached to an operating host system, perform the 
Caution procedure in Figure 2-1 before removing card 
A 1Y4. Failure to do so will cause a host system problem. 

14. If installing a 3274 Model A, go to page F-2 (next 
page). 

If installing a 3274 Model B or D, go to page F-3. 

F-1 



F.2 3274 MODEL A INSTALLATION 
PROCEDURE 

1. Control Unit Address Switch Settings. Set the control 
unit address switches on card A lY4 to the hexadecimal 
address obtained from the customer (F.l, Step 6) 
using Figure F-1 as a guide. Use Figure F-2 to convert 
the hexadecimal address to binary. Be sure to maintain 
odd parity. Switch position is Off for a binary 1 bit, 
On for a binary 0 bit. 

Example: 

Control Unit Address for hex 28 
(obtained from Figure F-2) 
Hex 28 = 0010 1000 P 

I 
I 

o 1 2 3 ~4 5 6 7 ~Bit Position 

1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~SW;~h Po,;,;" 

P 

a 1 
N 

a n SW3 Set P bit switch position 
F ~ ... ~ ..... ------ to maintain an odd 
F number of 1 bits 

2. Range Address. It is not necessary to set the range 
address on a 3274 Model A. 

3. Mode (burst or byte). Determine the type of channel 
to which your 3274 is attached, and set switch 3, 
position 5 for burst or byte mode using Figure F-l as a 
guide. 

4. Priority Selection. Set switch 1 (both positions) for 
the priority established by the customer (F.1, Step 6) 
using Figure F-1 as a guide. (High priority is set at the 
factory.) 

5. Turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to 
Local/Offline. 

SY27 -2530-1 

6. Install EPO jumper/plug between EPO receptacle pins 
1 and 2 and 2 and 5 (located on the primary power 
box). See the following figure. 

I-~' I I 
_I-LL- --L 

3 \ 2 1 

'~ 
6 5 4 

EPa Connector 

7. Ensure all safety shields and panels are in place. 

8. Plug the 3274 power cord into the AC power source. 

9. Power on. Verify that the logic gate fans and the 
33FD drive motor are operating. If they are not 
operating, go to Subsystem Problem Isolation, 
Chapter 2, Step 1. 

10. The 8 4 2 1 indicators should advance to 0010. 
If the 8 4 2 1 indicators do not advance to 0010, go 
to MAP B150. If the 8 4 2 1 indicators are correct, 
go to Step 11. 

11. Turn power off. 

12. Remove the two capscrews securing the black shield 
that covers the 3274 Bus and Tag cable receptacles 
(located below the 33FD drive), and then remove 
the shield. See Figure 4-9 for locations. 

13. Determine Bus and Tag cabling requirements. See 
cable installation diagrams (Figures F-4, F-5, and 
F-6) for specific instructions. 

14. I nspect the Bus and Tag cable plugs and receptacles for 
any obvious damage. If necessary, verify the internal 
board and cable wiring from Bus In to Bus Out connec­
tors and from Tag In to Tag Out connectors. Use 
Figure C-6, Parts 2, 3,4, and 5. 

15. Turn the ACPower switch located on the primary 
power box to the off position. 

CU Address 
Decimal 

02 

38 

40 

Control Unit Address Examples 

Switch -+ Switch 2 

CU Address Switch 
Hex Pas Pas 1 Pas 2 Pas 3 Pos4 Pos 5 

Binary 
Bits -+ 0 1 2 3 4 

02 0 0 0 0 0 

26 0 0 1 0 0 

28 0 0 1 0 1 

(ON) (ON) (OFF) (ON) (OFF) 

Control Unit Address Bits 0-7 

Pos6 Pos 7 Pos 8 

5 6 7 

0 1 0 

1 1 0 

0 0 0 

(ON) (ON) (ON) 

Switch 3 

Pos 1 

P 

0 

0 

1 

(OFF) 

Legend: 
Switch 
Off = Binary 1 

Switch 
On = Binary 0 

+- Switch setti ngs 
for Hex 28 

Control Unit Address Parity Bit (set for odd parity) 

Card A1Y4 

IH 
• • I~LOW 1111 

~ 

1-:~ 
1 , 

3:4 " 0 1 2 5 6 7 

a 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

i~~~~~~~~ 
0 
SW2 

I 

! 1 11 
a 1 2 3 4 5 678 

~~~~~~~~~ SW3 

t t _t 

Priority Selection 

Both switches must be set on or off, together . .-- On = High priority 
Off =- Low priority 

Set Burst or Byte Mode 

Off = Byte mode 
On =- Burst mode 

Byte - Selector Multiplexer 
Channel Channel 

Burst Byte mode 
mode only 

, 

Channel Data Rate 

Data 
Rate Position 7 

10 Kb On 

20 Kb Off 

100 Kb Off 

Bloc 
Mult 

k 
iplexer 
nel Chan 

Burs t mode 
only 

Posit ion 8 

Off 

On 

Off 

For proper operation do not turn both swi tches on. 

Not used " 

Figure F-1. Switch Settings on Card A1Y4 - Model A Only 

F-2 



Caution: Before removing any EPO cable from any control 
unit, turn its Interface Enable/Disable switch to the disable 
position (Offline). Turn power off, and remove the cable. 

Caution: Removing or installing an EPO cable or plug in 
the CPU or CU may destroy information in the CPU or I/O. 
Check with the system CE before attempting any changes 
to the E PO cables or jumpers. 

16. Remove the EPO plug/jumper installed in Step 6 if an 
EPO cable is to be installed. Skip Steps 17 and 18 if 
an E PO cable is not to be used. 

DANGER 

I If the EPO jumper/plug is used, power for this 3274 
cannot be turned off by the system EPO. 

17. If replacing an existing 3272 and the EPO cable is used, 
remove the EPO cable from the 3272 unit and install it 
in the 3274. 

18. If installing a 3274 at the end of the channel interface 
or inserting a 3274 in the channel interface, a new EPO 
cable, if required, should be installed in the 3274. 

19. Replace the black Bus and Tag cable shield and cap­
screws removed in Step 12. 

20. Turn the AC Power switch located on the primary 
power box to the on position. 

21. Insert an uncustomized system diskette into the 33FD 
drive. 

22. Close the 33FD drive cover. 

23. The Power/Interface (rotary) switch should still be in 
the Local/Offline position at this time. Power-on the 
machine by pressing the spring-loaded mainline switch 
on the operator panel. 

24. Observe the 8 4 2 1 indicators. The indicators should 
sequence through 1111 and then stop at 1101 (if this 
does not occur, go to MAP B150). Press and hold ALT 
2, and then press and release 1M L. Observe the indica­
tors again. The indicators will stop at 0010 (if this 
does not occur, go to MAP B150), indicating that this 
is a 3274 Model A. 

25. Turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to Local/ 
Online. The Offline indicator should go out, and the 
8 4 2 1 indicators should change to 0100 (if this 
does not occur, go to MAP 8150). The S/370 inter­
face is now enabled. 

26. If OL Ts are available, go to Step 27. If OL Ts are not 
available, remove the system diskette, turn the Power/ 
I nterface switch to Local/Offline, wait for the Offline 
indicator to come on (if this does not occur, go to 
MAP B150), and turn power off. The installation is 
now complete. Notify the customer that the 3274 is 
ready for device cable attachment and diskette 
customizing. 

27. Request that 0 L T T3274B, 'routine 1, be ru n. (See 
User Guide D99-3274D). Go to MAP 8150 if OL T 
fails to run correctly. 

28. Upon a successful OL T run, remove the system 
diskette, turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to 
Local/Offline, wait for the Offline indicator to come 
on (if this does not occur, go to MAP B150), and turn 
power off. The installation is now completed. Notify 
the customer that the 3274 is ready for device cable. 
attachment and diskette customizing. 

SY27 -2530-1 

Dec. Hex Binary Dec. Hex Binary Dec. Hex Binary Dec. Hex Binary 

0 00 0000 OOOOP 64 40 0100 0000 P 128 80 1000 0000 P 192 CO 1100 0000 P 
1 01 0000 0001 P 65 41 0100 0001 P 129 81 1000 0001 P 193 Cl 1100 0001 P 
2 02 0000 0010P 66 42 0100 0010 P 130 82 1000 0010 P 194 C2 1100 0010 P 
3 03 0000 0011 P 67 43 0100 0011 P 131 83 1000 0011 P 195 C3 1100 0011 P 

4 04 0000 0100 P 68 44 0100 0100 P 132 84 1000 0100 P 196 C4 1100 0100 P 
5 05 0000 0101 P 69 45 0100 0101 P 133 85 1000 0101 P 197 C5 1100 0101 P 
6 06 0000 0110 P 70 46 0100 0110 P 134 86 1000 0110 P 198 C6 1100 0110 P 
7 07 0000 0111 P 71 47 0100 0111 P 135 87 1000 0111 P 199 C7 1100 0111 P 

8 08 0000 1000 P 72 48 0100 1000 P 136 88 1000 l000P 200 C8 1100 1000 P 
9 09 0000 1001 P 73 49 0100 1001 P 137 89 1000 1001 P 201 C9 1100 1010 P 

10 OA 0000 1010 P 74 4A 0100 1010 P 138 8A 1000 1010 P 202 CA .1100 1010 P 
11 08 0000 1011 P 75 48 0100 1011 P 139 88 1000 1011 P 203 CB 1100 1011 P 

12 OC 0000 1100 P 76 4C 0100 ll00P 140 8C 1000 1100 P 204 CC 1100 1100 P 
13 00 0000 1101 P 77 40 0100 1101 P 141 80 1000 1101 P 205 CD 1100 1101 P 
14 OE 0000 1110 P 78 4E 0100 1110 P 142 8E 1000 1110 P 206 CE 1100 1110 P 
15 OF 0000 1111 P 79 4F 0100 1111 P 143 8F 1000 1111 P 207 CF 1100 1111 P 

16 10 0001 0000 P 80 50 0101 0000 P 144 90 1001 0000 P 208 DO 1101 0000 P 
17 11 0001 0001 P 81 51 0101 0001 P 145 91 1001 0001 P 209 01 1101 0001 P 
18 12 0001 0010 P 82 52 0101 0010 P 146 92 1001 0010 P 210 02 1101 0010 P 
19 13 0001 0011 P 83 53 0101 0011 P 147 93 1001 0011 P 211 03 1101 0011 P 

20 14 0001 0100 P 84 54 0101 0100 P 148 94 1001 0100 P 212 D4 1101 0100 P 
21 15 0001 0101 P 85 55 0101 0101 P 149 95 1001 0101 P 213 05 1101 0101 P 
22 1-6 0001 0110 P 86 56 0101 0110 P 150 96 1001 0110 P 214 06 1101 0110 P 
23 17 0001 0111 P 87 57 0101 0111 P 151 97 1001 0111 P 215 07 1101 0111 P 

24 18 0001 1000 P 88 58 0101 l000P 152 98 1001 l000P 216 08 1101 1000 P 
25 19 0001 1001 P 89 59 0101 1001 P 153 99 1001 1001 P 217 09 1101 1001 P 
26 lA 0001 1010 P 90 5A 0101 1010 P 154 9A 1001 1010 P 218 OA 1101 1010 P 
27 18 0001 1011 P 91 58 0101 1011 P 155 9B 1001 1011 P 219 DB 1101 1011 P 

28 lC 0001 1100 P 92 5C 0101 1100 P 156 9C 1001 1100 P 220 DC 1101 1100 P 
29 10 0001 1101 P 93 50 0101 1101 P 157 90 1001 1101 P 221 DO 1101 1101 P 
30 lE 0001 1110 P 94 5E 0101 1110 P 158 9E 1001 1110 P 222 DE 1101 1110 P 
31 lF 0001 1111 P 95 5F 0101 1111 P 159 9F 1001 1111 P 223 OF 1101 1111 P 

32 20 0010 oooo'p 96 60 0110 OOOOP 160 AO 1010 0000 P 224 EO 1110 0000 P 
33 21 0010 0001 P 97 61 0110 0001 P 161 Al 1010 0001 P 225 El 1110 0001 P 
34 22 0010 0010 P 98 62 0110 0010 P 162 A2 1010 0010 P 226 E2 1110 0010 P 
35 23 0010 0011 P 99 63 0110 0011 P 163 A3 1010 0011 P 227 E3 1110 0011 P 

36 24 0010 0100 P 100 64 0110 0100 P 164 A4 1010 0100 P 228 E4 1110 0100 P 
37 25 0010 0101 P 101 65 0110 0101 P 165 A5 1010 0101 P 229 E5 1110 0101 P 
38 26 0010 0110 P 102 66 0110 0110 P 166 A6 1010 0110 P 230 E6 1110 0110 P 
39 27 0010 0111 P 103 67 0110 0111 P 167 A7 1010 0111 P 231 E7 1110 0111 P 

40 28 0010 1000 P 104 68 0110 1000 P 168 A8 1010 l000P 232 E8 1110 1000 P 
41 29 0010 1001 P 105 69 0110 1001 P 169 A9 1010 1001 P 233 E9 1110 1001 P 
42 2A 0010 1010 P 106 6A 0110 1010 P 170 AA 1010 1010 P 234 EA 1110 1010 P 
43 28 0010 1011 P 107 6B 0110 1011 P 171 AB 1010 1011 P 235 EB 1110 1011 P 

44 2C 0010 1100 P 108 6C 0110 1100 P 172 AC 1010 1100 P 236 EC 1110 1100 P 
45 20 0010 1101 P 109 60 0110 1101 P 173 AD 1010 1101 P 237 ED 1110 1101 P 
46 2E 0010 1110 P 110 6E 0110 1110 P 174 AE 1010 1110 P 238 EE 1110 1110 P 
47 2F 0010 1111 P 111 6F 0110 1111 P 175 AF 1010 1111 P 239 EF 1110 1111 P 

48 30 0011 0000 P 112 70 0111 0000 P 176 BO 1011 0000 P 240 FO 1111 OOOOP 
49 31 0011 0001 P 113 71 0111 0001 P 177 Bl 1011 0001P 241 Fl 1111 0001 P 
50 32 0011 0010 P 114 72 0111 0010 P 178 B2 1011 0010 P 242 F2 1111 0010 P 
51 33 0011 0011 P 115 73 0111 0011 P 179 B3 1011 001 1 P 243 F3 1111 0011 P -
52 34 0011 0100 P 116 74 0111 0100 P 180 B4 1011 Ole.' P 244 F4 1111 0100 P 
53 35 0011 0101 P 117 75 0111 0101 P 181 85 1011 0101 P 245 F5 1111 0101 P 
54 36 0011 0110 P 118 76 0111 0110 P 182 B6 1011 0110 P 246 F6 1111 0110 P 
55 37 0011 0111 P 119 77 0111 0111 P 183 B7 1011 0111 P 247 F7 1111 0111 P 

56 38 0011 1000 P 120 78 0111 1000 P 184 B8 1011 l000P 248 F8 1111 1000 P 
57 39 0011 1001 P 121 79 0111 1001 P 185 B9 1011 1001 P 249 F9 1111 1001 P 
58 3A 0011 1010 P 122 7A 0111 1010 P 186 BA 1011 1010 P 250 FA 1111 1010 P 
59 38 0011 1011 P 123 7B 0111 1011 P 187 BB 1011 1011 P 251 FB 1111 1011 P 

60 3C 0011 1100 p 124 7C 0111 1100 P 188 BC 1011 1100 P 252 FC 1111 1100 P 
61 3D 0011 1101 P 125 70 0111 1101 P 189 BO 1011 1101 P 253 FO 1111 1101 P 
62 3E 0011 1110 P 126 7E 0111 1110 P 190 BE 1011 1110 P 254 FE 1111 1110 P 
63 3F 0011 1111 p 127 7F 0111 1111 P 191 BF 1011 1111 P 255 FF 1111 1111 P 

Note: Odd parity must be maintained. Set the P (parity) bit (as required) for an odd number of 1'5 in the binary number. 

Figure F-2. Model A Control Unit Addresses 
F-3 



F.3 3274 MODELS BAND D INSTALLATION 
PROCEDURE 

1. Control Unit Address Switch Settings. Set the control 
unit address switches on card A1Y4 to the hexadecimal 
address obtained from the customer (F. 1, Step 6) 
using Figure F-3 as a guide. Switch position is Off for 
a binary 1 bit, and On for a binary 0 bit. (Switch 2, 
positions 5, 6, 7, and 8 are not used and can be on or 
off. Switch 3, position 1 is the parity bit and must 
always be off.) 

Typical Channel Address 

2 E 0 

t· -L Device Address 

.~ Control Unit Address 

L.-_______ Channel Address 

2. Range Address. The range address is the number of 
possible device addresses that are valid for your 
machine. This is based on the total number of cate­
gory A and B adapters installed in your machine. See 
the example below to calculate the range address. (The 
range is set at the plant of manufacture.) Verify, using 
Figure F-3. 

Example: Base Category A Adapter = 8 devices 
A 1 Adapter = 8 devices 
B 1 Adapter = 4 devices 

Total = 20 devices 

20 Devices Total = The device addresses valid for 
devices 0-19. The range address is 
0-19. 

3. Byte/Burst Mode. Forced burst mode for the 3274 
Models Band 0 is recommended only when the 3274 
is the only control unit attached to the byte multiplex 
channel. Set switch 3, position 5, using Figure F-3. 
Switch 3, positions 6, 7, and 8 are not used and can be 
on or off. 

4. Priority Selection. Set switch 1 (both positions) for 
the priority established by the customer (F. 1, Step 6) 
using Figure F-3 as a guide. (High priority is set at the 
factory.) 

5. Turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to 
Local/Offl ine. 

6. Install the EPO jumper/plug between EPO receptacle 
pins 1 and 2 and 2 and 5 (located on the primary 
power box). See the following figure. 

,--. I I _ 1..lL. --L.-
3 \ 2 1 

'~ 
6 5 4 

EPO Connector 

7. Ensure all safety shields and panels are in place. 

8. Plug the 3274 power cord into the AC power source. 

9. Turn power on. Verify that the logic gate fans and the 
33FD drive motor are operating. If they are not 
operating, go to Subsystem Problem Isolation, Chapter 
2, and refe.r to the Notes preceding Step 1. 

10. The 8 4 2 1 indicators should advance to 0010. If 
the 8 4 2 1 indicators do not advance to 0010, go to 
MAP B 150. I f the 8 4 2 1 indicators are correct, go to 

Step 15. 

11. Turn power off. 

12. Remove the two capscrews securing the black shield 
that covers the 3274 Bus and Tag cable receptacles 
(located below the 33FD drive), and then remove the 
shield. See Figure 4-9 for locations. 

SY27 -2530-1 

Control Unit Addresses with More Than 16 Devices 

CU Address CU Address Switch Pos. Pos 1 Pos 2 

Decimal Hex Binary Bits 0 1 

0 00 ON ON 

2 20 ON ON 
4 40 ON OFF 
6 60 ON OFF 
8 80 OFF ON 

10 AO OFF ON 
12 CO OFF OFF 
14 EO OFF OFF 

Note: CU numbers 1,3,5, 7,9, 11, 13, and 15 cannot be 
assigned to control units with 17 or more devipes attached. 

With More Than 16 Devices 

Card A1Y4 

Pos 3 Pos4 

2 3 

ON ON 

OFF ON 
ON ON 
OFF ON 
ON ON 
OFF ON 
ON ON 
OFF ON 

Control Unit Addresses with 16 or Fewer Devices 

CU Address CU Address Switch Pos. Pos 1 Pos 2 Pos 3 

Decimal Hex Binary Bits 0 1 2 

0 00 ON ON ON 

1 10 ON ON ON 
2 20 ON ON OFF 
3 30 O~ ON OFF 
4 40 ON OFF ON 
5 50 ON OFF ON 
6 60 ON OFF OFF 
7 70 ON OFF OFF 
8 80 OFF ON ON 
9 90 OFF ON ON 

10 AO OFF ON OFF 
11 BO OFF ON OFF 
12 CO OFF OFF ON 
13 DO OFF OFF ON 
14 EO OFF OFF OFF 
15 FO OFF OFF OFF 

With 16 or Fewer Devices 

Switch Off = 1 ; On = 0 

Priority Selection 

I!h--~ _e ---rt111h--1 _e --.tIl ~ ~ 
"---j======;::=====l=~Nj;;o;t-;;us~ed (On or Off) 

o 1 2 5 6 7 

o 1 2 345 678 

~~~~~~ ~~~?w2 
P 

"-'--""-----+-- Not used (On or Off) 
'--------------1- Always Off 

Figure F-3. Switch Settings on Card A1Y4 - Models Band 0 Only 

Set Range Address 

Address Range Pos2 Pas 3 Pas 4 

·If address range = 0-7 Off On On 
I f address range = 0-11 On Off On 
If address range = 0-15 Off Off On 
If address range = 0-19 On On Off 
If address range = 0-23 Off On Off 
If address range = 0-27 On Off Off 
I f address range = 0-31 Off Off Off 

The 'above address ranges are the only val id address ranges 
for this machine. 

Set Bvte or Burst Mode 

, Off = Byte mode 
On = Burst mode 

Byte 
Selector Multiplexer 
Channel Channel 

(OFF) (OFF) or (ON) 
Byte mode Byte or burst 

mode 

Block 
Multiplexer 
Channel 

(OFF) 
Byte mode 

F-4 

Pos4 

3 

ON 

OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 
ON 
OFF 



13. Determine Bus and Tag cabling requirements. See 
cable installation diagrams (Figures F-4, F-5, and F-6) 
for specific instrucitons. 

14. Inspect the Bus and Tag cable plugs and receptacles 
for any obvious damage. To verify the internal board 
anq cable wiring from Bus In to Bus Out connectors 
and Tag In to Tag Out connectors, use Figure C-6, 
Parts 2, 3, 4, and 5. 

15. Turn the AC Power switch located on the primary 
power box to the off position. 

16. Remove the EPa plug/jumper installed in Step 6 if an 
EPa cable is to be installed. Skip Steps 17 and 18 if 
an EPO cable is not to be used. 

DANGER 

I If the EPO jumper/plug is used, power for this 3274 
cannot be turned off by the system EPO. 

Caution: Before removing any EPO cable from a control 
unit, turn its Interface Enable/Disable switch to the disable 
position (Offline). Turn power off, and then remove the 
cable. 

Caution: Removing or installing an EPO cable or plug in 
the CPU or CU may destroy information in the CPU or I/O. 
Check With the system CE before attempting any changes 
to the EPO cables or jumpers. 

17. If replacing an existing 3272 and the EPa cable is used, 
remove the EPO cable from the 3272 unit and install 
it in the 3274. 

18. If installing a 3274 at the end of the channel interface 
or inserting a 3274 in the channel interface, a new EPa 
cable, if required, should be installed in the 3274. 

19. Replace the black>au$ and Tag cable shield and cap­
screws removed in Step 12. 

20. Turn the AC Power switch located on the primary 
power box to the on position. 

21. Insert an uncustomized system diskette into the 
33FD diskette drive. 

22. Close the 33FD diskette drive cover. 

23. The Power/Interface (rotary) switch should still be in 
the Local/Offline position at this time. Power-on the 
machine by pressing the spring-loaded mainline switch 
on the operator panel. 

24. Observe the 8 4 2 1 indicators. ,The indicators should 
advance through 1111 and stop at 1101 (if this does 
not occur, go to MAP B150). Press and hold ALT 2; 
then press and release 1M L. Observe the 8 4 2 1 
indicators again. The indicators will stop at 0001 
for Model B, and at 0101 for Model D (if this does 
not occur, go to MAP B150)~ 

25. Turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to Local/ 
Online. The Offline indicator should go out, and the 
8 4 2 1 indicators should change to 0011 for Model B 
and to 0110 for Model D (if th is does not occu r, go to 
MAP B150). The S/370 interface is now enabled. 

26. If OL Ts are available, go to Step 27. If OL Ts are not 
available, remove the system diskette, turn the Power/ 
Interface switch to Local/Offline, wait for the Offline 
indicator to turn on (if this does not occur, go to 
MAP B150), and switch power off. The installation is 
now completed. Notify the customer that the 3274 is 
ready for device cable attachment and diskette 
customizing. 

27. Request that OL T T3274A, routine 1, be run. (See 
User Guide D99-3274A.) Go to MAP B150 if OLT 
fails torun correctly. 

Note: The same cable connector colors should never be connected together. For example: light gray cable end goes to dark gray receptacle in 

3274; dark gray cable end goes to light gray receptacle in 3274. 

Host 
CPU Channel . 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

Existing 
Cables 

Existing Control 
Unit 1 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

Existing Control 
Unit 2 

New 3274 Control 
Unit 3 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

28. Upon successful a L T run, remove the system diskette, 
turn the Power/Interface (rotary) switch to Local/ 
Offline, wait for the Offline indicator to turn on (if 
this does not occur, go to MAP B150), and turn power 
off. The installation is now completed. Notify the 
customer that the 3274 is ready for device cable 
attachment and diskette customizing. 

Bus and 
Tag In 

L----'TTe'm;nato. 

/ I 
Existing Cables New Bus and Tag Cables 

Caution: Before removing any terminator block from an existing control unit, ensure that the CPU/channel state will permit 
removal of the block with no adverse effect. 

1. Connect new Bus and Tag cable ends 0 (light gray) to 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (dark g"ray). 

2. Remove terminator blockS. from existing control unit Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (light gray), if installed. 

3. Connect new Bus and Tag cable ends 0 (dark gray) to existing control unit Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (light gray). 

4. Connect terminator blocks • to 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles e (I ight gray). 

5. Return to local attach installation procedures. 

Note: Bus and Tag Out and Bus and Tag In receptacle locations may vary from control unit to control unit. 

Figure F-4. Cable Installation Diagram - Installing a 3274 on End-of-Cha'nnel Interface 

SY27 -2530-1 

Block 

F-5 



Existing Control 
Unit 1 

Bus and 
Tag Out 
Bus and 
Tag In 

Existing Control 
Unit2 

Bus and 
Tag Out 
Busand 
Tag In e 

:?T 

SY27 -2530-1 

Existing Control 
Unit3 

Bus and ~ 
Tag Out 
~ 

Note: Bus and Tag Out and Bus and Tag In receptacle locations may vary from control unit to control unit. 

Existing Control 
Unit 1 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

Bus and 

New 3274 Control 
Unit 

Bus and 8 
Tag Out 

Bus and 

Existing Control 
Unit 2 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

Bus and 
Tag In o Tag In Tag In e 

'2) .'2T 
, 

From CPU ::: 
New Bus and Tag Cables 

Caution: Before removing any Bus and Tag cables from an existing control unit, ensure that the CPU/channel state will 
permit removal of the cables. 

1. Remove existing Bus and Tag cable ends e' (light gray) from existing control unit Bus and Tag receptacles '0 (dark gray). 

2. Connect existing Bus and Tag cable ends" (light gray) to 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (dark gray), Steps 2-4. 

3. Connect new Bus and Tag cable ends e (dark gray) to 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles f) (light gray). 

4. Connect new Bus and Tag cable ends. (light gray) to existing control unit Bus and Tag receptacles e (dark gray). 

5. Return to local attach installation procedures. 

Note: The same cable connector colors should never be connected together. For example: light gray cable end goes to dark gray 
receptacle in 3274; dark gray cable end goes to light gray receptacle in 3274. 

Figure F-5. Cable Installation Diagram - Installing a 3274 on Other Than End-of-Channel Interface 

Existing Control 
Unit3 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

F-6 

~ 



EXisting Control 
Unit 1 

Bus and 
Tag Out 

Busand 
Tag In 

----'?J 

3272 Control 
Unit to Be 
Replaced 2 

New 3274 Control 
Unit to Be 
I nstalled at 2 

~--o 
Bus and J 
Tag Out 

Bus and I 
,,-_~=T~ag~'n==e 

Ex isting Control 
Unit3 

Busand 
Tag Out 
Bus and 
Tag In 

i I 

-!) 

Caution: Before removing any Bus and Tag cables from an existing control unit, ensure that the CPU/channel state will 
permit removal of the cables. 

1. Remove existing Bus and Tag cable ends e (light gray) from 3272 Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (dark gray). 

2. Remove existing Bus and Tag cable ends 48 (dark gray) from 3272 Bus and Tag receptacles e (light gray). 

3. Move the 3272 away from the opening in the raised floor and position the 3274 near enough to the opening to connect the cables in 
the following steps. 

Note: The same cable connector colors should never be connected together. For example: a light gray cable end goes to a dark gray 
receptacle in the 3274, a dark gray cable end goes to a light gray receptacle in the 3274. 

4. Connect existing Bus and Tag cable ends e (light gray) to the 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles e (dark gray). 

5. Connect existing Bus and Tag cable ends G (dark gray) to the 3274 Bus and Tag receptacles 0 (light gray). 

6. Return to local attach installation procedures. 

Note: Bus and Tag Out and Bus and Tag In receptacle locations may vary from control unit to control unit. 

Figure F-6. Cable Installation Diagram - Replacing an Existing 3272 on Channel Interface 

SY27 -2530-1 F-7 





Appendix G. 33FD Diskette Drive Theory 
and Maintenance 

G.l INTRODUCTION 

The 33F D diskette drive reads and writes data on the 
magnetic surface of a diskette 1 in the following 
appl ications: 

Initial control program load. 
Microprogram storage backup. 
Diagnostic microprogram storage. 

- Any location where data-interchange media (cards, 
tapes, etc.) are presently used by the data processing 

industry. 
Data entry. 
Data exchange. 
Data storage. 

G.1.1 Machine Characteristics 

- Weight 
12 Ib (5.44 kg) 

Power and supply voltages 
From system control unit 

Connecting cables 
One signal and DC power 
One AC power 

Disk rotational speed 
360 rpm clockwise, viewed from the front 

G.1.2 Power Requirements 

All power required by the 33FD diskette drive is 
obtained from the using system. 

The 33FD diskette drive is available in the follow­
ing versions: 

- 60 Hz, single-phase AC power (for one of two 
drive motors): 
200V (±10%), 208V (±10%), 230V (±10%); or 
100V (±10%), 115V (±10%) 

Average operating current: 
0.55 amp for 200 to 230 volt motor 
1.0 amp for 100 to 115 volt motor 

50 Hz, single-phase AC power (for one of two 
drive motors): 
200V (±10%), 220V (±10%), 235V (±10%); or 
100V (±10%), 110V (±10%), 112.5V (±10%), 
123.5V (±10%) 

Average operating current: 
0.55 amp for 200 to 235 volt motor 
1.0 amp for 100 to 123.5 volt motor 

MST (DC power) 
+24V (±12%), maximum current 0.75 amp 
+6V (±10%), maximum current 0.16 amp 
-4V (±10%), maximum current 0.8 amp 

- VTL (DC power) 
+24V (±12%), maximum current 0.60 amp 
+5V (±10%), maximum current 1.0 amp 
-5V (±10%), maximum current 0.40 amp 

G.1.3 Maintenance Approach 

The 33FD diskette drive requires no scheduled 
maintenance. Success of this maintenance approach 
depends upon proper care of diskettes and head/ 
carriage assemblies. 

Offline Servicing 

Maintenance of the 33FD diskette drive includes: 

- Diagnosis. 
- Offline repair, checkout, and adjustment. 
- Online verification. 

Refer to maintenance manuals of the using system 
for methods of offline/online servicing. 

G.1.4 Tools 

CE Alignment Tool Kit (PN 2200698) 

The CE alignment tool is used· for: 

- Alignment of the read/write head by adjusting 
the read head to track O. 

- Adjustment of the phototransistor assembly by 
mechanical alignment. 

Head Cleaning Tools (see page G-9) 

- Brush (PN 2200106) 
- Isopropyl alcohol (PN 2200200) 
- Cloth (PN 2108930) 

SY27 -2530-1 

G .1.5 Personal Safety 

Because the 33FD obtains its AC and DC power 
from the using system, voltage is present on 33FD 
terminals and connectors when the 33FD drive 
motor is energized. 

Motor case temperature may exceed safe handling 
limits. 

Danger notices in this manual warn of personal 
safety hazards. 

G.1.6 Machine Safety 

The 33FD diskette drive can be damaged by 
improper operation or incorrect repair actions. 
Caution notices in this manual warn against 
actions that could damage the machine or 
diskette. 

The 33FD diskette drive contains plastic materi­
als that are subject to the effects of a wide 
variety of chemicals, including IBM cleaning 
fluid. 

To avoid serious damage to leadscrew and carriage: 

-' Lubricate leadscrew only with I BM No.6 oil 
when head carriage is replaced. 

To avoid serious damage to the read/write head: 

- Clean head only with isopropyl alcohol and 
clean cloth after removing diskette (see page 
G-9). 

G.1.7 Diskette Safety 

To avoid diskette damage, observe recommended 
diskette handl ing and storage procedures (see 
page G-7). 



G.2 DISKETTE DRIVE COMPONENTS 

Diskette Cover ____________________ ....... 

The diskette cover permits insertion and 
removal of the diskette. 

Disk Collet Assembly ---------------i-----;~"IIIIIIir~~~~ 

When the diskette cover is closed, the spring­
loaded collet centers and clamps the disk to 
the disk drive hub; 

Head Load Actuator Assembly --------__ ~---!--~ 

The head load actuator assembly consists of a 
magnet and an armature. During a read or write 
operation, the head load actuator is energized and 
allows the head pressure pad arm to push the disk 
against the read/write head. At the same time, the 
head load actuator armature compresses the diskette 
to locate and clean the disk. While not reading or 
writing, the head load actuator is de-energized and 
holds the head pressure pad assembly away from the 
disk to reduce wear to the disk surface and the read/ 
write head. 

Preload Spring _______________ -;:========~-----~ 

The preload spring loads the leadscrew to ensure 
head alignment with the disk. 

LimitStops------_______________ ~ 

The upper and lower limit stops restrict head/ 
carriage motion on the I ead screw . 

Leadscrew Nut and Spring -------------' 

The leadscrew nut and spring load the 
head/carriage assembly to ensure head; 
alignment with the disk. 

SY27-2530-1 

Read/Write Head 

The read/write head provides the read, write, and 
erase functions. 

L..-___ Leadscrew Wheel 

Light-Emitting Diode (LED) and 
Phototransistor 

G-2 

When the diskette cover is closed, the continuous 
light emitted by the LED is directed towards the 
phototransistor. Once every revolution, the index 
hole in the disk allows light from the LED to reach 
the phototransistor. The phototransistor sends 
index pulses to the diskette drive attachment. 

File Control Card 

The file control card provides drive circuits for 
the stepper motor, head load actuator, and the 
write and erase coils in the head. It also provides 
the amplifiers for the phototransistor and read 
head. 

On diskette drives with serial numbers below 
22000, the file control card is mounted with 
components and test pins facing inward. Use 
the bracket provided to hold the card for 
servicing. 

On diskette drives with serial numbers 22000 
and above, the file control card is mounted 
with components and test points facing out­
ward for servicing. No bracket is furnished 
on these drives. 

r---l\flOl[Or and Drive 

The motor rotates the disk at a speed of 
360 rpm. 

Stepper Motor Assembly 

The stepper motor wheel is permanently mounted 
on the end of the stepper motor shaft. The stepper 
motor shaft turns in increments of 90 degrees in 
either direction under the control of access pulses 
from the using system. The stepper motor wheel 
engages the leadscrew wheel. When the stepper 
motor rotates 90 degrees, it causes the leadscrew 
to rotate 90 degrees. The head carriage assembly 
then moves up or down one track on the disk. 



G.3 OPERATING SEQUENCE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Using system activates AC Power (Motor Control) 
line. The drive motor starts turning. 

Insert diskette and close cover. (Diskettes can be 
inserted or removed with power up.) 

Closing the cover engages the disk collet assembly m in the drive hub m, clamping the disk in 
place. With power up, the disk starts turning. 

Index pulses DJ are read every 166.6 ms (nominal) 
after a 10-second delay from power on. 

Using system activates the Head Engage line m 
This causes the head pressure pad 13 to push the 
flexible disk against the read head II . After 
80 ms settling delay II ' data is valid for the using 
system. Head location is determined by reading 
track a or by returning the read/write head to 
track O. 

For each access command, the stepper motor 
• rotates the leadscrew D 90 degrees clock­
wise or counterclockwise. This moves the read 
head one track position. (Clockwise rotation 
of leadscrew, looking down on unit, moves the 
carriage up.) 

Two adjacent signal lines must be energized 
simultaneously when accessing II . Overlap 
must be no less than 50 ms II . Prior to read 
or write operations, the two lines for the selec­
ted track must be energized for 150 ms mini­
mum m (50 ms for travel and 100 ms to 
stabilize). 

6 Reading occurs m . 
7 Using system should deactivate the Head Engage 

line upon completion of the last read, write, or 
access operation. The pressure pad is then lifted, 
to reduce disk and head wear. 

Typical Timing Sequence 

I· 166.6 ms 
Nominal 

I I 
Index Pu Ises 

I II 
___ ~PW&~llmtS~,I".li'ii.mi·iiii·LI __________________ ~e:::ii·illlliiilili~'L' __________ ~_ Read Data Val id t--g _ 

I 

Head Engage 

Access 0 

Access 1 

Access 2 

Access 3 

II 
Lines 
Energized {

Access 0 
Access 1 
Access 2 
Access 3 

x 
X X 

X X 
X 

X 

X 

X 
X X 

X X 
X 

Motor is at phase 0 when read head is at track 0 
and every physical track number divisible by 4. 

Using 
System 

+ Access 0 

+ Access 1 

+ Access 2 

+ Access 3 

AC. Power (Motor Control) 

II 
+ Head Engage 

m 
+ I ndex Pulse 

SY27 ~2530-1 

X 
X X 

Phase 0 
(white) 

Phase 1 
(red) 

Head Load 
Magnet 
Driver 

Index 
Amplifier 

6 
+24 VDC 

G-3 



GA READ/WRITE CIRCUIT PRINCIPLES 

Write Data 

For each transition in the Write Data line, current 
is switched in the read/write head causing a flux 
change on the disk. 

From I 

Using \ 
Systeml 

Erase 

Write Data 

+ Low Current 

+ Write Gate 

+ Erase Gate 

Write 
Driver 

The edges of the data track are erased to prevent 
reading of adjacent tracks during disk interchange. 

Read/Write 
Gap 

Erased 

Raw Read Data 

- Sine wave signal: 

125 kHz (all Os) 
250 kHz (all 1s) 

Higher voltage at outer t~ack because of higher 
disk speed and lower bit density. 
All-Os pattern gives higher voltage amplitude 
than all 1 s. 

"Read/Wr 
---"R,;;;;~r;:;riit,te;-ISelect 

Caution: Do not measure the resistance 
of the head coils-damage to the head 
may result. 

E 
() -> 
E 
o 
It) 

SY27 -2530-1 

Read Amplifier 

Preamp and differentiator input: 

1.0 to 20 mV (all Os) 
0.5 to 15 mV (all 1s) 

Preamp 

TP2 or TPA05 

Differentiator 

CE Test Points 
13-560 mV (all Os) 
6.5-420 mV (all 1s) 

Full Track Differential Read Signal at 
CE Test Points 

20 ms/cm 

Limit 
Amplifier 

Limit Amplifier 

High gain differential amplifier amplifies signal 
so one of amplifier transistors is cut off. Outputs 
of limiter are two out-of-phase square waves. 
Differential rectifier RC network differentiates 
square waves. Resulting positive- and negative­
going pulses (180 degrees out of ph;ise) are input 
to an OR circuit. Output is a train of positive 
pulses. Positive leading edges of output pulses 
correspond to peaks in read signal delayed by a 
constant amount. 
File data is a string of 150 ns pulses (+File Data) 
fed to the VFO in the using system. 

+ File Data (G07) Using 
} 

To 

E 
() 

3; 
E 
g 

System 

AII1s All Os 
v 

Portion of 1 Record 

10J,ls/cm 

G·4 

.I 



G.5 DISKETTE 

Characteristics 

Diskette 1 

1

°[-- ~I 
/ ~ \1 

I 

\ I 
\ / 

Disk 
Hole for index pulse 
LI,.",I" :_ ...... : ... 1 .. 6. __ .-J~_'~ 
1 ...... '"'·1 •• UI..," IU' UI;:)" 

clamping collet 

k-/--'--+---Read head aperture 

Disk 

Track 00 

0.003" flexible disk 

Reverse side is 
recorded side 

Track 76---1~~lil 

- The diskette is interchangeable with any other 
diskette written in the same format. 
The diskette can be mailed. 
Data areas on the diskette may be reached in 
random sequence. 
Data format on the diskette is determined by 
the requirements of the using system. 

Handling 

Do not attempt to insert damaged diskettes 
in the diskette drive. Diskettes that are 
physically damaged (torn; creased, warped) 
or contaminated with foreign materials (eraser 
dust, fingerprints, cleaning fluid, etc.) may 
cause the disk to lift from the head, resulting 
in operation errors, equipment errors, or 
head damage. 
Placing a heavy object on a diskette may dam­
age the diskette. 
Return a diskette to its envelope when 
it is re moved from the diskette drive. 

01_ ----I 
• 

Do not use clips. Never write on diskette with 
erasable pencil. 

D~_H//I 

Do not touch or clean the disk surface. 
Contaminated disks must be discarded. 

Keep diskette away from magnetic fields and 
from materials that might be magnetized. 
Any diskette exposed to a magnetic field 
may lose information. 

Do not expose diskette to excessive heat 
(125°F or 51.5°C) or direct sunlight. 

SV27 -2530-1 

Long-Term Storage 

Place diskettes in their envelopes and store in the 
following environment: 

- Temperature: 50° to 125°F (10.0° to 51.5°C) 
Relative humidity: 8% to 80% 

- Maximum wet bulb: 85°F (29.4°C) 

If a diskette has been exposed to temperatures 
outside the environmental range of the machine, 
allow 5 minutes acclimation time before use. 
Remove the diskette from its shipping container, 
but leave it in its envelope during this time. 

Shipping and Receiving 

Ship diskette inside the original shipping carton. 
An ordinary mailing envelope does not provide 
sufficient protection. 

Be sure to label the package: DO NOT EXPOSE 
TO HEAT OR SUNLIGHT. 

Upon receiving diskettes, check for carton and 
diskette damage. Save the carton for storing 
the diskette and for shipment later. 

Press 
Insertion 

1 

2 

Open diskette cover. 

Remove diskette from envelope. 
Grasp diskette by upper edge. 

r;~;-;:::==~~~ Hold o .... , __ ----' Here 

• 

3 Lower diskette squarely into the drive. 

Caution: Do not insert damaged 
diskettes. 

4 Close cover only after diskette is fully inserted. 

5 Place the empty envelope in a clean 
storage area. 

Removal 

Reverse above procedure. 

G-5 



G.6 LATCH ASSEMBLY 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Open cover. 

2 Remove the two latch mountfng screws.-------------

3 Pull latch out toward front of cover. -

4 To replace, reverse above procedure. 

G.7 DISKETTE COVER 

Removal and Replacement 

Caution: Do not allow pressure pad arm to 
snap against head. 

1 Remove two screws while holding cover. -----_ 

2 Remove cover carefully to avoid damage 
to wires. 

3 

4 

Remove wires from LED and actuator. 
(Yellow wire goes to LED terminal marked 
Y.) 

Remove wires from clips on cover. 

Caution: Before replacing cover screws, 
position actuator bail under pressure 
pad arm. 

5 To replace, reverse above procedure. Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

c.--------! 
I 

SY27 -2530-1 

G.8 COLLET 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove cover. 

2 Remove mounting screw a . 
3 Remove collet assembly B ' spring, and 

washers II . 
4 Remove collet m by removing clip II. 
5 To replace, reverse above procedure. 

G.g TRACK INDICATOR 

Adjustment 

1 

2 

Access carriage assembly to track O. 

Energize coil by installing a jumper between 
the following pins on the file control card: 

VTL card: '- head load' (pin B05) and 
ground (pin B08). 
MST card: '+ head engage' (pin G1 0) 
and ground (pin 008). 

3 Loosen two screws. --------..,.-----' 

4 Adjust track indicator scale so that zero line 

_-~\J H 
o 0 

@ 

G-6 

1-----

• 
• 

is centered on pressure pad arm pointer. -------+',-------------
5 Tighten screws. 

6 Check for clearance between pressure 
pad arm and track indicator bracket 
at all tracks. 

Front View 



G.l0 DRIVE MOTOR 

Removal 

DANGER 

I Disconnect primary power at using 
system. 

1 Unplug cable leading to drive motor E1 . 

2 Remove belt. 

DANGER 

I Motor case temperature may exceed safe 
handling limits. 

3 Loosen two motor mounting clamps and 
remove drive motor iii . 

4 Remove drive pulley m . 
Replacement 

1 Replace drive pulley. (Align setscrew with 
flat surface on shaft.) 

2 Clamp motor to mounting bracket. 

DANGER (60-Hz motors) 

I 
3 

4 

5 

To prevent personal injury, position 
two large holes in motor frame to 
top and under bracket II . 

Replace belt. 

Plug in cable leading to motor. 

Check belt tracking and adjust if necessary. 

G.11 BELT TRACKING 

Belt must be riding in center of drive pulley 
and hub pulley when drive pulley is rotated 
counterclockwise v1ewed from the pulley side. 
The idler pulley must be on the outside of the 

belt&J . 

Adjustment 

Caution: Drive pulley setscrew must be aligned 
with flat on motor shaft. 

Adjust drive pulley and idler position so belt 
rides on center of drive pulley and hub pulley. 
Forming of the idler pulley arm ~ may be 
required. 

Caution: Before, 
replacing cover screws, 
position actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

Note: Late-model diskette drives have. an idler 
pulley with a narrow groove. To adjust belt 
tracking, loosen screw II and slide idler until 
belt rides in center of hub pulley. Since the 
drive pulley does not have a crown, the belt 
does not have to be centered exactly on the 
drive pulley on these drives. 

G.12 IDLER ASSEMBLY 
,------------------------------, 

Note: Diskette drive units with serial numbers below 
22000 have this type idler assembly.---------; 

Removal 

1 

2 

3 

Remove belt and spring •. 

Remove screw II and idler assembly III. 
To replace, reverse above procedure and 
check belt tracking. 

SY27 -2530-1 

G.13 HUB ASSEMBLY 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove cover_ 

2 Remove drive belt. 

3 Remove screw II and remove pulley. 

4 Remove hub IJ. 

5 Remove bearing retaining screws and 
bearing III . 
Note: Late-model diskette drives have 
bearing retainer plates II between bear­
ing retaining screws and bearings. 

6 Remove bearing retajning screws, bearing, 
and spacers lI. 

7 To replace, reverse above procedure. Check 
belt tracking and adjust if necessary (this page). 

Caution: The front bearing must be flush 
with front surface of baseplate. To meet 
this requirement, tighten front bearing 
retaining screws first. Seal on bearings 
should face outside. 

G.14 DRIVE PULLEY 

Removal 

1 Remove belt_ 

2 Loosen setscrew rI and remove 
pulley m . 

Replacement 

1 Position pulley on shaft. 

2 Align setscrew with flat surface of shaft 
and tighten. 

3 

4 

Replace belt. 

Check belt tracking and adjust if necessary 
(this page). 

G-7 



G.15 PRESSURE PAD ACTUATOR 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove cover. 

2 Remove two screws .. --------.......... 

3 Remove leads. 

4 To replace, reverse above procedure and perform 
the following adjustment. 

Adjustment 

1 Install diskette. 

2 Energize coil by installing a jumper between 
the following pins on the file control card: 

VTL card: '- head load' (pin B05) and 
ground (pin B08). 

MST card: '+ head engage' (pin G1 0) 
and ground (pin D08). 

3 Adjust screw II unti I the pressure pad arm 

4 

and bail just touch. 

diskette 

I 

Rotate adjusting screw clockwise 1/2 to 3/4 
turn and check for clearance between arm 
and bail at all tracks. _________ ----' 

Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

SY27 -2530-1 

G.16 LEADSCREW AND HEAD CARRIAGE 
ASSEMBLY 

Removal 

1 Note routing of head cable. 

2 Remove wires from connector by pushing 
down with small screwdriver as shown. 

3 

4 

5 

J~ 
Y ~-~ 

/~~::-;""~\I:~~?J 
. ~. ~ 
~~;~:~:::n 
~Y~Blankl 

Black 

White 
Center carriage on leadscrew by turning 
stepper motor wheel. 

Remove stepper motor m and'leadscrew wheel m . 
Remove cover. 

6 Loosen clamping screws on upper and 

7 

8 

9 

lower stops. -------------------:;~-I 

Remove bottom bearing. --------_ 

Caution: Early model diskette drives do not have a 
spacer to retain the upper preload spring I!I ; be 
careful not to lose the upper preload spring when 
removing leadscrew and carriage assembly on these 
drives. 

Slide leadscrew assembly down until top clears 
baseplate; then slide assembly out. 

Caution: Do not allow pressure pad arm to snap 
against head. 

Remove top bearing, upper preload spring II (wave 
washer), and both stops from leadscrew. 

--( 
t 

( 
, . 

--~ 

G-8 

Replacement 

Note: If the leadscrewand the carriage are 
disassembled, replace by threading the lead­
screw into the bottom portion of the carriage 
assembly and into the carriage nut and lower 
preload spring. There should be approximately 
0.020" (0.51 mm) here. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Center carriage assembly on leadscrew and 
install upper and lower limit stops, positioned 
as shown. 

Replace top bearing and upper preload spring iii 
(wave washer) concave side up. 

Replace assembly in baseplate, bottom end 
first . 

Replace bottom bearing an d check for about 

0.030" (0.76 mm) up and down movement 
of leadscrew against preload spring. 

Replace leadscrew wheel, leadscrew wheel 
clamp, and stepper motor. 

Note: Route head cable as noted under 

Removal. 

Connect wires (see removal for wire locations). 
Check that wire terminals are securely seated 
in connector. 

Caution: Ensure that the locking tabs on the 
terminals engage in the connector slot to prevent 
the leads from pushing out when plugged in. 

7 Perform stepper motor adjustment (page G-11) and 
read/write head adjustment (page G-9). 

8 Replace cover. 



G.17 HEAD CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY 

A correctly adjusted head carriage must meet three 
conditions simultaneously: 

• Correct head-to-CE-tool clearance. 
• Correct relationship between the stepper motor 

and leadscrew wheels II . 
• Correct clearance between the stepper motor 

and leadscrew wheels. 

Adjustment 

1 Access head to track 0 (stepper wheels 
should line up as in view II). 

2 Remove cover. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Loosen mounting screw and move photo­
transistor assemblya to the left. 

Caution: If phototransistor assembly is not moved, 
the accuracy of the head adjustment may be 
affected. 

Loosen clamping screws on lower limit stop m and leadscrew wheel II. 
Note: Steps 5 and 6 ensure maximum stepper 
motor to lead screw wheel pin penetration with 
no binds. 

Determine type of stepper assembly, below: 

II White<UMQ=.025±.005 

II 
BlaCk--Ui1Q _ 
Ste~1 ~ _ .020 ±.005 
WhIte 

Note: When the stepper motor is replaced, ensure 
that the leadscrew wheel is the new style (black). 
The old style lead screw wheel (white) will wear 
excessively if used with the new steel pin stepper 
motor drive. 

With stepper motor and leadscrew 
wheel oriented as in view II, insert 
feeler gage corresponding to gap 
setting in Elora above, between 
the wheels as shown by. in view II. 
Gage may be left in place. 

II Note Tab 

Top View 

Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

SY27 -2530-' 

7 Locate the white dot label or indentation 
on the outer circumference of disk drive 
hub. If hub has both, always use white 
dot. Rotate hub to position this mark up. 

Note: This step ensures that any hub 
eccentricity appears at the same spot 
each time the head carriage assembly 
is adjusted, and that all head adjust­
ments use the same reference point. 

8 Caution: Do not allow the CE 
tool to touch the highly polished 
surface of the head. 

Install CE tool on hub 0 . Clamp into 
place with thumbscrew. 

9 Rotate CE tool so it contacts surface&J. 

10 Rotate leadscrew by gripping upper limit 
stop II , adjust for gap II . This 
gap is a number found on the front of 
the read head assembly g . This number • 
represents thousandths. Example: 3 
equals 0.003" (0.076 mm). Adjust for a 
very light drag on a 0.003" (0.076 mm) 
gage. A 0.002" gage (0.051 mm) must be free. 

Caution: Ensure stepper motor and 
leadscrew wheel remain oriented as in II. 

11 Securely tighten leadscrew wheel 
clamping screw II. The top of the 
clamping collar should be approximately 
even with the top of the metal clamping 
surface of leadscrew wheel. 

Caution: If clamping collar is not securely 
tightened, the head may lose its adjustment 
during diskette drive operation. 

12 Adjust phototransistor so that raised edge 
is in contact with tool II and tighten 
mounting screw. 

13 Recheck gap II setting. 

14 Remove CE tool and adjust lower limit 
stop (page G-10). 

15 Rotate stepper motor at least one 
full revolution and check for binds. 

16 Adjust upper limit stop (page G-10). 

17 If a new leadscrew wheel was installed, fill 
the slot 25 to 40 percent full of I BM no. 23 
grease. 

18 Replace cover and adjust track indicator 
(page G-7). 

G.18 LEADSCREW WHEEL 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove stepper motor II (page G-11). 

2 Loosen clamping screw and remove leadscrew 
wheel II. 

3 To replace, reverse above procedure. Adjust 

stepper motor (page G-11), and head carriage 

(this page). 

G.19 HEAD AND PRESSURE PAD CLEANING 

1 

2 

3 

Caution: Use only the materials listed 
below to clean head and pressu re 
pad. 

With diskette cover open, manua IIy rotate 
stepper motor wheel until carriage assem­
bly is at the upper Ii mit stop. 

Caution: Do not allow pressure pad arm 
to snap against head. 

Pivot pressure pad arm • away from 
head and check pad for contamination. 
If contaminated, use dry brush (PN 2200106) 
to remove caked deposits and to fluff pad. 

Caution: Do not allow cloth moistened with 
isopropyl alcohol to touch the pressure 
pad. 

Whi Ie holding pressure pad arm out, clean 
polished head surface with isopropyl alcohol 

(PN 2200200) applied to a clean cloth 
(PN 2108930) 

G-9 



G.20 LOWER LIMIT STOP 

Adjustment (With Cover Removed) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Loosen clamp screw m Ensure that 
leadscrew is 450 ± 150 beyond track 0 
in downward direction. Wheels must be 
in position shown. ---------__ 

Position limit stop so projection on limit 
stop is in front of and against the projec­
tion on head carriage. 

Adjust for 0.012" to 0.018" (0.3 mm to 
0.46 mm) between top of projection on 
limit stop and bottom of head carriage. 

Tighten screw. 

t 

I I 

Top View 

Front of Machine 

• 

Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

SY27 ·2530·1 

G.21 UPPER LIMIT STOP 

Adjustment 

...---1 

2 

3 

4 

Loosen clamp screw and slide stop up as 
far as possible. 

Starting at track 0, rotate stepper motor wheel 
19 full revolutions, moving head carriage up to 
track 76. Rotate stepper motor wheel an addi­
tional 45 degrees. 

With projection on limit stop against carriage, 
adjust stop for 

0.025" to 0.035" 
(0.64 mm to 0.89 mm) ----...... 

Tighten screw. 

Caution: Do not overtighten. 

f 

Back View 

Note: Doing the lower and upper limit 
stop adjustments ensures that the head 
carriage can always access tracks 0 and 

. 76, but will not overtravel. 

G·10 



G.22 STEPPER MOTOR 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove the five leads from connector. 

2 Remove two screws II . 

Caution: Ensure pins are in slots of lead­
screw wheel when replacing stepper 
motor to avoid breaking parts. 

3 To replace, reverse above procedure and 
adjust stepper motor (this page). 

Caution: Ensure the locking tabs on 
the terminals engage in the connector 
slot to prevent the leads from pushing 
out when plugged in. 

Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

SY27 -2530-1 

Adjustment 

1 

2 

3 

Loosen two screws II . 

Move stepper motor away from leadscrew. 

Loosen clamping screw II and move 
leadscrew wheel up so it rotates freely. 

4 Position wheel as shown. -------, 

5 Pull leadscrew wheel down until pins on 
stepper motor drive wheel fit into notches 
on leadscrew wheel.----I 

Machine 

• 
6 

Top View 

• 
Slide stepper motor toward leadscrew until 
pins contact notches. No clearance is al­
lowed. 

Caution: Do not force stepper motor 
against leadscrew wheel. 

7 

8 

9 

Tighten two stepper motor mounting screws.g 

Move leadscrew wheel up until it rotates 
freely. 

Rotate leadscrew wheel and slide down on 
drive pins in the position shown below. 

Note location of 

Top View 

• 
10 Adjust head carriage (page G-9). 

G·11 



G.23 PHOTOTRANSISTOR (PTX) 

Service Check 

MST 

1 Disconnect the drive motor power plug to 
remove AC power from the 33FD. 

2 Atta~h the positive probe of the CE meter 
(15 VDC scale) to the +6.0 VDC test point 
(G 11 ) on the file control card. 

3 Attach the negative probe to the amplifier 
input B08. 

4 Close the 33FD cover and apply DC power. 
(Do not insert a diskette.) The CE meter 
should read more than 1.8 VDC. 

5 Open the cover, insert a diskette backwards; 
then close the cover. The CE meter should 
read less than 1.2 VDC. 

6 Remove the diskette and reconnect the drive 
motor plug. Restore AC power. 

light Source 
68n (LED) 

Phototransistor 
Index 

~~ 

7 

-4VDC 

If a scope is available, turn AC power on and 
check for an index pulsewidth of 2 ms. 

500p.s/cm 

VTL 

1 Disconnect the drive motor power plug to 
remove AC power from the 33FD. 

2 Attach the positive probe of the CE meter 
(15 VDC scale) to the +5.0 VDC test point 
(J03) on the file control card. 

3 Attach the negative probe to the amplifier 
input B08. 

4 Close the 33FD cover and apply power. 
(Do not insert a diskette.) The CE meter 
should read more than 3.5 VDC. 

5 Open the cover, insert a diskette backwards; 
then close the cover. The CE meter should 
read less than 0.5 VDC. 

6 Remove the diskette and reconnect the drive 
motor plug. Restore AC power. 

Light Source 
91n (LED) 

~~: 

7 

E 
~ 
> 
N 

..... 

If a scope is available, turn AC power on and 
check for an index pulsewidth of 1.7 to 
8.0ms. 

Ground 

500 p.s/cm 

SV27 -2530~ 1 

2 X 2 VTL 

Note: Always do this service check with a diskette 
loaded; otherwise, ambient light will cause 
incorrect CE meter readings. 

1 Disconnect the drh(e motor power plugto 
remove ac power fromthe33F O. . 

2 Attach the positive probe of the CE meter 
(15 VOC scale) to TPB05 (amplifier input, 
B08~ on the file control card. 

3 Attach the negative probe of the CE meter 
to TPA03 or TPA 10 (ground, 008) on the 
file control card. 

4 Insert a diskette, close the cover; then turn 
power on. 

5 With the head unloaded, rotate the hub until 
the index hole causes the phototransistor 
amplifier to switch off. (IndeX holes not 
aligned.) The CE meter should read 1.0 to 
5.5 VOC with the index hole not aligned. 
If theCE meter reads less than 1.0 VOC, 
shine~through may exist. Should this 
condition exist, read the Phototransistor 
Threshold Level Adjustment Information, 
Note, page G-15. 

6 Reverse the CE meter leads . 

7 

8 

With the headS unloaded, rotate the hub. 
until the index hole causes the 
phototransistor amplifier to swilch on. 
(I ndex holes aligned.) The CE meter should 
read 4;5 to 5.5 VOC when the index is 
aligned. If the CE meter reads less than 4.5 
VOC, the phototransistor assembly could be 
misaligned or faultY,orthe LED assembly 
could be faulty. See page G-13 forthe PTX 
adjustment procedure and LED service 
check. 

Remove the diskette and reconnect the drive 
motor plug. 

Phototraosistor 

Light Source 
(PTX) +5VoC 

+5VoC (LED) 

~~ 
-5VoC 

9 If a scope is available, turn AC power on 
and check for an index pulse width of 1.7 
to 8.0 ms. 

G-12 



G.23 PHOTOTRANSISTOR (PTX) (continued) 

Removal 

1 Access to track O. 

2 Power down. 

3 Remove cover. 

4 Remove mounting screw II. 
5 Remove leads. 

Replacement 

1 

2 

Replace leads. (Yellow wire goes to 
terminal marked Y.) 

Replace mounting screw, but do not tighten. 

3 Do adjustment starting at Step 4. 

Caution: Before 
replacing cover 
screws, position 
actuator bail, 
located on cover, 
under pressure 
pad arm. 

Adjustment 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Access to track O. 

Remove cover. 

Loosen mounting screw II ,and move 
phototransistor to left. 

Install CE tool II as shown at right. 

Adjust phototransistor so that raised edge is 
in contact with tool. ----------' 

Tighten mounting screw. 

Remove CE tool. 

Replace cover. 

SY27 ·2530·1 

Install CE tool by 
screwing thumbscrew 
into drive hub. 

Rotate CE tool 
so it contacts 
this surface. 

G.24 LIGHT-EMITTING DIODE (LED) 

Service Check 

MST 

Attach positive probe of CE meter to LED 
current test pin, 007 on FC card, and negative 
probe to -4.0 VDC test pin, G06 on FC card. 

VTL 

Attach positive probe of VOM to LED current· 
test pin, D07 on FC card, and negative probe to 
ground test pin, 008 on FC card. Reading 
should be between +1 VOC and +2 VoC. 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Remove cover. 

2 

3 

4 

Remove two mounting screws 11 
Remove leads. (Yellow wire goes to 
terminal marked Y.) 

To replace, reverse above procedlOre. 

G·13 



G.25 MST FI LE CONTROL CARD 

On diskette drives with serial numbers below 
22000, the file control card is mounted with 
components and test pins facing inward. Use 
the bracket provided to hold the card for 
servicing. 

On diskette drives with serial numbers 22000 
and above, the file control card is mounted 
with components and test points facing 
outward for servicing. No bracket is furnished 
on these drives. 

Removal and Replacement 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Power off. 

Loosen screw and turn bracket 90 degrees 
(where present). Tighten screw. 

Remove card. 

To replace, reverse above procedure. Ensure 
card is properly seated in SOCKet and. 
retaining bracket. 

MST Test Points 

Potentiometer_ D 

r 
+ Index +6 VDC 

[ r + Head Engage 

:1
+24 VDC 

eo .0000 

000 \)00 

User's Signal Cable 

__ -4VDC 

+ Low Current 
+ Access 3 

+ Write Gate 
+ Access 2 

f 
+ Access 1 

~
+A::t: 

Data 
• 0 0 0 

o 0 0 0 

Preamp TP2 

J
pream,p TPl 

Ground 

o 0 0 l 0 

000 

MST File 
Control Card 

Phototransistor 
Current (Yellow) 

MC-2 

Jj-M:~; ~E! c:,e: 0 ~.3 

File Cable 

SY27 -2530-1 

Card Pin Assignment 

Name Color 

Stepper Motor MC-O White 
(Phase 0) 

Stepper Motor MC-1 Red 
(Phase 1) 

Stepper Motor MC-2 Yellow 
(Phase 2) 

Stepper Motor MC-3 Black 
(Phase 3) 

Stepper Common Blue 
+24 VOC 

Head Magnet +24 VDC Yellow 

- Head Load Black 

LED Return Black 

LEO Current Yellow 

Phototransistor Return Black 

Phototransistor Current Yellow 

Head Input Black 

Head Input White 

Erase Cu rrent Red 

Head Ground and Green 
Shield 

Preamp TP1 

Preamp TP2 

Ground Black 

+ Access 0 

+ Access 1 

+ Access 2 

+ Access 3 

+ File Data 

+ Head Engage 

+ Write Data 

+ Erase Gate 

+ Write Gate 

+ Low Current 

+ Index 

+24 VOC 

+6VOC 

+5VDC 

-4 VOC 

-5 VDC 

Ground 

MST VTL 

B03 B03 

002 002 

B04 B04 

B02 B02 

005 005 

004 004 

B05 B05 

006 006 

007 007 

009 009 

B08 B08 

B12 B12 

B13 B13 

Bl0 Bl0 

B09 B09 

012 012 

013 013 

008 008 

G02 G02 

G03 G03 

G04 G04 

G05 G05 

G07 G07 

Gl0 G10 

J02 J02 

J04 J04 

J05 J05 

J06 J06 

G13 G13 

J10 Jl0 

G11 

J03 

G06 

J11 

J08 J08 

G.26 2 X 3 VTL FILE CONTROL CARD 

On diskette drives with serial numbers below 
22000, the file control card is mounted with 
components and test pins facing inward. Use 
the bracket provided to hold the card for 
servicing. 

- On diskette drives with serial numbers 22000 
and above, the file control card is mounted 
with components and test points facing out­
ward for servicing. No bracket is furnished 
on these drives. 

Removal and Replacement 

1 

2 

Power off. 

Loosen screw and turn bracket 90 degrees 
(where present). Tighten screw. ---' 

3 

4 

G·14 

Remove card. 

To replace, reverse above procedure. Ensure 
card is properly seated in socket and 
retaining bracket. 

2 X 3 VTL File 
Control Card 

2 X 3 VTL Test Points (only the major components are shown, as an aid in locating pins) 

0000 .-G-- Erase Current 

• • +5 VDC 

00 

+24VDC_. 
lr------------r--J---preamp TP2 

U
r"'L ~ •• _d -i\u--r-, -Head Load 

Jr----~-='r"7V.c;;....;;Ior--+-~--;- + Head Engage 
+ Write Gate --------..... 
+ Low Current ------.~. 

+ Index • • 

Phototransistor 
Current (Yellow) 

+ Access 1 . ! 
+ Access 3 _________ t 
-5VDC-----------~+0 

• + Access 2 --.,...,, _____ _ 

•• + File Data ----.... 

I User's Signal Cable I 

!
I""------------ + Write Data o ....... .....---- MC-1 

O 
• ..... d---- MC-2 

....... ----- MC-3 

~ T~ __ MC-O • 
nOD 

·'0.0 0 
Preamp TPl 

Ground 

........ ----- LED Current 

I J 
'----------- + Access 0 

I File Cable I 



Card Pin Assignment and Test Points 

Name Color TPs 

Stepper Motor MC-O White TPB02 
(Phase 0) 
Stepper Motor MC-1 Red TPA01 
(Phase 1) 
Stepper Motor MC-2 Yellow TPB03 

(Phase 2) 
Stepper Motor MC-3 Black TPB01 

(Phase 3) 
Stepper Common Blue TPA11 
+24 VDC 
Head Magnet +24 VOC Yellow TPA11 

- Head Load Black TPB04 

LED Return Black TPA03 
LED Current Yellow TPA02 

Phototransistor Return Black TPA12 

Phototransistor Current Yellow TPB05 
Head Input Black 
Head Input White 
E rase Current Red 
Head Ground and Green 
Shield 
Preamp TP1 TPA04 

Preamp TP2 TPA05 
Ground Black TPA03 
+ Access 0 TPB08 
+ Access 1 TPB09 
+ Access 2 TPB10 
+ Access 3 TPB11 
+ File Data TPB12 
+ Head Engage TPB13 
+ Write Data TPA06 
+ Erase Gate TPA07 
+ Write Gate TPA08 
+ Low Current TPA09 
+ Index TPB14 
+24 VDC TPA11 
+6VOC 
+5VOC TPB07 
-4 VDC 
-5 VDC TPA12 
Ground TPA10 

+18 VDC TPB06 

VTL 

B03 

002 

B04 

B02 

005 

004 
B05 
006 
007 
009 
B08 
B12 
B13 
Bl0 
B09 

D12 
013 
008 
G02 
G03 
G04 
G05 
G07 
Gl0 
J02 
J04 
J05 
J06 
G13 
Jl0 

J03 

Jll 
J08 

G.27 2 X 2 VTL FILE CONTROL CARD 

Removal and Replacement 

1 Power off. 

2 Loosen the screw and turn the bracket 90 degrees 
(where present). Tighten screw. 

3 Remove the card. 

4 To replace, reverse above procedure. Ensure 
the card is properly seated in the socket and 
the retaining bracket. 

2 X 2 VTL Test Points 

Control Card· 

Note: If there is no index pulse or mu7tiple index pulses exist because of shine-through, raise 
the threshold level of the index amplifier by moving the jumper to position 1. Raise the 
threshold level again by moving the jumper to position 2. With the jumper in the high 
threshold position, more LED light is required to switch the PTX amplifier than when the 
jumper is in the medium or low threshold positions. Do not increase the threshold level 
more than necessary to ensure proper operation. 

[~.-----=~~~~~--~--~ 

Position 1 
(medium threshold) 

: .• 
Eo 
L~ 
o! •. : 

Normal Position (low threshold) 

Position 2 (high threshold) 

1 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 R B ~ 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 • • • • 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • • 0 •• ow 
1211 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

o 0 • • 0 0 • 0 • 0 • • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 • • 0 0 0 0 o. Row A 

User's Signal Cable File Cable 

SY27 ·2530·1 G-15 





Appendix P. 3274 Control Unit Models 21 and 31 Parts Catalog 

HOW TO USE TH IS PARTS CATALOG 

WHEN ASSEMBLY 
LOCATION IS KNOWN. .... 

PERFORM STEPS 

0· CD AND 0 

CD 
TURN TO THE VISUAL 
INDEX - THEN LOCATE. BY 
ILLUSTRATION. THE ASSE 
COOTA IN ING THE PART. 

CD 
TURN TO THE CONTENTS 
PAGE - THEN LOCATE, 
BY NAME, THE ASSEMBLY 
COOTA IN ING THE PART. 

HOW TO FIND PART INFORMATION: 

11.".1> '~'>f ..... 11' I ..... , 'Of ........ "" •• 1/ ... 

WHEN ASSEMBLY 
NAME IS KNOWN • PE RFORM STEPS 

0· CD AND CD 

.... ---.~ 

CD 
TURN TO THE PAGE FOR 
THAT ASSEMBLY - THEN 
LOCATE THE PART VISUALLY. 

CD 
us ING THE INDEX NUMBER 
SHOWN WITH THE PART. 
REFER TO THE ACCOM PANY­
ING LISTING TO OBTAIN 
THE PART NUMBER. OESCRI P­
TION AND QUANTITY 

3 CONSOLE PANEL ASM .. '" . 12 

': .... :.'~ •• 'I \ ~ .... " " .... , .to,. I 'I, '"' .... ~ "pt>. 

·' ... ·,"'1 .... 111' 

NOT~ 

IF THE DESIRED ITEM IS PART OF A SUBASSEMBLY NOT BROKEN DOWN 
WITHIN THAT FIGURE. REFER TO THE FIGURE ASSIGNED TO THE SUB­
ASSEMBLY. LOCATE THE PART VISUALLY AND OBTAIN THE PART NUM­
BER. OESCR I PTiON AND QUANTITY FROM THE ACCOMPANYING LIST ING. 

WHEN PART NUMBER 
IS KNPWN • PERFORM STEPS 

CD CD AND CD 

...... it } ® 
TURN TO THE NUMERICAL 
INDEX - THEN NOTE THE 
FIGURE AND INDEX NUM­
BER GIVEN FOR THAT PART 
NUMBER. 

CD 
TURN TOi'HE FIGURE NUMBER 
GIVEN - THEN FIND THE INDEX 
NUMBER ON THE ILLUSTRATION. 

GLOSSARY 

CD NO NO. - When this notation appears in the Part No. column, 
it denotes a part or group of parts that have not been assigned 
a part number or which are not recommended for field 
replacement. 

CD REF - The notation REF in the Units Per Asm. column indi­
cates that the listing of the assembly is repeated and reference . 
should be made to its previous listing for the quantity 
required . 

CD NR - This notation in the Part No. column denotes a part not 
recommended for field replacement. 

o INDENTURE - The indentation of items under the numerals 
1 through 4 at the head of the Description column shows the 
relationship between assemblies, subassemblies and detail 
parts. For example: CD NP - This notation in the Part No. or Description column indi­

cates parts that are non-procurable. In these cases the next 
higher ass~mbly should be ordered. 

I 234 

o AR - The notation AR in the Units Per Asm. column indicates 
that the quantity of the part is used as required. 

(No dot) 
(One dot) 
(One dot) 
(Two dot) 
(Two dot) 
(Three dot) 

MAIN ASSEMBLY 
• Detail parts of main assembly 
• Assembly within main assembly 

CD SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES - If two or more assemblies contain 
a majority of identical parts, they are combined in the same . 
listing. Parts common to assemblies are illustrated and listed 
by one index number. Parts peculiar to one or the other of 
the assemblies are listed separately and identified either in 
the description of the part, or by a descriptive trailer line. 

• • Detail part of one dot assembly 
• • Assembly within one dot assembly 
• • • Detail parts of two dot assembly 

SY27-2530-1 

FIGURE -
INDEX 

NUMBER 

PART 
NUMBER 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

o A TT PT - This nota lion in the Description column is used to 
. denote hardware that attaches assemblies, subassemblies and 

detail paits to the next higher assembly. The attaching hard­
ware is listed immediately foUowing the part to be attached. 

DESCR IPTION 
1 234 

22 - NO NO REF TRANSPORT AND VACUUM ASSEMBLY 
~. ~) THIS ASSEMBLY CANNOT BE ORDERED FOR 
t2J I \V REPLACEMENT, SEE LIST 2·252 FOR NEXT 

_ --f5) HIGHER ASM 
- 1 184618771 1 • DOOR ASSEMBLY, VACUUM COLUMN - MODS 6, 8 
- 1 1846188 ~1 • DOOR ASSEMBLY, VACUUM COLUMN - MOD 4 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN, SEE FIGURE 23A 
- 2 55918 5. SCREW, MACH BD HD - 10·32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 
- 3 45690 5. WASHER, FL - 0.20310 X 0.408 00 ATT PT 
- 4 2512946 AR • SHIM, DOOR VAC COLUMN 0.015 THK 
- 4 2512948 AR • SHIM, DOOR VAC COLUMN 0.030 THK 
- 5 1846100 (3) AR • PNEUMATIC HOSES TRANSPORT ASSEMBLY 

- 9 
-10 
- 11 
- 12 
-- 13 
-14 
- 15 
-16 
-17 
-18 
-19 

2523727 
1767707 
322562 

1767705 
1766920 
1767720 
356742 

5489002 
1090873 
1767703 
1767711 

F. ~ FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN, SEE FIGURE 24 
NP 1 ~ • DISC, DECORATIVE (8\ 

if 
NR 
NR 

1 • COVER ~ 
3 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
6 
3 
3 

• SCREW, Bo Ho - 10·32 X 2.000 INCHES LG ATT PT 

• CAM 
• SPRING, COMP 1.19000 X 2.750 LG 

• HUB ASM 
• • CLAMP, 0.375 10 X 0.173 MTG HOLE 
• • SCREW, MACH Bo Ho - 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 
• • LOCKWASHER, SPLIT - 0.16810 X 0.29600 ATT PT 
• • ROLLER, TRIPLE 
• • ROLLER, SINGLE 

P-1 



CONTENTS 

How to Use This Parts Catalog/Glossary 
Visual Index . 
Catalog Section . . . . . . . . 
Figure 

I Cabinet Assembly and Covers 
2 3274 Final Assembly (2 sheets) 
3 Operator's Panel Assembly 
4 LVPS Assembly . . . . . 
S Gate Assembly . . . . . 
SA Plenum Assembly - New Style 
6 Primary Power Assembly . . 
7 1 Sided Diskette Drive Assembly 
8 Oamping Plate Assembly-Angle Mount 
9 Base Plate Assembly-Angle Mount . 

10 Cable Assemblies (6 sheets) 
Numerical Index. . . . . . . . . . 

P-1 
P-2 
P-3 
Page 
P4 
P-6 
P-lO 
P-12 
P-14 
P-17 
P-18 
P-18 
P-19 
P-20 
P-23 
P-28 

SY27 -2530-1 

CABINET ASSEMBLY-COVERS 
FIGURE 1 
PAGE P-4 

PRIMARY POWER 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE P-17 

LVPS ASSEMBLY 
FI~URE 4 
PAGE P-14 

3274 FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 
PAGE P-6 

FIGURE 5 
PAGE P-14 

PLENUM ASSEMBLY - NEW STYLE 
FIGURE 5A 

CABLE ASSEMBLI ES 
FIGURE 10 
PAGE P-23 

PAGE P-16 

Visual Index. 3274 Control Unit 

OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 3 
PAGE P-l0 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 
PAGE P-18 



CATALOG SECTION 

SY27 -2530-1 P-3 



SY27 -2530-1 P-4 

CABINET ASSEMBLY AND COVERS 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 - 5862290 REF CA81NET ASU"8LY-~UVl:RS 
FOR ILLUSTRAT ION SEE FIGURE 1 

- 1 5711920 1 • COYER - 2 32042 1 • SCREW. MACH 8D HD- 10-32 X 3/8 LG All PT - 3 5718381 1 • HANDLE ASM 
3 - 4 79178 2 • SCREN-SELF TAPPING NO. 6-32 X 5116 LG ATT PT 
4 - 5 5718399 1 • LA8EL-ENGLISH - 5 5718394 1 • LA8EL-CANADIAN FRENCH 

25 - 5 5718395 1 • LA8EL-PRENCH - 5 5718397 1 • LA8EL-GERMAN - 5 5718396 1 • LA8EL-SPANISH 
- 5 5718392 1 · LA8EL-ITALIAN 

O· 
- 5 5718393 1 • LA8EL-PDRTUGESE 
- 6 513668 1 • CATCH. FRICTION LATCH - 7 5350006 2 • SCREW. SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 
- 8 $718345 1 • BRACKET 

~o 
- 9 55726 AR • SCREW.MAeH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 
- 10 56722 AR • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT 
-11 5711467 1 • PLATE. LATCH 
- 12 251910 2 • SCREW-MACH BD. HD. 4-40 X 114 LG ATT PT 
-13 5718282 2 • FINGER STOCK' 
- 14 5711963 1 • SPRING 
- 15 369207 1 • LABEL.VOLTAGE 

16 - 15 1743548 1 • LABEL 
17 - 15 6185182 1 • LABEL. VOLTAGE-FRENCH 

- 15 6185193 1 • LABEL,VOLTAGE-GERMAN 
- 15 6185180 1 • LABEL,VOLTAGE-SP~NJSH 
- 15 6185181 1 • LABEL, VOLTAGE-ITALIAN 
-15 6185183 1 • LABEL. VOLTAGE-PORTUGUESE 
- 16 5717922 1 • COVER 
-17 475465 AR • SEAL-COVER 
- 18 5717988 1 • COVER 
- 19 5717991 4 • PIN-HINGE 
- 21 5718365 1 • JUMPER ASM ATT PT 
- 22 5717993 1 • BRACKet 
- 23 7340265 2 • SCREW-CARD HANDLER ATT PT 
- 24 5717999 It • FOOT 
- 25 5661218 1 • CABINET ASM 

5 

DETAIL. DETAIL. 

FIGURE 1. CABINET ASSEMBLY AND COVERS. SEE LIST 1. 



NOTES NOTES 

SY27-2530-1 P-5 



DETAIL. MODEL 31C ONLY 

DETAIL. 

I SEE FIG. 4 
I 

21 

DETAIL. 

10 
II 

o 

DETAIL 0 

DOM 8 A/FE 

DETAIL • 

® 
38 

24-{SEEm5~ 
25 
26 
27 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-56. SEE LIST 2. 

® 
46 

SY27 -2530-1 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 

- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 2 
- 2 
- 2 
- 3 
- 3 
- 3 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5A 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 5B 

- 6 
- 1 
- 8 

- 8 

- 8 

- 9 
- 10 
-11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 14 
- 14 
- 14 
- 14 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
-11 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 

PART 
NUMBER 

5667091 

5661101 

5661039 
5667040 
5667041 
5667042 

855285 
8112301 
8112302 
1743062 
1743063 
1743064 
1743065 
5118211 
5117954 
5117904 
5117956 
5111957 
5117959 
5117980 
5117964 
5717965 
5717966 
5717967 
5117969 
5717981 
5117909 
566711B 

5862274 

5862275 

5862276 

5862217 

5862218 

5862279 

5862280 

2181005 
5420242 
5718073 

5718072 

5667120 

2181005 
5711986 
2181005 
1743548 
6815182 
6815193 
6815180 
6815181 
68151B3 
1671693 
5718483 
4406240 
4406241 
4406242 
4406243 
4406245 
5661079 . 
5350006 
1743129 

332620 
2571706 
2181005 
5667060 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
3 
1 

1 

1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

3214 FINAL ASSEMBLY-MODELS 21A,21B,21D, 
31A AND 310 

3214 FINAL ASSEMBLY-MODEL 21C AND 31C 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

• NAMEPLATE-MODEL 3274 A 
• NAMEPLATE-MODEL 3274 B 
• NAMEPLATE-HODEL 3274 C 
• NAMEPLATE-MODEL 3274 D 
• NAMEPLATE 
• PLATE,TRADEMARK-GUATEMALA 
• PLATE,TRADEMARK-CliILE/MEXICO/PERU 
• LABEL,SERIAL NO. 
• LABEL,SERIAL NO. 
• LABEL,SERIAL NO. 
• LABEL SERIAL NO. 
• LABEL,WRITE-IN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODS A,B , D-CAN/ENGLI 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-MODS A,B 'D,CANADIAN F 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODS A,B , D-GERMAN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODS A,B , D-ITALIAN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-MODS A,B , D-SPANISH 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODS A,B , D-BRAZIL 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODEL C-ENGLISH/US/UK 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-MODEL C-FRENCH 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODEL C-GERMAN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODEL C-ITALIAN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-MODEL C-SPANISH 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODEL C-BRAZILIAN 
• OVERLAY OPS PANEL-HODEL C,CANADIAN FRENC 
• DOOR, PANEL 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-HODEL 31C ENGLISH 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C PORTUGUESE 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C FRENCH 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C GERMAN 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C ITALIAN 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C SPANISH 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• OVERLAY,OPS PANEL-MODEL 31C CAN. FRENCH 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• TV-MINIATURE 
• OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MODEL C 

WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT CARD 
• OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MODS A,B,D 

WITHOUT PRINTED CIRCUIT CARD 
• OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MODEL 31C ONLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 3 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• COVER 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• LABEL 
• LABEL,HAZARDOUS lONE-FRENCH 
• LABEL,HAZARDOUS ZONE-GERMAN 
• LABEL,HAZARDOUS ZONE-SPAN.ISH 
• LABEL,HAZARDOUS ZONE-ITALIAN 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS ZONE-PORTUGUESE 
• LABel 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING ENGLISH- CON/FRENCH 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING- FRENCH 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING- GERMAN 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING- SPANISH 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING- ITALIAN 
• LABEL- FUSE WARNING- PORTUGUESE 
• SHIELD 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• LABEL 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 1/2 LG 
• NUT AND WASHER,PRE ASSEMBLED 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• LVPS ASSEMBLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 

P-6 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 



FINAL ASSEMBL V 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 - 22 
- 24 

- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
- 29 
.. 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 32 
- 32 
- 32 

- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 

IH~ 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 1t2 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 

PART 
NUMBER 

1092125 
5667102 

118997 
5717913 
5711912 

855284 
855262 
855263 
960746 
855264 
855265 
855266 
855267 
855268 
855269 
855270 
855272 
855273 
855275 
855276 
855278 
855279 
855281 
855283 
855282 

5718303 
5718306 
5718314 
5667116 

363001 
6814312 
2565091 
2181005 
1655365 
5893806 
5893809 
5893807 
5893808 
2565265 
5236656 

10110 
317310 
210883 
56079 

4120303 
4119638 
2565265 
2122507 
412 Olt 93 

55726 
4120826 
5790504 

10170 
323838 

5261627 
35739 

4120483 

UNITS 
PER 

ASM. 
2 
1 

2 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• RING-RETAINING 
• GATE ASSEMBLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 
• NUT, SELF LKG, HEX, 5/16-18 X 112 FLW 
• WASHER-METAL 
• WASHER-FIBER 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURING EXPORT 
• PLATE- PROPERTY OF IBM 
• PLATE- PROPERTY OF IBM WT 
• PLATE, PROP OF IBM CANADA 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED BY USA 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED BY 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED BY WT 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED FOR USA 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED FOR 
• PLATE- MANUFACTURED FOR WT 
• PLATE- RECONDITIONED BY USA 
• PLATE- RECONDITIONED BY WT 
• PLATE- RENOVATED BY USA 
• PLATE- RENOVATED BY WT 
• PLATE- RECONDITIONED FOR USA 
• PLATE- RECONDITIONED FOR WT 
• PLATE- RENOVATED FOR USA 
• PLATE- RENOVATED FOR WT 
• PLATE- SERIAL NO. RIGHT 
• PLATE- SERIAL NO. LEFT 
• CABLE ASM-REMOTE POWER ON SWITCH MOD 
• CABLE ASM-OPS PANEL TO LOGIC BOARD 
• CABLE ASM-PIP BOX TO OPS PANEL 
• CABLE ASM-UCM 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE FIGURE 10 
• INSULATOR,CAPACITOR 
• CAPACITOR,AC-PAPER 
• SPRING 

All 1"1 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

• SCREW, SELF 
• TRANSFORMER 
• TRANSFORMER 
• TRANSFORMER 
• TRANSFORMER 
• TRANSFORMER 

ATT PT TAPPING, 6-32 X .315 LG. 
ASM-12012081240V,60HZ DOMESTIC 
ASM-I00/110/120/127V,60HI WT ONLY. 
ASM-200/208/220/240V,60HI WT ONLY 
ASM-I00/110V,50HI WT ONLY 
ASM-200122012301240V,50HZ WT ONLY 

• NUT 
• • SHIELD, 5 POST ION 
• • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • TERMINAL BOARD- 5 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 
• • STUD-SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,NO. 6-32 
• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 00 
• • STRIP,MARKER- 5 POSITION 
• TRANSFORMER ASM- 220/240V,50HZ (EMEA) 
• NUT 
• • INSULATOR CAP 
• • CLAMP 
• • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 
• • CAPACITOR 
• • COVER 
• • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • BLOCK,TERMINAL- 4 DOUBLE SCREWS 
• • STUD,EXTENSION 
• • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 15/16 LG 
• • STRIP.MARKER 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

NOTES 

TNL SN31·0775 (22 Jan 82) 
SV27 -2530-1 



DETAIL. 

76 
77 

3274 MODEL A a B 

DETAIL. 

121 
122 
123 

3274 MODEL C 

114 
119 1--i+-----411 

120 

115 
119A""-----""""'+1I 
120 

116 
119 A I---f+---+ II 

120 

117 
119A L...-~-+II 
120 

ENCRYPT I DECRYPT FEATURE 3274 MODEL C 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 57-146. SEE LIST 2. 

SY27 -2530-1 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 - 57 
- 58 
- 58 
- 58 
- 58 
- 58 
- 58 
- 59 
- 59 
- 59 
- 59 
- 59 
- 59 
- 59 
- 60 
- 60 
- 60 
- 60 
- 60 
- 61 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 

- 62 
- 62 
- 63 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 

- 65 

- 66 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 10 
-71 
-71 
-71 
-71 
- 72 
- 73 

- 73 

- 73 

- 73 

- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 76 
-77 

PART 
NUMBER 

6812831 
138154 

6812828 
6812832 
6812829 
6812830 
6815188 
4942502 
5718483 
4406240 
4406241 
4406242 
4406243 
4406245 
571B312 
5718191 
5718192 
5718193 
5718194 
5718313 

6018398 

6018398 

1143492 

1143492 

361155 

361155 

361155 

512137 

5718366 
5118361 

304883 
1655380 
5718088 
5717915 

5717970 

2181005 
5718343 
5718471 
57181t18 
5718419 
5718481 
51181t80 
5118482 

166668 
34512 
45690 

5711905 NR 
5711906 NR 
5717901 NR 
5711908 NR 
2565111 
2305481 

2305486 

2305489 

2305488 

322552 
344015 

2455175 
2455116 

10170 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

DESCRIPTION 

3 • LABEL,LINE VOLTAGE-CANADIAN FRENCH 
3 • LABEL 
3 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT FRENCH 
3 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT GERMAN 
3 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT SPANISH 
3 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT ITALIAN 
3 • LABEL- VOLTAGE, PORTUGUESE 
1 • LABEL,WARNING 
1 • LABEL- FUSE WARNING ENGLISH- CON/FRENCH 
1 • LABEL- FUSE WARNING- FRENCH 
1 • LABEL- FUSE WARNING- GERMAN 
1 • LABEL- FUSE WARNING- SPANISH 
1 • LA8EL- FUSE WARNING- ITALIAN 
1 • LABEL- FUSE WARNING- PORTUGUESE 
1 • LABEL-FUSE RATING, 6 AS8 
1 • LABEL-FUSE RATING, 4A,125V 58 
1 • LA8EL-FUSE RATING, "ZA,250V S8 
1 • LABEL-FUSE RATING, Z.5A,250V SB 
1 • LABEL-FUSE RATING, 5A,125V 58 
1 • LABEL-FUSE RATING, 1/10 ASB 

USED ON MODELS A,8 AND D 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 2A Z50V- SB 

USED ON 208/240V 60HZ DOMESTIC 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE~ ZA Z50V- SB 

USED ON 208/220/240V 60HZ AFE 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 4A lZ5V- S8 

USED ON 120V 60HZ DOMESTIC 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 4A 125V- S8 

USED ON 120/127V 60HZ AFE 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 2 .• 5A 250V- S8 

USED ON 220/240V 50HZ EMEA 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 2.5A 250V- S8 

USED ON 200/220/230/240V 50HZ AFE 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 2~5A 250V- S8 

USED ON 200V 60HZ AFE 
1 • FUSE CARTRIDGE, 5A 125V- S8 

USED ON 100/110V 50/60HZ AFE 
1 • FUSE, CARTRIDGE- 4.5A 250V 
1 • FUSE, CARTRIDGE- 3.0A 250V 
1 • FUSE,CARTRIDGE-O.l AMP 250 VOLTS 
1 • FUSE-CARTRIDGE,.062 AMP,MODELS A AND B 
1 • JUMPER,EPO-MODELS A,B AND 0 
1 • PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY 

USED ON MODELS A,B AND 0 
1 • PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY 

USED ON MODEL C 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6 

2 • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .315 LG. 
1 • LABEL-SAFETY 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-CANADIAN FRENCH 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-FRENCH 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-GERMAN 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-SPANISH 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-ITALIAN 
1 • LABEL,SAFETY-PORTUGUESE 
1 • CLAMP 
1 • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 
1 • WASHER, FL - NO.I0 X 1/16 00 X 1/32 THK 
1 • FRAME ASH- 100/110/120/127V.60HZ 
1 • FRAME ASH-200/20B/2Z0/240V.60HZ 
1 • FRAME ASM- 100/110V,50HZ 
1 • FRAME ASH- 200/220/230/240V.50HZ 
1 • WING NUT 
1 • 1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

100/110/120/127 VOLTS,60 HZ 
1 • 1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

200/208/220/240 VOLTS,60 HZ 
1 • 1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

100/110 VOLTS,50 HZ 
1 • 1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

200/220/230/240 VOLTS,50 HZ 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN. SEE FIGURE 7 

3 •• SCREW 
3 •• NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 6-32 X 5/16 FL W 
2 •• SHOCK MOUNT 
1 •• SHOCK MOUNT 
4 •• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATTPT 
AJT PT 

ATT PT 

P-8 



FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 - 78 
- 79 

80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
89 
90 
91 
92 
92' 

- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-109 
-109 
-109 
-109 
-109 
-109 
-110 
-110 
-110 
-110 
-110 
-110 
-110 
-Ill 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-114 
-115 
-116 
-117 
-118 
-118 
-119 
-119A 

-120 
-121 
-122 
~123 

-124 
-124 
-124 
-124 
-124 
-125 

PART 
NUMBER 

5718084 
5701t693 

58207 
5718188 
5759499 

10170 
5717901 
5717987 
2181005 
5718064 
2181005 
5718284 
5717993 
5717985 
2181005 
5718309 
5667119 

382M 
338169 

37913 
2565117 
5718360 
5718361 
5718362 
5718374 
5718375 
5718377 
5718376 
57183'11 
5718373 
6814398 
1743456 
2637682 
2731835 
1655387 
1743455 

357433 
2181005 

123074 
6815211 
6815262 
6815210 
6815266 
6815265 
6815263 
6815209 
5718362 
5718374 
5718375 
5718377 
5718376 
5718371 
5718373 
5717992 
2181005 
5718336 
5718335 
5718337 
5718334 
5718333 
5718332 
5862292 
5862293 
5862292 
5862293 

53$0006 
5718)30 
5862291t 
5350006 
2582954 
5718485 
5718486 
5718487 
5718488 
811427 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
AR 
AR 
AR 

1 
1 
i 
1 
1 
3 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• • STOP 
• • JUMPER ASSEMBLY 
• • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 lG 
• • RETAINER,CARO 
• • JUMPER ASM,NO. 16 WIRE 
• • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • FRAME 
• COVER 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• 1/0 ASM-BUS/TAG 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• • BRACKET 
• • BRACKET 
• COVER 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• CABLE ASM 
• CABLE ASM 

FOR CABLE COMPONENT PARTS,SEE FIGURE 10 
• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 3/8 LG 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 4 X .260 00 
• NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 
• WING NUT 
• BAIL 
• CLIP 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-ENGLISH 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-CANADIAN FRENCH 
• LABEL. PLUG IN ONLY-FRENCH 
• LABEL,LUG IN ONLY-GERMAN 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-ITALIAN 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-SPANISH 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-PORTUGUESE 
• SWITCH LOCK ASM 
• BATTERY ASM 
• • CONNECTOR - DISCRETE 
• • HOUSING 
• • BATTERY· 4.14 VOLT MERCURY 
• CLIP- CAPACITOR 
• CLAMP,CABLE 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• GROMMET,RUBBER 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - ENGLISH/JAPAN 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - FRENCH CANADIAN 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - FRANCE 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - GERMAN 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - ITALIAN 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - SPANISH 
• LABEL, BAT. DISP. - PORTUGAL 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-ENGLISH 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-CANADIAN FRENCH 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-FRENCH 
• LABEL,LUG IN ONLY-GERMAN 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-ITALIAN 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-SPANISH 
• LABEL,PLUG IN ONLY-PORTUGUESE 
• COVER 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• OVERLAY-TYPE B.0-7 
• OVERLAY-TYPE A.24-31 
• OVERLAY-TYPE B.8-15 
• OVERLAY-TYPE A.16-23 
• OVERLAY-TYPE A,8-IS 
• OVERLAY-TYPE A.0-7 
• CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTER,3270 TYPE Bl 
• CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTER.327o-TYPE A3 
• CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTER,327o-TYPE B2 
• CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTER,327o-TYPE A3 

FOR CABLE COMPONENT PARTS,SEE FIGURE 10 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• PLATE-FILLER 
• PANEL 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING. 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• LABEL 
• LABEL-GERMAN 
• LABEL-SPANISH 
• LABEL-ITALIAN 
• LABEL-PORTUGUESE 
• STRAP,CABLE 

All PT 

ATT PT 

An PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

SY27-2530-1 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 -126 
-127 
-128 
-130 
-131 
-132 
-133 
-134 
-135 
-136 
-137 
-137 
-137 
-137 
-137 
-137 
-137 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-138 
-139 
-139 
-140 
-141 
-142 
-11t3 
-144 
-145 
-146 

PART 
NUMBER 

2590010 
5240500 
2181005 
5718499 

1t131t42 
5420242 

811427 
2588303 
5718364 
2596293 

369207 
1743548 
6185182 
6185193 
6185180 
6185181 
6185183 
5718055 
571801t9 
5718057 
5718048 
5718058 
5718059 
5718369 
5718060 
5718061 
5718370 
5718062 
5718050 
5718051 
5718052 
5718053 
5718054 

960766 
89961tl 
855286 

5718286 
5350006 

56722 
5718357 
5717989 
5717999 

UNITS 
PER 

ASM. 

1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
1 
4 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• TROUGH,CABLE 
• STRAP,BONDING 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. 
• BUSHING 
• GROMMET - CATERPILLAR 
• TV-MINIATURE 
• STRAP,CABLE 
• TROUGH-FLAT 
• LABEL-MODELS A,B AND D 
• CABLE CLAMP 
• LABEL.VOLTAGE 
• LABEL 
• LABEL,VOLTAGE-FRENCH 
• LABEL,VOLTAGE-GERMAN 
• LABEl.VOLTAGE-SPANISH 
• LABEL, VOLTAGE-ITALIAN 
• LABEL, VOLTAGE-PORTUGUESE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 100V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 100V,50HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 120V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATfNG PLATE- 120V,60HZ DOM 
• POWER RATING PlATE- 127V.60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 200V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 208V,60HZ DOM 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 208V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 220V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 240V,60HZ DOM 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 240V,60HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 110V,50HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PlATE- 200V,50HZ AFE 
• POWER RATING PlATE- 220V,50HZ AFE/EM~A 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 230V,50HZ AFE . 
• POWER RATING PLATE- 240V,50HZ AFE/EMEA 
• PLATE 
• PLATE,CSA APPROVED 
• LABEL 
• JUMPER ASM 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• BAR,RETAINER 
• CLIP-TUBULAR 
• FOOT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

p-g 



SY27-2530-1 P-10 

OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

3 - 5718073 REF OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MODEL C 
WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT CARD 

- 5718072 REF OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MDDS A,B,D 
WITH PRINTED CIRCUIT CARD 

- 5667120 REF OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY-MODEL 31C ONLY 
- 6835754 REF OPERATOR PANEL ASSEMBLY - MODEL 31C ONLY 

USED ON INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY,SEE FIGURE 2-8 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEE FIGURE 3 

- 1 5711951 1 · CARD AS,", 
USED ON MODELS A,B AND D 

- 1 5711972 1 · CARD ASM 
USED ON MODEL C 

0 - 1 6835123 1 · CARD AS'"' 
USED ON MODEL 31C ONLY 

2 - 2 5349929 2 · SCREW,THD FORMING- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
3 - 3 5111919 2 · NUT,STAND-OFF EXPANSION ATT PT 

- 4 1589B80 AR · • L.E.D. 
- 5 4406539 1 · SWITCH,ROCKER 
- 6 5700484 2 • SCREW, SELF TAPPING. 4-40 X .375 LG. ATT PT 
- 7 1831799 1 · BUTTON. BLANK-BLUE 
- 8 5184238 1 · SWITCH, RESET 
- 9 1842106 1 · KNOB 

USED ON MODELS A.B AND 0 
FOR PARTS - 10 257977 1 · SCREW ATT PT 

NOT SHOWN 19 -11 4406540 1 · SWITCH,ROTARY-PRINTED CIRCUIT 
USED ON MODELS A.B AND 0 

SEE FIG. 2 - 12 2181005 1 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING. 6-32 X .375 LG. ATT PT 
SHEET I - 13 5111498 1 · BRACKET 

USED ON MOD. 31C INTEGRATED MODEM ONLY 
- 14 21BI005 1 · SCREW. SELF TAPPING. 6-32 X .315,LG. ATT PT 
- 15 4406537 1 · SWITCH,ROCKER- 3P SPECIAL 

4 
USED ON MODELS A.B AND D 

- 15 5718372 1 · SW ITCH-ROCKER 
USED ON MODEL C ANO 31C 

- 16 5700481t 2 · SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 4-40 X .315 LG. AIT PT 

15 -17 5420406 1 · INSULATOR AIT PT 

16 - 18 5420242 2 · TV-MINIATURE 
- 19 5717989 4 · CLIP-TUBULAR 
- 20 138754 1 • LABEL 
- 20 6812828 1 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT FRENCH 
- 20 6812832 1 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT GERMAN 
- 20 6812829 1 • LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT SPANISH 
- 20 6812830 1 · LABEL- VOLTAGE PRESENT ITALIAN 
- 20 6815188 1 · LABEL- VOLTAGE. PORTUGUESE 
- 21 6812831 1 · LABEL,LINE VOLTAGE-CANADIAN FRENCH 
- 22 5717953 1 • PLATE-MOUNTING 

FIGURE 3. OPERATORS PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3. 



NOTES NOTES 

SV27-2530-1 P-11 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

SHEET I 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 4. LVPS ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 4. 

7 
8 

® 

DETAIL. 

~2 
53 

DETAIL. 

SY27-2530-1 
TNL SN31-0775 (22 Jan 82) 

LVPS ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

I ~ -- 1 
- 2 
- 2A 
- 28 
- 2C 
- 20 
- 2E 
- 2F 
- 2G 
- 2H 
- 2J 
- 2K 
- 2L 
- 2M 
- 2N 
- 2P 

I - ~~ 
- 2S 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
-13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 

- 24 

- 25 

- 26 

- 27 

- 28 

- 29 

- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 

- 31 

- 38 

- 39 

- 40 

- 41 

- 42 

PART 
NUMBER 

5718213 

6226834 
10170 

IB35934 
38383 
56121 

2397065 
335017 

1295114 
338165 

5252689 
1835938 
1835941 

34512 
55901 

257189 
5760613 

356142. 
6226833 
1835936 
2565122 
2565125 
5667144 
5350006 
1143126 

11598 
1655382 
16551ft19 
5615358 
1143126 
5661141 
5236559 

433551 
512131 
303549 
111256 

5661142 
12828 

5667143 
5350006 

438592 

442958 

5118339 

5667058 

300606 

507144 

5661051 

5718320 
5615478 

160017 
65756 

5667059 
5350006 

438592 

5661067 

5667068 

528·U8 

442958 

5071" 

5661057 

UNITS 
PER 

ASM. 

REF 

1 
4 
1 
2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
6 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

LVPS ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-21 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

• POWER SUPPLY,12V 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • CARD ASSEMBLY 
• • SCREW 
• • WASHER, LOCK 
• •• RECTIFIER 
• •• RESISTOR, 240 OHM lW 
• • • CONNECTOR 
• • • FUSE, 125V 3A 
• •• CLIP, FUSE 
• • • CARD, RAW 
• • CLAMP 
• • SCREW,BIND.HD 8-32 X .375 LG 
• • WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.381 00 
• • NUT,HEX- 8-32 
• • CAPACITOR 
• • CLAMP 
• • TRANSFORMER 12\/ 
• • BRACKET 
• STRAP 
• BUCKLE 
• CARD ASH 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• SCREW 
• NUT,PLAIN-HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL W 
• • CAPACITOR,CAN STYLE 
• • CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC POLAR CAN-ALUHINU 
• • CAPACIToR-ELECTRoLITIC POLAR CAN,ALUHINU 
• • SCREW 
• • CARD ASH 
• •• FUSE,SB- 15A 125V 
• • • FUSE,CARTRIDGE-8 AMP 
• • • FUSE 
• • • FUSE,CARTRIDGE-SLOW BLOW 1.0 AMP 250V 
• •• FUSE-1.5 AMP 

HEATS INK ASM,5V 
• NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 8-32 X 0.334 FL W 
• • RESISTOR ASH 
• • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661143 
• • INSULATOR,WASH- 1116 10 3/4 00 1/32 THK 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661143 
• • RESISTOR ASM- 5V 2 OHM,25W 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661143 
• • CABLE ASM 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667143 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEe FIGURE 10 

• • WASHER,INSULATOR 
USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667143 

• .·WASHER-CENTERING 0.173 ID'X 5/8 DO 
USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667143 

• • BRACKET 
USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667143 

• • JUMPER ASM 
• • RECTIFIER 
• • NUT,PLAIN,~EX- 1/+-28 X 7/16 FL W 
• • WASHER,LOCK-INT TEETH 0.261 10 X 0.47800 
• • RESISTOR ASM 
• • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG 
• • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD &-32 X 2-1/4 LG 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661059 
• • JUMPER ASM 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667059 
• • JUMPER 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661059 
• • RESISTOR,FXD PWR WW- 2 OHMS P/M 5i 25W 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661059 
• • INSULATOR,WASH- 1/16 ID 3/4 00 1/32 THK 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661059 
• • WASHER-CENTERING 0.113 ID X 5/8 00 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5661059 
• • BRACKET 

USED ON RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 5667059 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
All PT 

All PT 

All PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

P-12 



LVPSASSEMBLY NOTES 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

4 - 43 5717933 1 • • PLATE-GROUND 
- 44 1743126 4 • • SCREW AfT PT 
- 1t5 1646686 It • • CAPACITOR 
- 1t6 55918 It • • SCREW.MACH-8IND HD 10-32 X 5/8 lG All PT 
- 1t7 56079 It • • WASHER,LoCK-EXT T .195 10 .410 DO AfT PT 
- ItS 1t80651t It • • SCREW,MACH RD HD- 10-32 X 112 lG 
- 1t9 5717932 1 • • HEATS INK 
- 50 571'8027 1 • INSULATOR 
- 51 571831t7 1 • SPACER 
- 52 5717983 2 • LATCH AS" 
- 53 5350006 It • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 
- 51t 5717939 1 • BRACKET,WIRE FORM 

SY27-2530-1 P-13 



22 

55 
57 

e 

VI EW. OLD STYLE 

53 

5 

49 
50 
51 
52 

VIEW. NEW STYLE 

29 

g: 30 

~ 

DETAIL. 

VIEW. 

SY27 -2530,.1 
TNL SN31·0775 (22 Jan 82) 

GATE ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 
5 - 5667102 NP REF 

- 1 5718093 1 
- 1 5718469 1 
- 1 5718468 1 
- 1 5718470 1 
- 2 5118137 1 

I - 2 5718138 1 

- 2 5667076 1 

1- 2 5661077 1 

- 3 5319854 4 
- 4 117946 4 
- 5 322551 4 
- 6 4407057 8 
- 7 4406538 1 

I - 1 1851546 1 
- 7A 5704693 1 

- 7B 257187 1 
- 7C 56722 1, 
- 8 5667078 1 

- 9 534768 i 
- 10 5319854 2 
- 11 5718092 1 
- 12 5717483 4 
-13 438568 4 
- 14 5711473 4 
- 15 510810 1 
- 16 5667069 1 
-17 5718378 1 
- 18 5718383 1 
- 21 5718368 1 
- 22 1743001 AR 
- 22 1143002 AR 
- 22 1743003 AR 
- 22 i743004 AR 
- 22 i743005 AR 
- 22 1743006 AR 
- 22 1743007 AR 
- 22 1743008 AR 
- 22 1743009 AR 
- 22 1743010 AR 
- 22 1743011 AR 
- 22 1743012 AR 
- 22 1743013 AR 
- 22 1743014 AR 
- 22 1743015 AR 
- ~2 1143016 AR 
- 22 1743017 AR 
- 22 1143018 AR 
- 22 1743019 AR 
- 22 1743020 AR 
- 23 1743149 AR 
- 24 1143141 1 
- 24 1743142 3 
- 24 1743143 6 
- 24 1743144 12 
- 25 1794410 8 
- 25 2732453 8 
- 26 4943956 12 
- 27 5718322 6 
- 28 4944020 6 
- 29 813179 3 
- 30 811417 3 
-31 5267824 4 
- 32 811417 11 
- 33 5862291 1 
- 34 811417 5 
- 35 5420242 1 
- 36 2114680 AR 

P·14 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

GATE ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-24 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5 

· LABEL. WARNING-ENGLISH 

· LABEL. WARNING-SPANISH 

· LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 

· LABEL,WARNING-PORTUGUESE 

· PLENUM ASSEMBLY-NEW STYLE 
USED ON 100-127V 50/60HZ 

· PLeNU~ ASSEMBLY-NEW STYLE 
USED ON 200-240V 50/60HZ WT ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5A 

· PLENUM ASSEMBLY-OLD STYLE 
USED ON 10o-127V 50/60HZ 

· PLENUM ASSEMBLY-OLD. STYLE 
. USED ON 20o-240V 50/60HZ WT ONLY 

· SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
· . GUARD-FAN 

· · SCREW~MACH-BIND HD 6-32X3/4 LG AlT PT 
· . MOUNTING CLIP 

· · FAN- 100-121V,50/60HZ 

· · FAN- 2001240V, 50/60HZ WT ONLY 

· · JUMPER 
USED ON WTC ONLY 

· · NUT,PLAIN.HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 

· · WASHER, LOCK-EXT TEETH NO. 6 All PT 

· · CABLE ASM 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 10 · . CLAMP. CABLE 

· · SCREW,THO CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 

· · CLIP. CABLE 

· · ISOLATOR · . SCREW,MACH-UNORCT BIND HD 6-32 X 1-118 

· · WASHER,SNUBBER 

· · WASHER, FL 0.187 10 X 0.437 00 · . PLENUM 

· LABEL· 

· LABEL-A THRU K 

· STRIP. IDENTIFICATION-BLANK 

· LABEL A 

· LABEL B 

· LABEL C 

· LABEL 0 

· LABEL E 

· LABEL F 

· LABEL G 

· LABEL H 

· LABEL J 

· LABEL K 

· LABEL L 

· LABEL M 

· LABEL N 

· LABEL-P 

· LABEl-Q 

· LABEL-R 

· L.-BEL-S 

· LABEL-T 

· LA8EL-U 

· LABEL-V 

· EAR.LOCKING 

· HOLDER ASM, CARD 2 X 2 WIDE 3 HI TCC 

· HOLDER ASH, ~ARD 4 WIDE 3 HI TCC 

· HOLDER ASM, CARD 2 X 2 WIDE 3 HI 

· HOLDER ASM.4W W/O TCC 

· ASM- CROSSOVER CONNECTOR 

· IIC CONNECTOR 

· RETAINER 

· BUS STRIP ASM 

· INSULATOR 

· CLAMP-BOARD 

· SCREW,HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 

· RETAINER- BOARD 

· SCREW. HEX SilCK.ET H- 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 

· RACEWAY.CABLE 

· SCREW. HEX SOCKET H- 6-32 X 112 LG ATT PT 

· TY-MINIATURE 

· CLIP, CABLE 



G-A TE ASSEMBLY NOTES 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

5 - 36 6000170 AR • CLIP, CABLE 
-37 2114681 1 • CRADLE-CABLE 
-]8 5319854 1 • SCREW,THO CUTTING-HEX HO 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
- 39 2565254 3 • RETAI~ER 
- 40 2565252 3 • GUIDE 
- 41 5759479 1 • JUMPER ASM,NO. 16 WIRE 
- 42 533289 1 • CLAMP, CABLE 
- 42 327922 1 • CLAMP, CABLE-.625 DIAMETER 
-43 5349929 1 • SCREW,THO FORMING- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
- 44 72828 1 • NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 8-32 X 0.334 FL W ATT PT 
- 45 811427 3 • STRAP,CABLE 
- 46 813159 1 • STRAP,CABLE RETAINING 
- 47 2588303 1 • TROUGH-FLAT 
- 48 2590010 1 • TROUGH,CABLE 
- 49 5862285 1 • STOP 
- 50 55726 2 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG ATT PT 
- 51 6364 2 · WASHER,LOCK-SPLIT NO. 6 X lilt 00 ATT PT 
- 52 257187 2 • NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 
- 53 5718344 1 · LABEL,CAUTION-DOMESTIC 
- 53 5718472 1 • LABEL. CAUTION-CANADIAN FRENCH 
- 53 5718471 1 · LABEL. CAUT ION-FRENCH 
- 53 5718473 1 • LABEL,CAUTION-GERMAN 
- 53 5718475 1 · LABEL, CAUTION-SPANISH 
- 53 5718474 1 • LABEL,CAUTION-ITALIAN 
- 53 5718476 1 • LABEL,CAUTION-PORTUGUESE 
- 53A 338238 1 · SCREW, MACH-BO HO 4-40 NC X .3125 LG 
- 53B 257985 1 · WASHER,FLAT-NO. 4 X 0.250 00 X 0.028 THK 
- 53C 37913 1 • NUT-HEX 4-40 X .250 10 
- 54 5667U1 1 • GATE ASSEMBLY, BASIC 
- 55 5717977 1 • • STOP,R.H. 
- 56 5717978 1 · . STOP,L.H. 
- 57 5350012 2 • • SCREW ATT PT 
- 58 533289 1 · . CLAMP, CABLE 
- 59 72828 1 • • LOCKNUT ATT PT 
- 60 5718202 1 · . BRACKET-RIGHT 
- 61 5718203 1 • • BRACKET-LEFT 
- 62 5350012 22 • • SCREW, THO FORMING HEX WSR HO 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 
- 63 5267949 4 · . GUIDE, CARD 
- 64 5717915 1 • • RETAINER-PLENUM 
- 65 5718465 1 · . LABEL,WARNING-CANADIAN FRENCH 
- 66 5718093 1 • • LABEL,WARNING-ENGLISH 
- 66 5718469 1 • • LABEL,WARNING-SPA'NISH 
- 66 5718468 1 · . LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
- 66 5718470 1 • • LABEL, WARNING-PORTUGUESE 
- 67 5711942 1 · . SUPPORT-GATE 
- 68 5717943 1 • • SUPPORT-GATE 

SV27-2530-1 P-15 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.5 

( 
I 
I 

3~1{ 
10"8 l...lP 

V 

FIGURE 5A. PLENUM ASSEMBLY - NEW STYLE 

IB 

SY27-2530-1 
TNL SN31-0775 (22 Jan 82) 

GATE ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

5A- 5118137 

I - 5118138 

- 1 117946 - 2 322065 - 3 4407057 - 4 251181 - 5 56722 - 6 5704693 
- 7 117946 - 8 322552 - 9 251986 
- 10 344015 
- 11 4406538 

1- 11 1851546 

- 12 123070 
- 13 5718092 
- 14 534768 
- 15 5319854 
- 16 5718097 

-17 5319854 
-18 5718135 

UNITS 
PER 

ASM. 
REF 

REF 

2 
8 
8 
2 
2 
2 
2 
8 
8 
8 
1 

1 

8 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

P-16 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PLENUM ASSEMBLY, GATE 
USED ON 10o-1Z7V ONLY 

PLENUM ASSEMBLY, GATE 
USED ON 20o-Z40V WT ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM, SEE FIGURE 5-Z 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 5A 

· GUARD-FAN 

· SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 

· MOUNTING CLIP ATT PT 

· NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 X 3/8 FL W An PT 

· WASHER. LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 An PT 

· JUMPER ASSEMBLY 

· GUARD-FAN 

· SCREW An PT 

· WASHER,FLAT NO. 6 An PT 

· NUT,SELF LKG,HEX- 6-32 X 5/16 FL W An PT 

· FAN- 100-127V,50/60HZ 
USED ON 10o-127V ONLY 

· FAN- 200/240V,50/60HZ 
USED ON 200-240V WT ONLY 

· GROMMET-RUBBER 

· CLIP,CABLE 

· CLAMP,CABLE 

· SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 

· CABLE ASM, FAN 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 10 

· SCREW,THD CUTTING-HEX HD 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 

· PLENUM 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 2 

SHEET I 

VIEW. 

12~ 
13 

NOTE 
CONNECTORS J1 J4 AND 
RELAY SOCKET PART OF 
CABLE 5718310. SEE 
FIG. 10 FOR BREAKDOWN 

28 

II 

FIGURE 6. PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 6. 

;1-5 

NOTE: 
WHEN ORDERING PRIMARY POWER ASM 
ORDER LABELS SEPARATEL Y SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET 1 FOR LABELS 

PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

6 - 5717975 REf 

- 5717970 REF 

- 1 4201819 2 
- 2 835273 1 
- 3 5489034 1 - 4 824339 1 
- 5 5318966 1 
- 6 5364197 1 
- 7 338238 1 
- 8' 5718326 1 
- 9 302090 1 
- 10 2191846 1 
-11 302131 1 
-12 5718327 1 
-13 5350012 2 
- 14 5718106 1 
- 15 1589254 1 
- 16 2195400 2 
- 17 5718346 1 
- 18 5350012 1 
- 19 323840 1 
- 20 2181011 2 
- 21 5717974 1 
- 22 5271288 1 
- 23 5700484 3 
- 24 361503 1 
- 25 5718467 1 
- 26 5213798 1 
- 27 524519 1 
- 28 5717976 1 

- 28 5717971 1 

SY27 -2530-1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY 
USED ON MODELS A,B AND 0 

PRIMARY POWER ASSEMBLY 
USED ON MODEL C 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 2-65 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 6 

· FUSEHOLOER 

· SWITCH,TOGGLE- 2 POLE 2 POSITION 

· NUT-HEX ATT PT 

· RELAY- 5 NIO 5 AMP 24 VOC 

· RETAINER,RELAY,4 POS ATT PT 

· GROUND-RELAY 

· SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-40 NC X .3125 LG ATT PT 

· DIODE ASM 

· CONNECTOR,RECP,ELEC- 24 FEMALE CONTACTS 

· SCREW,PAN Ho- 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 

· INSULATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 

· TRANSFORMER ASM- 24V 

· SCREW, THO FORMING HEX WSR HO 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 

· DIODE ASM 

· RELAY 

· SCREW ATT PT 

· FILTER ASM-L1NE 

· SCREW. THO FORMING HEX WSR HD 8-32 X .25 ATT PT 

· TERMINAL BOARO- 2 OBL SCREW TERMINALS 

· SCREW,SELF-TAPPING- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 

· MARKER STRIP 

· TERMINAL, FIXED TAB 

· SCREW. SELF TAPPING, 4-40 X .375 LG. ATT PT 

· COVER-C.APAC ITOR 

· RESISTOR ASM- 3K OHMS,2W 

· CAPACITOR 

· CLAMP 

· CHASSIS 
USED ON LOCAL POWER ASH ONLY 

· CHASSIS 
USED ON REMOTE POWER ASH ONLY 

P-17 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 2 
SHEET 2 

DETAIL . 

I SEE FIG. 9 
I 

23 

14 
15 

8-........... -4_ 

o 
7 
9 

20 
21 
22 

~-1 SEE FIG. 8 

FIGURE 7. 1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 7. 

DETAIL. 

SY27-2530-1 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

1 -

- 1 

- 2 
- 3 
- 3 
- 4 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 6 
- 6 
- 6 
- 1 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 
- 9 
- 9 
- 10 
-11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 11 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- i1 
- 22 
- 23 

PART 
NUMBER 

2305487 

2305486 

2305489 

2305488 

2305569 

2305649 
5562034 
2462593 
2305631 
2305708 

251970 
4118051 
4178053 
4118055 
4178057 

234341 
2305632 
4178050 
4178052 
4118054 
4178056 
2305474 
2181005 
8528202 

811804 
2594695 
2772892 
5466397 

109918 
5466393 
5441741 
2305598 
5350006 

56122 
2305570 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

REF 

REF 

REF 

1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
100/110/120/127 VOLTS,60HZ 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
200/208/220/240 VOLTS,60 HZ 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
100/110 VoLTS,50 HZ 

1 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
200/220/230/240 VOLTS,50 HZ 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS'EMBLY,SEE FIGURE 2-73 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION, SEE FIGURE 1 

• CLAMPING PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8 

• PIN, PIVOT ATT PT 
• BELT-50HZ 
• BELT- 60HZ 
• PULLEY - 60HZ 
• PULLEY- 100-123.5/208V,50HZ 
• SETSCREW-SPLINE DR FP 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
• MOTOR AND BRACKET ASM- 115V,60HZ 
• MOTORIBRACKET ASM, 200/240V-60HZ 
• MOTOR AND BRACKET ASM- 10D-123.5V,50HZ 
• MOTORIBRACKET ASH, 200/240V-50HZ 
• SCREW,ASMD WASHER-FIL HD 1/4--20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 
• • BRACKET 
• • MOTOR ASM- 115V,60HZ 
• • MOTOR ASM, 200-230V, 60HZ, NEW STYLE CON 
• • MOTOR ASM- 100-123.5V,50HZ 
• • MOTOR ASM, 200-230V, 60HZ, NEW STYLE CON 
• HOLDER, CARD 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .375 LG. ATT PT 
• CARD ASM-LOGIC 
• GUIDE,CARD 
• SHIELD ASM 
• SPRING ATT PT 
• STRAIN RELIEF 
• SCREW,THO CUTTING-FLAT HD 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
• CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 
• HoUSING,SINGLE HI 
• JUMPER ASM' 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .250 LONG ATT PT 
• WASHER,LOCK-EXT TEETH NO.6 ·ATT PT 
• BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 

P-18 



28--7Eo~--+'~~~ 

27 

4 
5 

29 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 7 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 8. CLAMPING PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT. SEE LIST 8. 

12 
13 

CLAMPING PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

8 2305569 REF CLAMPING PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 7-1 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 8 

- 1 2305693 1 · LABEL 
- 2 2546692 1 · LATCH 
- 3 322550 2 · SCREW.MACH,BD HO 6-32 X .5 LG ATT PT 
- 4 2305656 1 · LEO ASSEMBLY 
- 5 81693 2 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 6 2305609 1 · LOAD ASSEMBLY, HEAD 
- 7 10170 2 · SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 8 2305653 1 · • SEAL 
- 9 186926 1 · • SCREW 
- 10 340002 1 · · SPRING 
- 11 186636 1 · · SCREW 
- 12 2305610 1 · · ARMATURE 
- 13 15887 1 · · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 2-56 X liB LG ATT PT 
- 14 2278172 1 · · BRACKET 
- 15 2305542 1 · · COIL 
- 16 332747 1 · RING, RETAINING-EXT 0.207 10 X 0.025 THK 
- 17 2305644 1 • COlLET 
- 18 2305647 1 • SPRING, COMPRESSION 
- 19 2305526 1 • CONE AND SHAFT ASH 
- 20 34512 1 • SCREW,BINO.HD 8-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 21 2903 1 • WASHER, FLAT NO.6- .50 00 X .03125 THK ATT PT 
- 22 555427 1 • SHIM 
- 23 25018 2 • WASHER,O.255 ID X 0.50 00 X 0.046 THK 
- 24 2305462 1 • SLEEVE 
- 25 2305646 1 • SPRING, COMPRESSION 
- 26 120571 1 • WASHER,FL- 1/4 X 5/8 00 X 1/16 THK 
- 27 2596275 1 • CLIP 
- 28 2305599 1 • CABLE ASH 
- 29 5562062 1 • COVER 
- 29 2305648 1 • PLATE 

SY27-2530-1 P-19 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 1 

.~ 

39 
40 

VIEW. 

DETAIL. 

41 
4e 

:::--
0 /' I :--z~ 

l 
I ~ 

I 
I 
~16 18-1 

'-17 . 

DETAIL. 

VIEW. OLD STYLE 

FIGURE 9. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT. SEE LIST 9. 

21 
22 
2:3 
24 

" "" ~ .20 
~ ® 

SY27 -2530-1 

BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MOUNT 

FIGURE· 
INDEX 

NUMBER 

9 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
-12 
-13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
-17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
-44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 60 
- 61 

PART 
NUMBER 

2305570 

2305604 
2596275 
2305554 
344299 

6364 
2130285 
2305621 

234331 
600395 

2305572 
2305619 
2305546 
2305547 
5344991 
2305620 
2305545 
2195400 

22478 
2305544 
2305493 
2546689 

438586 
22478 

257189 
5562061 
2305659 
5100484 
2305504 
5562020 

81693 
2305120 

58201 
221t18 

251982 
2305725 
5562022 
2305555 
2181006 
2274833 
2546681 
5372859 

81693 
251986 

2305537 
2305548 
338238 

2305530 
2305663 
2305538 
2305618 

38250 
2305559 
2305528 

52523 
2305627 
2305628 
2200151 
2743540 
2305626 
2305629 
2305564 
230551t9 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
6 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 " .. 
BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY-ANGLE MoUNY 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 7-23 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION seE FIGURE 9 

• PHOTO TRANSISTOR ASSEMBLY 
• CABLE ASM 
• CLAMP 
• SCREW 
• WASHER,LOCK-SPlIT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 
• WASHER,FlAT . 
• PULLEY 
• SCREW,ASMDWASHER-Fll H 10-32 X 1/2 lG 
• WASHER,Fl- 0.203 10 X 3/4 00 X 3/32 THK 
• LABEL 
• HUB, DISC DRIVE 
• RETAINER 
• SCREW,FLT Ho- 1-32 X 0.44 lG 
• BEARING 
• SPACER 
• MOTOR.ASM 
• SCREW 
• WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0~315 00 0.32 THK 
• WHEEL,lEADSCREW 
• CLAMP 
• BRACKET-ANGLE 
• SCREW,MAtH-UNDRCT BIND HO 1~32 X 7/8 lG 
• WASHER,Fl- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32TH!( 
• NUT.HEX- 8-32 . 
• GUIDE-POST 
• GUIDE 
• SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 4-40 X .375lG. 
• SPRING,LOOP-EXTENSION 
• IDLER ASM,BELT 
• SCREW,MAtH-BINO HD 6-32 X 3/1 lG 
• • ROLL ASM 
• • SCREW,MACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 8-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.32 THK 
• • CLIP 
• • SHAFT 
• ARM ASM 
• GUIDE 
• SCREW,HEX HD,SElF TAP- 6-32 X 1.000 lG 
• CONNECTOR 
• BRACKET-ANGLE 
• SCREW. HEX HO THO FORM- 10-32 X 1.40 LG 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 3/1 ·lG 
• WASHER,FlAT NO. 6 
• BEARING 
• SCREW 
• SCREW, MACH-BD HD 4-1t0 Nt X .3125lG 
• SPACER 
• WASHER 
• 8EARING 
• STOP 
• SCREW 
• SHIELD 
• STOP 
• SCREW,MACH-FIL H 4-1t0 X 5/1 LG 
• NUT 
• SPRING 
• PAD 
• HEAD ASM 
• LEADSCREW 
• SHAFT 
• SCREW 
• BASEPLATE ASM 

ATT PT 
ATT P1' 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

. ATT PT 
All PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

All PT 
ATT PT 

AfT PT 

All PT 
All PT 
AfT PT 

All PT 

All PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

P-20 



CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

FIG.U~E· PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

'NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 -
ATTACHMENT CORD ASSEMBLIES 

10 - A 5118160 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-BLUE,BROWN,GREEN/YELLOW - A/FE ONLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE 14F,20,20C 

- -
- A 440885~ ... , 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-HOSPITAL GRADE,12 FT CABLE ASSEMBLIES 

FOR MOLDED PLUG, SEE INDEX 83 -
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C - B 1714804 1 CABLE ASM-EIA EXTERNAL,GERMANY 

- A 41t08853 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-HOSPITAL GRADE,6 FT 
FOR MOLDED PLUG, SEE INDEX 83 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
12,14B,14C,140,15,16,17, 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 20,22C 18,39A,39B,51,60 AND 61 - A 5718139 1 ATTACHMENT CORD- 16A250Y - B 1714964 1 CABLE ASM-EXTERNAL,MODEM- 10 FT 
USED ON ISRAEL ONLY FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 109 

." FOR COMPONENT PARTS.SEE INDEXES 20.22C 
14,22G,39,40A,41A,51 AND 72 

- B 1714965 1 CABLE ASM-ExTERNAL,MOOEM- 20 FT 
- A 5718140 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-250Y,10A - EMEA ONLY 

FOR MOLDED PLUG, SEE INDEX 84 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14.22G,39,40A.41A.51 AND 12 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C - B 1714966 1 CABLE ASH-EXTERNAL,MOOEM- 30 FT 
- -A 571811tl 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-250Y,10A,12 FT-EMEA ONLY 

FOR MOLDED PLUG. SEE INDEX 82 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14.22G,39,40A,41A,57 AND 72 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C - B 1794951 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 3,05M 
- .A 5718H2 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-TWIST LOCK,UNDER 200V - A/FE ONLY 

FOR MOLDED PLUG. SEE INDEX 81 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 

- B 1794952 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 6,IM 
FOR CO'MPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20.22C USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 

- -A 511811t3 1 ATTACHMENT CORD- 25.0Y, 16A, 14 FT - EMEA ONLY - B 1794953 1 CABLE ASM.EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 9.14M 
FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 11 USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20.22C - B 1194954 1 CABLE ASH,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 12,19M 

- A 5718144 1 ATTACHMENT CORO- 250y,13A,14 FT 
USED ON AIFE AND EMEA ONLY 

USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 14D,22G 

FOR MOLOEe PLUG,SEE INDEX 9 39,40,72 AND 110 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE 14F.20.20C - B 1714988 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 3,05H 

- A 5718145 1 ATTACHMENT CORD- 250Y,6A,14 FT - EMEA ONLY USEO ON WTC ONLY 
. FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 5 - B 1714989 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 6.1M 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C USED ON WTC ONLY 
- A 5118146 1 . A'TT ACHMENT CORD- 250V, lOA. 14 FT - A/FE ONLY - B 1714990 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 9,14M 

FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 5 USED ON WTC ONLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 20,22C - B 1714991 1 CABLE ASM,EXTERNAL LEASED LINE- 12.19M 

- A 5718147 1 ATTACHMENT CORO- 250V,10A,14FT - EHEA ONLY 
FOR MOLDED PLUG. SEE INDEX 5 

USED ON WTC ONLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 140,22G, 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 39,40 AND 12 
- A 5718148 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-2S0V,13A,14 FT- EMEA ONLY 

FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 10 
- B 1743584 1 CABLE ASM,AOAPTER- U.K. DATEL MODEM 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 14E,39, 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 40,41,42,78,116A AND 117 

- A 5718149 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-WHITE,BLACK,GREEN, YELLOW -A/FE ONLY 
FOR COMPONENTpARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 

- C 1714967 1 CABLE ASM-EXTERNAL,MOOEM- 40 FT 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 

- A 5718150 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-TWIST LotK,125V,14 FT 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 

14,22G,39,40A,41A,57 AND 72 
- C 2564941 1 CABLE ASH-EXTERNAL,OATA SET 

FOR MOLDED PLUG SEE INDEX 100 FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 140,28,39,40,41,42,54 AND 66C 

- A 5718152 1 ATTACHMENT CORD- 125V,14 FT 
. USED ON USA/CANADA/EMEA/A/FE 

- C 2621412 1 CABLE ASM-JUMPER,C.E. TOOL 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEX 43 

FOR MOLDED PLUG, SEE INDEX 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 

- C 2722064 1 CABLE ASM-EIA EXTERNAL,US AND CANADA 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 

- A 5718154 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-TWIST LOCK,250V,14 FT 
USED '. ON USA/CANADA ONL Y 

12,14B,14C,140,15,16,11, 
18,39A,41A,57,60 AND 61 

FOR MOLDED PLUG SEE INDEX 101 - 0 2722069 1 CABLE ASM-EIA EXTERNAL,WRAP,UK 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 22B,22C FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 

- A 5718155 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-TWIST LOCK,208/240V 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 
FOR MOLDED PLUG~SEE INDEX It 

14B,14C,140,15,16,17, 
18,39A,39B,60,61 AND 78 

- 0 5351178 1 CABLE ASM-ADAPTER,POWER ON/OFF,EPO 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 22B,22C FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 

- A 5718156 1 ATTACHMENT. CORD-14 FT 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 

140,24,34,36 
- 0 5466456 1 CABLE ASM-SIF LARGE COAX,24 CONO 

FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 3 FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
FOR COMPONENT. PARTS, SEE INDEXES 20,22C 14D,35,66,66A,69 AND 71 

- A 5718157 1 ATTACHMENT CORD-.6 FT 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 
FOR MOLDED'PLUG,SEE INDEX 3 

- 0 5118097 1 CABLE ASM-P/P TO FANS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14,20A,22B,22C,31 AND 38C 

FQRCOMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,22C 
- A 571815. 1 ATTACHMENt CORD-WATERTIGHT, lit FT 

USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 

- 0 5718296 1 CABle ASH-EXT DDSA,10 FT 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14D,22H,39,40,72,86 THRU 90 

FOR MOLDED PLUG, SEE INDEX 5 - 0 5718297 1 CABLE ASM-EXT DOSA,20 FT 
FOR COMPONENt PARTS,SEE INDEXES 20,20A 
208 AND 22C 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14D,22G,39,40,72,74C,86,87,88.89 AND 90 

- A 5118159' 1 ATTACHMENT CORlrWATERTlGHT, 6.fT 
USED ON USA/CANADA ONLY 
FOR MOLDED PLUG,SEE INDEX 5 

- 0 5718298 1 CABLE ASM-EXT DDSA,30 FT 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
IItO,22G.39,40,12.14C,86,81,88,89 AND 90 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,S£E INDEXES 20,20A - 0 5718299 1 CABLE ASM-EXT DDSA,40 FT 
208 AND 22C FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 

14D, 22G, 39, 40, 72, 74C, 86, 87, 88, 89 AND 90 

SY27 -2530-1 P-21 



SY27·2530·1 P·22 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

FIGURE- PART UNIT~ 
INDEX NUMBER PER -DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEx.. NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 10 - K 5667119 1 CABLE ASM-A2-Y2/Y3 TO 1/0 -PI 
CABLE ASM PWR SUPPLY TO BOARD- PS2-D07 - JJ 6835760 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 
36A,36B,36C,38A,3BC,46,51 AND 59A 

FOR CQMPONENT PARTS, SEE INOEXES 
14,lltE,22J,lt1,lt2,70,71t,91t,95,108 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 

- D 5718195 1 CABLE ASM, XZ1 EXTENDER 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 14E,40, 

7ltE,101t,10ltA 
- L 5862292 1 CABLE ASH-DEVICE ADAPTER- B 

40A,41B,41C,116,111A AND 123 
- D 5718196 1 CABLE ASM,EXT XZ1- 3,05M 

fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
14E,62,lltA,91t,95 - D 5718191 1 CABLE ASM,EXT XZl- 6,IM - L 5862293 1 CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTER- A - D 5718198 1 CABLE ASM,EXT XU- 9,lltM FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES - D 5718199 1 CABLE ASM,EXT XZ1- lZ,19M 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 14D,22J, 
1ltE,62,7ltA,91t,95 

- L 5862313 1 CABLE ASM-POWER DIST fEA BD 
39,ltOA,1Z,1ltD,81,88,89 AND 111 FOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 

- E 5718301 1 CABLE ASM-POWER DIST FEA BD 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 

14,14E,30,31,32,33,36A,38A,50 
- L 5862310 1 CABLE ASH, SIGNAL AND DC TO FILE 

11t.30,31,3Z.36,38A AND 50 FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 14E,22D, 
- E 5118305 1 CABLE ASM-P/P TO DISC FILE- 125V 29,63A,70,74,74B,94 AND 95 

fOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES - L 5267772 1 CABLE ASH, EXT L/LINE CNTRL fRANCE- 3H 
14E,38A,lt6 AND 80 - L 5267773 1 CABLE ASH, EXT LILINE CNTRL FRANCE- 6M - f 5718306 1 CABLE ASM-OPS PANEL TO LOG BOARD - L 5267174 1 CABLE ASM, EXT l/LINE CNTRL FRANCE- 9H 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES - L 5267775 1 CABLE ASH, EXT LILINE CNTRL fRANCE- 12M 
IltE,19,53.70,1It,91t,95.96 FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 14D,20C, - F 5718301 1 CABLE ASM-SlG AND DIC TO fILE 22G,39,40 AND 120 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES - L 5267784 1 CABLE ASM,. EXT ATTACH V35 MODEM ADAPTER 
14E,Z2D,Z9,63,63A,10,7ltB,94,95 FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 14E,39, - f 5718302 1 CABLE ASM-DEVICE ADAPTERS 40,40A,116A,117,121 AND 122 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEX - l 5267786 1 CABLE ASH, EXT ATTACH V35 MODEM-FRANCE 
36A FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 14E,39, - f 5718309 1 CABLE ASM~INTERfACE REMOTE 40,ltOA,112,113,114,lI5,116A,117,11B,119 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES AND 119A 
14E,ltl,42,70,llt,91t,95 

- G 5718310 1 CABLE ASM-LOCAL INTERFACE,BUSITAG-IN 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
IIt,lltE,66C,67,68,10,11t,9It,95 

- G 5118311 1 CABLE ASM-LOCAL INTERFACE,BUS/TAG-OUT 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
1ltE,66B,68,10,1It,94,95 

- G 5118314 1 CABLE ASM-P/P BOX TO OPS PNL-M1A,M1B,MID 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14,lltE,19,38E,51,55,55A,58 

- G 5118315 1 CABLE ASM-OPS PANEL 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
13A,llt,lltE,55A,59,97 

- H 5718316 1 CABLE ASM-LOCAL PRIIPOWER BOX 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS. SEE INDEXES 
13,llt,lltA.14E,20.21,22,22A.22B,22D,22E, 
22f,23,25.38,38B,38D,lt5,lt7,52,61t AND 65 

- H 5718311 1 CABLE ASM-P/P TO FERRO 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
11t,22B,38A AND Itlt 

- H 5718319 1 CABLE ASM-REMOTE PRIIPOWER BOX 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
11t,14E,20, 228,22E,38,388,45,47,49 

- J 5718321t 1 CABLE ASM-OPS PANEL 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
13A,11t,14E,19,55A,59 

- J 5718325 1 CABLE ASM-A1/P1 TO BATTERY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14,14E,33A,33B,588,91,92,93 

- J 5718328 1 CABLE ASM-P/P TO DISC FILE- 125V 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14E,38A,46 ANO 80 

- J 5118196 1 CABLE ASM-EXT-21 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS,SEE INDEXES 
14D,39,40A,74D,7Z,87,88,89 

- K 6835761 1 CABLE ASM, PWR SUPPLY TO BOARD- 01AIAI 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
14,lltE,38A,lt6,65A,106 

- K 5667058 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY- +8.5V BLEEOER RESISTOR 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
1ltE.65,93,102,103,107 

- K 5667078 1 CABLE ASM, fAN 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
1ltE,ZO,ZOA,93, 105 

- K 5667116 1 CABLE ASM-OPS PANEL TO LOGIC BOARD 
fOR COMPONENT PARTS, SEE INDEXES 
14E,55A,-59,-70,-74,-9It,-95 



CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 

9 10 II 12 

13.13A 14.14A THRU 14F 15 16 

17 18 19.19A 20.20A,20B 

21 22,22A THRU 22J 23 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 1-24. SEE LIST 10. 
SY27-2530-1 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

10 - 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
-11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13A 
- 14 
- 14A 
- 14B 
- 11tC 
- 140 
- 14E 
- 14F 
- 15 
- 16 
-17 
- 18 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19A 
- 20 
- 20A 
- 20B 
- 20C 
- 21 
- 22 
- 22A 
- 22B 
- 22C 
- 220 
- 22E 
- 22F 
- 22G 
- 22H 
- 22J 
- 23 
- 24 

PART 
NUMBER 

1655424 NP 
1652410 
256342 

2590278 
4406509 
4406525 NP 
4406531 NP 
4406528 NP 
1655430 'NP 
4406534 NP 
4406536 NP 

2164·50 
236915 
236916 
317296 
3i7297 
347746 
347748 
483710 
811825 

6520037 
347145 
347751 
347752 
347755 
341755 
430799 
430801 
483649 
483651 
483652 
483648 
483657 
483658 
483616 
483611 
483678 
483681 
483682 
483686 
483689 
483688 
483685 
517913 
523268 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

AR • PLUG. MOULDED 
AR • CONNECTOR,2 POLE- 3 WIRE GRND 
AR • PLUG, GROUNDED COMMERCIAL-15A 250V 
AR • PLUG,TREEWIRE 250V 
AR • CONNECTOR-PLUG,2W,3P,15A,250V 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • PLUG, MOULDED 
AR • RESISTOR,FXD 1.6K 1/4W 
AR • TERMINAL,SlIP ON-20-18 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL-CONTACT FEMALE 24-22 AWG 
AR • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 1 THRU 33 
AR • LABEL-NUMBERING L TO R 34 THRU 66 
AR • LABEL,OPER TEST 
AR • LABEL,TEST OPER 
AR • LABEL, CABLE IDENTIFICATION 
AR • LABEL-CABLE 
AR • LABEL 
AR • SWITCH,LEVER- 8 POLE 
AR • PLATE,PRESSURE 
AR • STUD-KNURLED 
AR • HOUSING,CONNECTOR AND SWITCH 
AR • HOUSING,CONNECTOR AND SWITCH 
AR • TERMINAL,SLIP ON 
AR • TERMINAL-RECEPTACLE, 14-16 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL, FL. SPADE 18-20 AWG NO. 6 STUD 
AR • TERMINAL,RING 
AR • TERMINAL, FL. SPADE 14-16 AWG NO. 6 STUD 
AR • TERMINAL, Fl. SPADE 22-26 AWG NO. 6 STUD 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • TERMINAL, RING-22-26 AWG NO. 6 STUD 
AR • TERMINAL. RING-BRASS 16 STUD 18-20 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL. RING- NO. 6 
AR • TERMINAL, RING- NO. 8 
AR • TERMINAL, RING - 14 TO 16 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL,RING-BRASS 110 STUD 14-16 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • TERMINAL,RING 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • CLIP 
AR • HOUSING-TAB 



SY27 -2530-1 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

25 26 28 

29 30 32 

33, 33A,338 34 35 36.36A THRU 36C 

37 38.38A THRU 38E 39,39A,398 40,40A 

41,41A 42 43 44 

45 46 47 48 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 25-48. SEE LIST 10. 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

10 - 25 
- 26 
- 21 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 33A 
- 338 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 36A 
- 368 
- 36C 
- 31 
- 38 
- 38A 
- 388 
- 38C 
- 380 
- 38E 
- 39 
- 39A 
- 398 
- 40 
- 40A 
- 41 
- 41A 
- 418 
- 41C 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
- 46 
- 41 
- 48 

PART 
NUMBER 

523269 
609686 
609681 
765295 
811802 
813681 
813801 
813802 
815933 
815934 

5462535 
827991 

1105806 
1127031 
2502307 
4409541 
5252721 
1181169 
1411018 
1411019 
1411021 
1411028 
1661131 
1661132 
1655336 
5252593 
5302662 
1655337 
1655358 
1655338 
5252592 
1608648 
1608649 
1655339 
1836444 
1847524 
1847525 
1847526 
1847527 
1847528 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

AR • CONNECTOR-ELECT 6 POS INSERT 
AR • CONNECTOR 
AR • CONTACT 
AR • STRAIN RELIEF AND HOOD 
AR • GUIDE.CARD 
AR • CONTACT 
AR • HOUSING 
AR COVER 
AR CONNECTOR,DISCRETE WIRE 
AR • CONNECTOR-WIRE. 22-26 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT-RIGHT ANGLE 
AR • TERMINAL. QUICK DISCONNECT, 22-18 AWG 
AR SPRING 
AR RECEPTACLE,TAB- 0.155 LG 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR • TERMINAL- .205 RECEPTACLE 18-22 AWG 
AR TERMINAL-FLAG 
AR PIN,DUAl LANCE 14-20 AWG 
AR • SOCKET,DUAL LANCE 14-20 AWG 
AR SOCKET DUAL LANCE 
AR • SOCKET,DUAL LANCE 14-20 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL,DUAL LANCE 18-22 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL,DUAL LANCE 18-24 AWG 
AR CONNECTOR, 25 POSe FEMALE 
AR CONNECTOR-FEMALE 25 POSITION 
AR CONNECTOR,MALE 
AR • SOCKET,CONTACT 20-24 AWG 
AR SOCKET ,CONTACT 
AR • CONNECTOR 
AR CONNECTOR,MALE- 25 POSITION 
AR • CONNECTOR,15 POS RECEP 
AR • CONNECTOR, 15 POS PLUG 
AR • PIN,CONTACT 
AR • CONNECTOR 
AR PLUG, 2 CIRCUIT 
AR • HOUSING, 2 CIRCUIT 
AR • PLUG, 3 CIRCUIT 
AR • CONNECTOR, 3 POSe 
AR • PLUG 14 CIRCUIT 

P-24 



CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 - 49 1841529 AR • CONNECTOR, 4 POSe 
- 50 1847532 AR • PLUG, 9 CIRCUIT 
- 51~ 181t7534 AR • PLUG 12 CIRCUIT 
- 52 181t7535 AR • HOUSING 12 CIRCUIT 

49 52 50 51 - 53 1851295 AR • HOUSING 21t POSITION 
- 54 2565144 AR • CLAMP 
- 55 2637681 AR • CONNECTOR.18-20 AWG 
- 55A 2637682 AR • CONNECTOR - DISCRETE 
- 56 2637689 AR • INSERT- NYLON 
- 57 2721890 AR • HOOD ASH. 
- 58 2131838 AR • HOUSING. 1 X 12 
- 58A 2731850 AR • HOUSING 
- 58B 2637680 AR • HOUSING 
- 59 2731844 AR • HOUSING 
- 59A 5718356 AR • CONNECTOR-BLOCK 
- 60 4685389 AR • PLATE, SWITCH MTG. 
- 61 4685390 AR • CLAMP 
- 62 5252661 AR • CONNECTOR 

53 54 55.55A 56 
- 63 5275481 AR • STRAIN RELIEF 
- 63A 5353922 AR • CLAMP 
- 64 5318967 AR • SOCKET,4 POSITION RELAY 
- 65 5351177 AR • RECEPTACLE,TAB- 0.825 LG 
- 65A 523267 AR • RECEPTACLE,TAB- 0.798 LG 
- 66 5353867 AR • BLOCK, CONNECTOR-A STYLE 
- 66A 5353869 AR • CONNECTOR, BLOCK-B STYLE 
- 66B 5529190 AR • CONNECTOR,BLOCK,A STYLE 
- 66C 5529191 AR • CONNECTOR,BLOCK,B STYLE 
- 67 5362301 AR • CONTACT,LARGE SERPENT.2G-24AWG 
- 68 5362302 AR • CONTACT, SMALL SERPENT 
- 68A 5404480 AR • CONTACT, GREAT SERPENT 
- 69 5362306 AR • COYER,CONNECTOR BLOCK 
- 70 51t66393 AR • CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 
-71 54661t57 AR • STRAIN RELIEF 

57 58.58A,588 59,59A 60 - 12 5117874 AR • HOOO,CONNECTOR- 90 OEG 

61 62 63,63A 64 

65A 66,66ATHRU 66e 67 68,68A 

69 70 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 49-72. SEE LIST 10. 

SY27 -2530-1 



---.. --.-------.--~.---

SY27 -2530-1 P-26 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 - 73 5717926 AR · HOLDER-CABLE 
- 74 5717973 AR · PADDLE CARD 
- 74A 5800530 AR · CARD ASSEMBLV 
- 74B 5800634 AR · CARD ASSEMBLV 

73 74,74A THRU 74E 75 76 - 74C 5718184 AR · CARD ASM,SWITCH 
- 740 5718107 AR · CARD ASM 
- 74E 5800671 . AR · CARD ASSEMBLY 
- 75 5117997 AR · pANEL 
- 76 5717998 AR · PLATE-GROUND 

G» 
-77 5718338 AR · CAPACITOR DIOOE ASM 
- 78 5824321 AR · CONNECTOR, 25 WAY 
- 79 624034 AR · ~LUG, TWIST LOCK-15A 125V 
- 79 1452552 AR · PLUG, 3 POLE-TWIST LOCK 
- 80 1847531 AR · HOUSING, 6 CIRCUIT, UNIVERSAL 
- 81 1975238 AR · PLUG- 3W, 3P TWIST LOCK 
- 82 4409569 NP AR · PLUG,MOLDED 
- 83 1655421 AR · PLUG HOSPITAL GRADE- 3W, 3P 
- 84 4409574 NP AR · PLUG,MOLDED 

77 78 79 80 
- 85 483664 AR · TERMINAL, FL. SPADE 14-16 AWG NO. b STUD 
- 86 1743528 AR · ACTUATOR,SLIDE-SWITCH 
- 87 5718181 AR · SHELL,UPPER 
- 88 5718182 AR · SHELL,LOWER 
- 89 5718185 AR · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 90 5718186 AR · JACK SCREW 
- 90A 5718109 AR · JACK SCREW-MALE 
- 91 2731384 AR · PIN 
- 92 1743055 AR · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 93 5420242 AR · TV-MINIATURE 
- 94 5717466 AR · CARD RETAINER 
- 95 5717486 AR · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 96 2731845 AR · HOUSING 

81 82 83 84 

85 .86 87 88 

89 91 92 

93 94 95 96 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 4 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 73-96. SEE LIST 10. 



~ ~~ ~ ~ 

97 98 99 

Qf 
101 102 103 

105 106 107 

109 110 III 

Q~ / 
~/ 

01 ~ 
113 114 115 

tjJ ~ 
117,I17A 118 119,I19A 

100 

104,I04A 

108 

112 

~ 
116,I16A 

~ I~ 
120 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

10 - 9-1 
- 98 
-99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-104 
-101tA 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-110 
-Ill 
-112 
-113 
-114 
-:115 
-116 
-116A 
-117 
-111A 
-118 
-119 
-1l9A 
-120 

PART 
NUMBER 

2131835 
1411019 
5118293 
624034 

2590278 
1743169 

816883 
813803 
813804 
483696 

5312429 
482499 

4216001 
6814300 

341200 
5718109 
1749353 
1749354 
1749355 
1749356 
1754259 
1785931 
1855555 
4943864 
2122202 
2122203 
2122734 
2167228 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

AR • HOUSING 
AR • SOCKET,DUAL LANCE 14-20 AWG 
AR • STRAP,GROUND 
AR • PLUG, TWIST LOCK-15A 125V 
AR • PLUG,TREE WIRE 250V 
AR • CONNECTOR, 2 p,OS. 
AR • CONTACT , 18-20 AWG 
AR BLOCK,STRAIN RELIEF 
AR • BLOCK,STRAIN RELIEF 
AR • TERMINAL,SPADE- NO.6 STUD 18-20 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL 
AR RESISTOR,FXD WIREWOOND 
AR • VARISTOR 
AR • PLUG,PWR-ISRAEL 16A 250V 
AR PLUG-TELEPHONE 
AR • JACK SCREW-MALE 
AR BLOCK, CONNECTOR- 34 POSITION 
AR • SPRING SET, LOCKING 
AR • PIN, CONTACT 
AR • HOOD, CONNECTOR PIN 
AR SCREWLOCK KIT, FEMALE 
AR SCREWLOCK,FEMAlE 

.AR • HOOD,CONNECTOR 
AR HOOD 
AR SOCKET,GUIDE-CENTER 
AR • PIN,GUIDE,BRASS,/SUPPLIED W/HARDWAREI 
AR • PIN,GUIDE CORNER 34 AND 50 POSITION 
AR PLUG,TP- 6 POSITION FRENCH 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 5 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 97-120. SEE LIST 10. 

SY27-2530-1 P-27 



SY27-2530-1 P-28 

~ /" , ~~ 
~ 

a o!) 0 t'I a, 
o<lo:aC)QQo:~ .... ~ 

, .... 10 J 

121 122 123 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 121 5182931 AR • CONNECTOR ASM 
-122 5182932 AR • TERMINAl,PIN 
-123 5718071 AR • JACKSCREW, M3 

FIGURE 10. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 6 OF 6. INDEX NOS. 121-123. SEE LIST 10. 



NUMERICAL INDEX 
PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2903 8 - 21 257977 3 - 10 483770 10 - 14D 1471019-CONT 10 - 98 
6364 5 - 51 257982 9 - 33 507144 4 - 28 1471027 10 - 388 

9 - 5 257985 5 - 538 4 - 41 1471028 10 - 38C 
10110 2 - 40 257986 5A- 9 510810 5 - 15 1589254 6 - 15 

2 - 52 9 - 42 512137 2 - 62 1589880 3 - 4 
2 - 77 300606 4 - 21 4 - 16 1608648 10 - 418 
2 - 83 302090 6 - 9 513668 1 - 6 1608649 10 - 41C 
4 - 2 302131 6 - 11 517913 10 - 23 1646686 4 - 45 
8 - 7 303549 4 - 11 523267 10 - 65A 1652410 10 - 2 

11598 4 - 8 304883 2 - 63 523268 10 - 24 i655336 10 - 39 
15887 8 - 13 317296 10 - 14 523269 10 - 25 1655337 10 - 40 
22478 9 - 18 317297 10 - 14A 524519 6 - 21 1655338 10 - 41 

9 - 23 317310 2 - 41 528458 4 - 39 1655339 10 - 42 
9 - 32 322065 5A- 2 533289 5 - 42 1655358 10 - 40A 

25018 8 - 23 322550 8 - 3 5 - 58 1655365 2 - 31 
3201t2 1 - 2 322551 5 - 5 534768 5 - 9 1655380 2 - 63 
34512 2 - 69 322552 2 - 14 5A- 14 1655382 4 - 9 

4 - 2l 5A- 8 555427 8 - 22 1655387 2 -104 
8 - 20 323838 2 - 53 600395 9 - 9 1655419 4 - 10 

35739 2 - 55 323840 6 - 19 609686 10 - 26 1655421 10 - 83 
37913 2 - 95 327922 5 - 42 609687 10 - 27 1655424 10 - 1 

5 - 53C 332620 2 - 18 624034 10 - 79 1655430 10 - 9 
38250 9 - 50 332747 8 - 16 10 -100 1661131 10 - 380 
38264 2 - 93 335017 4 - 2E 765295 10 - 28 1661132 10 - 38E 
38383 4 - 28 338165 4 - 2G 811417 5 - 30 1671693 2 - 13 
45690 2 - 70 338169 2 - 94 5 - 32 1714804 10 - 8 
52523 9 - 53 338238 5 - 53A 5 - 34 1714964 10 - 8 
55126 1 - 9 6 - 7 811427 2 -125 1714965 10 - 8 

2 - 49 9 - 45 2 -133 1714966 10 - 8 
5 - 50 340002 8 - 10 5 - 45 1714967 10 - e 

55901 4 - 2M 341200 10 -110 811802 10 - 29 1714988 10 - 8 
55918 4 - 46 344015 2 - 15 811804 7 - 13 1714989 10 - 8 
56079 2 - 43 5A- 10 811825 10 - 14E 1714990 10 - 8 

4 - 47 344299 9 - 4 813159 5 - 46 1714991 10 - 8 
56121 4 - 2C 347745 10 - 15 813179 5 - 29 1743001 5 - 22 
56722 1 - 10 347746 10 - 148 813681 10 - 30 1743002 5 - 22 

2 -129 347748 10 - 14e 813801 10 - 31 1743003 5 - 22 
2 -143 347751 10 - 16 813802 10 - 32 1743004 5 - 22 
5 - 7C 347752 10 - 17 813803 10 -104 1743005 5 - 22 

1154259 10 -116 2305546 9 - 12 2722069 10 - 0 5261186 10 - L 

1185931 10 -116A 2305547 9 - 13 2722507 2 - 47 5267824 5 - 31 
1794410 5 - 25 2305548 9 - 44 2731384 10 - 91 5267949 5 - 63 
1794951 10 - B 2305549 9 - 61 2731835 2 -103 5271288 6 - 22 
1794952 10 - 8 2305554 9 - 3 10 - 97 5215481 10 - 63 
1794953 10 - 8 2305555 9 - 36 2731838 10 - 58 5302662 10 - 398 
1794954 10 - B 2305559 9 - 51 2731844 10 - 59 5312429 10 -106 

1831799 3 - 7 2305564 9 - 60 2731845 10 - 96 5318966 6 - 5 
1835932 4 - 2R 2305569 7 - 1 2731850 10 - 58A 5318967 10 - 64 
1835933 4 - 1 8 -REF 2732453 5 - 25 5319854 5 - 3 
1835934 4 ~ 2A 2305570 7 - 23 2743540 9 - 57 5 - 10 
1835936 4 - 2S 9 -REF 2761228 10 -120 5 - 38 
1835938 4 - 2J 2305572 9 - 10 2772892 7 - 15 5A- 15 
1835941 4 - 2K 2305598 7 - 20 4119638 2 - 45 5A- 17 
1836444 10 - 43 2305599 8 - 28 4120303 2 - 44 5344991 9 - 14 
1842106 3 - 9 2305604 9 - 1 4120483 2 - 56 5349929 3 - 2 
1847524 10 - 44 2305609 8 - 6 4120493 2 - 48 5 - 43 
1847525 10 - 45 2305610 8 - 12 4120826 2 - 50 5350006 1 - 7 
1847526 10 - 46 2305618 9 - 49 4178050 1 - 9 2 - 16 
1847527 10 - 47 2305619 9 - 11 4178051 7 - 6 2 -120 

1841528 10 - 48 2305620 9 - 15 4178052 7 - 9 2 -123 
1847529 10 - 49 2305621 9 - 7 4178053 7 - 6 2 -142 
1847531 10 - 80 2305626 9 - 58 4178054 7 - 9 4 - 6 
1847532 10 - 50 2305627 9 - 54 1tl78055 7 - 6 4 - 22 
1841534 10 - 51 2305628 9 - 55 4178056 7 - 9 4 - 35 
1847535 10 - 52 2305629 9 - 59 4178057 7 - 6 4 - 53 
1851295 10 - 53 2305631 7 - 4 4201819 6 - 1 7 - 21 
1851546 5 - 7 2305632 7 - 8 4216001 10 -108 5350012 5 - 57 

5A- 11 2305644 8 - 17 4406240 2 - 14 5 - 62 
1855555 10 -117 2305646 8 - 25 2 - 59 6 - 13 
1975238 10 - 81 2305647 8 - 18 4406241 2 - 14 6 - 18 
2114680 5 - 36 2305648 8 - 29 2 - 59 5351177 10 - 65 
2114681 5 - 37 2305649 7 - 2 4406242 2 - 14 5351178 10 - 0 
2122202 10 -ll8 2305653 8 - 8 2 - 59 5353867 10 - 66 
2122203 10 -119 2305656 8 - 4 4406243 2 - 14 5353869 10 - 66A 
2122734 10 -119A -2305659 9 - 25 2 - 59 5353922 10 - 63A 
2130285 9 - 6 2305663 9 - 47 4406245 2 - 14 5362301 10 - 67 
2181005 2 - 6 2305693 8 - 1 2 - 59 5362302 10 - 68 

2 - 9 2305708 7 - 4 4406509 10 - 5 5362306 10 - 69 
5A- 5 347755 10 - 18 813804 10 -104A 1743006 5 - 22 
7 - 22 10 - 18 815933 10 - 33 1743007 5 - 22 

58207 2 - 80 356142 4 - 2Q 815934 10 - 33A 1743008 5 - 22 
9 - 31 357433 2 -106 816883 10 -103 1743009 5 - 22 

65756 4 - 33 361503 6 - 24 824339 6 - 4 1743010 5 - 22 
72828 4 - 20 361155 2 - 62 827991 10 - 34 1743011 5 - 22 

5 - 44 2 - 62 835213 6 - 2 1743012 5 - 22 
5 - 59 2 - 62 855262 2 - 29 1143013 5 - 22 

19778 1 - 4 363001 2 - 33 855263 2 - 29 1743014 5 - 22 
81693 8 - 5 369207 1 - 15 855264 2 - 29 1743015 5 - 22 

9 - 29 2 -137 855265 2 - 29 1743016 5 - 22 
9 - 41 430199 10 - 19 855266 2 - 29 1743017 5 - 22 

109918 1 - 17 430801 10 - 19A 855267 2 - 29 1743018 5 - 22 
111256 4 - 18 433557 4 - 15 855268 2 - 29 1743019 5 - 22 
ll8991 2 - 25 438568 5 - 13 855269 2 - 29 1743020 5 - 22 
120571 8 ;.,. 26 438586 9 - 22 855270 2 - 29 1743055 10 - 92 
123010 5A- 12 438592 4 - 23 855272 2 - 29 1143062 2 - 3 
123074 2 -108 4 - 36 855213 2 - 29 1743063 2 - 3 
138754 2 - 58 41t2958 4 - 24 855275 2 - 29 1743064 2 - 3 

3 - 20 4 - 40 855276 2 - 29 1743065 2 - 3 
160017 4 - 32 473442 2 -131 855278 2 - 29 1743126 4 - 7 
166668 2 - 68 475465 1 - 17 855279 2 - 29 4 - 12 
177946 5 - 4 480654 4 - 48 855281 2 - 29 4 - 44 

5A- 1 482499 10 -107 855282 2 - 31 1743129 2 - 17 
5A- 7 48361t8 10 - 20C 855283 2 - 30 1743141 5 - 24 

186636 8 - 11 483649 10 - 20 855284 2 - 28 1743142 5 - 24 
186926 8 - 9 483651 10 - 20A 855285 2 - 2 1743143 5 - 24 
210883 2 - 42 483652 10 - 208 855286 2 -140 1743144 5 - 24 
2161t50 10 - 12 483657 10 - 21 899641 2 -139 1743149 5 - 23 
234331 9 - 8 483658 10 - 22 960146 2 - 29 1743169 10 -102 
234341 7 - 7 483664 10 - 85 960766 2 -139 1743455 2 -105 
236915 10 - 13 483676 10 - 22A 1092125 2 - 22 1743456 2 -101 
236916 10 - 13A 483677 10 - 228 1105806 10 - 35 1743528 10 - 86 
251970 1 - 12 483678 10 - 22C 1127037 10 - 36 1743548 1 - 15 
256342 10 - 3 483681 10 - 22D 1143492 2 - 62 2 .. - 12 
257187 5 - 78 483682 10 - 22E 2 - 62 2 -137 

5 - 52 483685 10 - 22J 1181169 10 - 37 1743584 10 - 8 
5A- 4 483686 10 - 22F 1295114 4 - 2F 1749353 10 -112 

257189 4 - 2N 48.3688 10 - 22H 1452552 10 - 79 1749354 10 -113 
9 - 21t 483689 10 - 22G lU1018 10 - 38 1749355 10 -114 

257910 7 - 5 483696 10 -105 1471019 10 - 38A 1749356 10 -115 

2 - 11 2305720 9 - 30 4406525 10 - 6 5364197 6 - 6 
2 - 20 2305725 9 - 34 4406528 10 - 8 5372859 9 - 40 
2 - 36 2397065 4 - 20 4406531 10 - 7 5404480 10 - 68A 
2 - 66 2455575 2 - 16 4406534 10 - 10 5420242 2 - 1 
2 - 86 2455516 2 - 76 4406536 10 - 11 2 -132 
2 - 88 2462593 7 - 3 4406537 3 - 15 3 - 18 
2 - 91 2502307 10 - 36A 4406538 5 - 7 5 - 35 
2 -107 2546687 9 - 39 5A- 11 10 - 93 
2 -112 2546689 9 - 21 4406539 3 - 5 5420406 3 - 17 
2 -128 2546692 8 - 2 4406540 3 - 11 5447741 7 - 19 
3 - 12 2564941 10 - e 4401057 5 - 6 5462535 10 - 338 
3 - 14 2565091 2 - 35 5A- 3 5466393 7 - 18 
7 - 11 . 2565117 2 - 72 4408852 10 - A 10 - 70 

2181006 9 - 37 2 - 96 4408853 10 - A 54663'97 7 - 16 
21810H 6 - 20 2565122 4 - 3 4409547 10 - 368 5466456 10 - 0 
2191846 6 - 10 2565125 4 - 4 4409569 10 - 82 5466451 10 - 71 
2195400 6 - 16 2565144 10 - 54 4409574 10 - 84 5489034 6 - 3 

9 - 17 2565252 5 - 40 4685389 10 - 60 5529190 10 - 668 
2200751 9 - 56 2565254 5 - 39 4685390 10 - 61 5529191 10 - 66C 
2274833 9 - 38 2565265 2 - 38 4942502 2 - 59 5562020 9 - 28 
2218172 8 - 14 2 - 46 4943864 10 -117A 5562022 9 - 35 
2305462 8 - 24 2577706 2 - 19 4943956 5 - 26 5562034 7 - 3 
2305474 7 - 10 2582954 2 -124 4944020 5 - 28 5562061 9 - 25 
2305486 2 - 73 2588303 2 -134 5182931 10 -121 5562062 8 - 29 

7 -REF 5 - 47 5182932 10 -122 5615358 4 - 11 
2305487 2 - 73 2590010 2 -126 5184238 3 - 8 5615478 4 - 31 

7 -REF 5 - 48 5213798 6 - 26 5667039 2 - 1 
2305488 2 - 73 2590278 10 - 4 5236559 4 - 14 5667040 2 - 1 

7 -REF 10 -101 5236656 2 - 39 5667041 2 - 1 
2305489 2 - 73 2594695 7 - 14 5240500 2 -127 5667042 2 - 1 

., -REF 2596215 8 - 21 5252592 10 - 41A 5667057 4 - 29 
2305493 9 - 20 9 - 2 5252593 10 - 39A 4 - 42 
2305504 9 - 27 2596293 2 -136 5252661 10 - 62 5667058 4 - 26 
2305526 8 - 19 2621412 10 - C 5252689 4 - 2H 10 - K 
2305528 9 - 52 2637680 10 - 588 5252721 10 - 36C 5667059 4 - 34 
2305530 9 - 46 2637681 10 - 55 5261627 2 - 54 5667060 2 - 21 
2305537 9 - 43 2637682 2 -102 5261772 10 - L 4 -REF 
2305538 9 - 48 10 - 55A 5267773 10- L 5667067 4 - 37 
2305542 8 - 15 2637689 10 - 56 5267774 10 - l 5667068 4 - 38 
2305544 9 - 19 2121890 10 - 57 5267775 10 - l 5667069 5 - 16 
2305545 9 - 16 2122064 10 - e 5267784 10 - l 5661076 5 - 2 

SY27-2530-1 P-29 



SY27 -2530-1 P-:30 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INOEXNO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5667077 5 - 2 5717985 2 - 90 5718193 2 - 60 5718375-COOT 2 -110 6185181-CONT 2 -131 
5667078 5 - 8 5717986 2 - 10 5718194 2 - 60 5718376 2 - 99 6185182 1 - 15 

10 - K 5717987 2 - 85 5718195 10 - 0 2 -110 2 -131 
5667079 2 - 15 5717988 1 - 18 5718196 10 - 0 5718377 2 - 99 6185183 1 - 15 
5667091 2 -REF 5717989 2 -145 10 - J 2 -110 2 -131 
5667101 2 -REF 3 - 19 5718197 10 - 0 5718378 5 - 17 6185193 1 - 15 
5667102 2 - 24 5717991 1 - 19 5718198 10 - 0 5718381 1 - 3 2 -131 

5 -REF 5717992 2 -Ill 5718199 10 - 0 5718383 5 - 18 6520037 10 - 14F 
5667116 2 - 32 5717993 1 - 22 5718202 5 - 60 5718392 1 - 5 6812828 2 - 58 

10 - K 2 - 89 5718203 5 - 61 5718393 1 - 5 3 - 20 
5667117 5 - 54 5717997 10 - 75 5718217 2 - 4 5718394 1 - 5 6812829 2 - 58 
5667118 2 - 5A 5717998 10 - 76 5718282 1 - 13 5718395 1 - 5 
5667119 2 - 92 5717999 1 - 24 5718284 2 - 89 5718396 1 - 5 

3 - 20 
6812830 2 - 58 

10 - K 2 -146 5718286 2 -141 5718397 1 - 5 3 - 20 
5667120 2 - 8 5718027 4 - 50 5718293 10 - 99 5718399 1 - 5 6812831 2 - 57 

3 -REF 5718048 2 -138 5718296 10 - 0 5718465 5 - 65 3 - 21 
5667141 4 - 13 5718049 2 -138 5718297 10 - 0 5718467 6 - 25 6812832 2 - 58 
5667142 4 - 19 5718050 2 -138 5718298 10 - D 5718468 5 - 1 3 - 20 
5667143 4 - 21 5718051 2 -138 5718299 10 - 0 5 - 66 6814300 10 -109 
5667144 4 - 5 5718052 2 -138 5718301 10 - E 5718469 5 - 1 6814312 2 - 34 
5667218 1 - 25 5718053 2 -138 5718302 10 - F 5 - 66 6814398 2 -100 
5700484 3 - 6 5718054 2 -138 5718303 2 - 32 5718470 5 - 1 

3 - 16 5718055 2 -138 5718305 10 - E 5 - 66 
6815180 2 - 12 
6815181 2 - 12 

6 - 23 5718057 2 -138 5718306 2 - 32 5718471 5 - 53 6815182 2 - 12 
9 - 26 5718058 2 -138 10 - F 5718472 5 - 53 6815183 2 - 12 

5704693 2 - 79 5718059 2 -138 5718307 10 - F 5718473 5 - 53 6815188 2 - 58 
5 - 7A 5718060 2 -138 5718309 2 - 92 5718474 5 - 53 3 - 20 
5A- 6 5718061 2 -138 10 - F 5718475 5 - 53 6815193 2 - 12 

5717466 10 - 94 5718062 2 -138 5718310 10 - G 5718476 5 - 53 6815209 2 -109 
5717467 1 - 11 5718064 2 - 87 5718311 10 - G 5718477 2 - 67 6815210 2 -109 
5717473 5 - 14 5718072 2 - 8 5718312 2 - 60 5718478 2 - 67 6815211 2 -109 
5717483 5 - 12 3 -REF 5718313 2 - 61 5718479 2 - 67 6815262 2 -109 
5717486 10 - 95 5718073 2 - 8 5718314 2 - 32 5718480 2 - 67 6815263 2 -109 
5717498 3 - 13 3 -REF 10 - G 5718481 2 - 67 6815265 2 -109 
5717874 10 - 72 5718077 10 -123 5718315 10 - G 5718482 2 - 67 6815266 2 -109 
5717901 2 - 84 5718084 2 - 78 5718316 10 - H 5718483 2 - 14 6835123 3 - 1 
5717904 2 - 5 5718088 2 - 64 5718317 10 - H 2 - 59 6835160 10 ~ 0 
5717905 2 - 71 5718092 5 - 11 5718319 10 - H 5718485 2 -124 6835161 10 - K 
5717906 2 - 71 5A- 13 5718320 4 - 30 5718486 2 -124 7340265 1 - 23 
5717907 2 - 71 5718093 5 - 1 5718322 5 - 27 5718481 2 -124 8112301 2 - 2 
5717908 2 - 71 5 - 66 5718324 10 - J 5718488 2 -124 8112302 2 - 2 
5717909 2 - 5 5718097 5A- 16 5718325 10 - J 5718499 2 -130 8528202 1 - 12 
5717912 2 - 27 10 - 0 5718326 6 - 8 5759479 5 - 41 
5717913 2 - 26 5718106 6 - 14 5718327 6 - 12 5159499 2 - 82 
5717915 5 - 64 5718107 10 - 740 5718328 10 - J 5160613 4 - 2P 
5717920 1 - 1 5718109 10 - 90A 5718330 2 -121 5790504 2 - 51 
5717922 1 - 16 10 -111 5718332 2 -117 5800530 10 - 14A 
5717926 10 - 73 5718135 5A- 18 5718333 2 -116 5800634 10 - 748 
5717932 4 - 49 5718137 5 - 2 5718334 2 -115 5800611 10 - 74E 
5717933 4 - 43 5A-REF 5718335 2 -114 5802236 10 - l 
5717939 4 - 54 5718138 5 - 2 5718336 2 -113 5824321 10 - 78 
5717942 5 - 67 5A-REF 5718337 2 -114 5862274 2 - 58 
5717943 5 - 68 5718139 10 - A 5718338 10 - 77 5862275 2 - 58 
5717951 3 - 1 5718140 10 - A 5718339 4 - 25 5862276 2 - 58 
5711953 3 - 22 5718141 10 - A 5718343 2 - 67 5862277 2 - 58 

, 

5711954 2 - 5 5718142 10 - A 5718344 5 ... 53 5862278 2 - 58 
5717956 2 - 5 5118143 10 - A 5718345 1 - 8 5862279 2 - 58 
5711957 2 - 5 5718144 10 - A 5718346 6 - 17 5862280 2 - 58 
5711959 2 - 5 5718145 10 - A 5718347 4 - 51 5862285 5 - 49 
5711963 1 - 14 5718146 10 - A 5718356 10 - 59A 5862290 1 -REF 
5717964 2 - 5 5718147 10 - A 5718357 2 -144 5862291 5 - 33 
5717965 2 - 5 5718148 10 - A 5718360 2 - 97 5862292 2 -118 
5717966 2 - 5 5718149 10 - A 5718361 2 - 98 2 -119 
5717967 2 - 5 5718150 10 - A 5718362 2 - 99 10 - 'l 
5711969 2 - 5 5718152 10 - A 2 -110 5862293 2 -118 
5717910 2 - 65 5718154 10 - A 5718364 2 -135 2 -119A 

6 -REF 5718155 10 - A 5718365 1 - 21 10 - l 
5717971 6 - 28 5718156 10 - A 5718366 2 - 62 5862294 2 -122 
5711912 3 - 1 5718157 10 - A 5718367 2 - 62 5862310 10 - l 
5717973 10 - 14 5718158 10 - A 5718368 5 - 21 5862313 io - L 
5717974 6 - 21 5718159 10 - A 5718369 2 -138 5893806 2 - 31 
5711915 2 - 65 5718160 10 - A 5718370 2 -138 5893801 2 - 31' 

6 -REF 5718181 10 - 87 5718371 2 - 99 5893808 2 - 37 
5711976 6 - 28 5718182 10 - 88 2 -110 5893809 2 - 31 
5717977 5 - 55 5718184 10 - 14C 5718372 3 - 15 6000110 5 - 36 
5711918 5 - 56 5718185 10 - 89 5718373 2 - 99 6018398 2 - 62 
5711979 3 - 3 5718186 10 - 90 2 -110 2 - 62 
5117980 2 - 5 5718188 2 - 81 5718374 2 - 99 6185180 1 - 15 
5711981 2 - 5 5718191 2 - 60 2 .... 110 2 -131 
5711983 4 - 52 5718192 2 - 60 5718375 2 - 99 6185181 1 - 15 



~ o 
Z 

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, programme'rs, and 
operators of IBM systems. This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. 
They will be sent to the author's department for whatever review and action, if any, .are deemed appropriate. 
Comments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required. 

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate 
without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to use the information 
you supply. 

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. 
Please direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your/BM system, to 
your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

How did you use this publication? 

[ ] 
[ ] 
[ ] 

As an in troduction 

As a reference manual 

For another purpose (explain) 

As a text (student) 

As a text (instructor) 

Is there anything you especially like or dislike about the organization, presentation, or writing in this manual? 
Helpful comments include general usefulness of the book; possible additions, deletions, and clarifications; 
specific errors and omissions. 

Page Number: Comment: 

Whatisyouroccupation? ____________________________________________________________________ __ 

Newsletter number of latest Technical Newsletter (if any) concerning this publication: _________________ _ 

If you want a reply, give your name and address: 

IBM branch office serving you 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, an IBM 
office or representative wiD be happy to forward your comments or you may mail directly to the address 
in the Edition Notice on the back of the tide page.) 

FORM 

ii o 
Z 

Order No. SY27-2530-1 

This manual is part of a library that serves as a reference source for systems analysts, programmers, and 
operators of IBM systems. This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. 
They will be sen t to the author's department for whatever review and action, if any. are deemed appropriate. 
Comments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required. . 

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate 
without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course. continue to use the information 
you supply. 

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. 
Please direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your IBM system, to 
your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

How did you use this publication? 

[ ] 
[ ] 
[ ] 

As an introduction 

As a reference manual 

For another purpose (explain) 

[ ] 
[ ] 

As a text (student) 

As a text (instructor) 

Is there anything you especially like or dislike abou t the organization. presentation, or writing in this manu"? 
Helpful comments include general usefulness of the book; possible additions, deletions. and clarifications; 
specific errors and omissions. 

Page Number: Comment: 

Wbatisyouroccupation? ____________________________________________________________________ __ 

Newsletter number of latest Technical Newsletter (if any) concerning this publication: ____________________ _ 

If you want a reply, give your name and address: 

IBM branch office serving you 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postase stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. (Elsewhere, an IBM 
office or representative wiD be happy to forward your comments or you may mail direcdy to the address 
in the Edition Notice on the back of the tide page.) 

COMMENT 
FORM 



I 

I~ ..... 
I~ 

Reader's Comment Form r g -... 
~~ 
~'C 
i:i::3 
> ;:+. 

gs: 
co 
r-o. 
-. (1) 
:I­
• II> 

l~ 

I~ 
I~ 
Ln 

Fold and tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape I 5 
.............................................................................................................................................................................. J ' 

IIIIII NO POSTAGE :1 ~ 
NECESSARY ,n 

: MAILED I I» 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.Y. 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Department 52Q 
Neighborhood Road 
Kingston, New York 12401 

. ::3 
IN THE 0. 

UNITED STATES I ~ 
c 
s: 
I» 
:;' 
S' 
::3 
I» 
::3 
n 
(1) 

::l 

0-
3 
I» ... 
o· 
::l 

" ~. 
::l 
S­
o. 
:;' 
c 
en 
~ 
en ................................................................................................................................................................................ J ~ 

Fold and tape 

---'------ - ---- ~--- - ---- - - --------___ 9"_ 
. ® 

Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape I~ 
I~ 
I· ~ 
I 
I 
I 

Reader's Comment Form 

I~ ..... 
I~ 
00 
~.~ 
o .., 
~ 0 ..,-
2.c 
0.::3 > _. 
_.-+ 

g s: 
0'0 
co. 
:I (1) 

i ~ 
I~ 
I ,00 

I'.) 

I.n 
Fold and tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape I ~ 

o ......................................................................................................................................................... ···················· ...... 1. 

IIIII NO POSTAGE 1,1 ~ 
NECESSARY n 
IF MAILED I ~ 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.Y. 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Department 52Q 
Neighborhood Road 
Kingston, New York 12401 

IN THE 5. 
UNITED STATES I w 

o 
s: 
I» 
:;' 
.-+ 
(1) 

::l 
I» 
::l 
o 
(1) 

::l 
-h o 
3 
I» 
.-+ o· 
::l 

" .., 
:;' 
S' 
0. 

::l 

C 
en 
?> 

........................................... ; ....................................................................................................................................... J ~ 
I'.) 

Fold and tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and tape ~ 

-~- ------ - ---- --- -...--.. -~-- - ----~- .. ------ - . -® 

(J1 
w 
9 .... 



I~~i/ Technical Newsletter 

IBM 3274 Control Unit 
Models 21A, 21B, 21C, 210, 31A, 31C, and 310 
Maintenance Information 

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1981 

This Technical Newsletter provides replacement pages for the subject P1Jblication. Extract the replaced 
pages from the base manual, and insert the attached replacement pages into the manual, as follows: 

Extract Insert Extract Insert 

iii, iv iii, iv 5-17 (added), blank 

2-1,2-2 2-1,2-2 B-ll, B-12 B-ll, B-12 

2-2.1 (added), blank C-1, C-2 C-l, C-2 

2-7,2-8 2-7,2-8 C-5, C-6 C-5, C-6 

4-5,4-6 4-5,4-6 C-9, C-lO C-9, C·10 

4·11, blank 4·11, blank C-19 through C-22 C·19 through C·22 

5-5,5-6 5·5,5-6 P-7, P-8 P·7, P-8 

5-13,5-14 5-13, 5-14 P·11 through P·16 P-I1 through P-16 

A change to the text or to an illustration is indicated by a vertical line to the left of the change. 

IBM Corporation, Department 52Q, Kingston, New York 12401 

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1982 

This Newsletter No. SN31-0775 

Date 22 Jan 1982 

Base Publication No. SY27-2530-1 

File No. None 

Previous Newsletters· None 

Summary of Amendments 

This Technical Newsletter contains additions and corrections involving X.21. 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to provide a record of changes. 

Printed in U.S.A. 







3274 Control Unit Models 21A, 21 S, 21C, 210, 31A, 31C, and 310 Maintenance Information Printed in U.S.A. SY27-2530-1 

11111111 
II'~ 

11111111 

mll:1I 
1111 II Ir 

. " 


